S-40 XC
S-45 XC
S-40 TRAX
S-45 TRAX

S-40 HF
S-45 HF

Serial Number Range

from SN S40XCH-104

from SN S45XCH-101

Part No. 1285303GT
Rev: B
August 2020



August 2020

Technical Publications Contact Us:

Genie has endeavored to deliver the highest degree of L

accuracy possible. However, continuous improvement Intern.et: www.genielift.com

of our products is a Genie policy. Therefore, product e-mail: awp.techpub @terex.com

specifications are subject to change without notice.

Readers are encouraged to notify Genie of errors and Find a Manual for this Model
send in suggestions for improvement. All

communications will be carefully considered for future Go to http://www.genielift.com

printings of this and all other manuals.

Use the links to locate Operator's, Parts,
Maintenance, and Service and Repair Manuals.

Copyright © 2019 by Terex South Dakota, Inc.

1285303 Rev A April 2019
First Edition, First Printing

Genie is a registered trademark of Terex South Dakota, Inc.
in the USA and many other countries. “S”, “XC” and
“TRAX” are trademarks of Terex South Dakota, Inc.

oo
== Printed on recycled paper

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020

Genie.

A TEREX BRAND

Model: S-45 XC

Serial number:  S45XCH-101
Model year: 2019 Manufacture date: 06/12/19
Electrical schematic number: E0396

Machine unladen weight: 20,736Ibs / 9,406kg
Foam Tires add 764 Ibs/347 kg to weight

Rated work load (including occupants): 500 Ib / 227 kg
Maximum number of platfrm occupants: 2

Maximum allowable side force: 1501b/670 N
Maximum allowable inclination of the chassis:
Air Tires 2 deg / Foam Tires 4.5 deg

Maximum wind speed : 28 mph/ 12.6 m/s

Maximum platform height : 60ft2in/ 18.3 m |S45XC‘ -

Maximum platform reach : 50ft4in/ 153 m
Gradeability: 45%
Country of manufacture: USA

This machine complies with:

Terex South Dakota
500 Oak Wood Road

PO Box 1150
Watertown, SD 57201
USA
PN - 77055
L J
1 Model
2 Facility code
3 Sequence number
4 Serial label (located under cover)
5 Serial number (stamped on chassis)
Geanie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF



How to Order Parts

Please be prepared with the following
information when ordering replacement parts
for your Terex or Genie product.

Machine model number

Machine serial number

Part number

Part description and quantity
Purchase order number

”Ship to” address

Desired method of shipment

Name and telephone number of the
authorized distributor in your area

xS

Use the Service Parts Fax Order Form on the
next page and fax your order to our Parts
Department.

If you don't know the name of your authorized
distributor, or if your area is not currently
serviced by an authorized distributor, please
call Terex or Genie Industries.

Machine Information

Model

Serial Number

Date of Purchase

Authorized Genie Distributor

Phone Number

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

August 2020

North America

Telephone (425)881-1800

Toll Free (800)536-1800 in US and Canada
Fax (425)556-8659

Toll Free fax (888)274-6192

Email _AWP.PartsSalesPO @terex.com
http:/genielift.com/en

EMEAR (Europe, Middle East, Africa and
Russia)

Telephone (31)(165)519 313
Fax (31)(165)511 148

http://genielift.co.uk

Asia Pacific (Genie Singapore)
Telephone +65 6692 7777
Fax +65 6261 8893

http://genielift.com.sg/

Australia

Telephone (61)(7)3456 4444
Fax (61)(7)3456 4466
http:/genielift.com.au

South America

Telephone (55)(11)4082 5600
Fax (55)(11)4082 5630

Ganie

HE Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020

Please refer to section 001 for the Recommended Spare
Parts List.

This page intentionally left blank.

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
Part No. 1285303GT HF 5



ETEREX

CORPORATION

August 2020

Service Parts Fax Order Form
Fa to: (425)556-8859 or Toll Free: 888-274-6192

International. +1-425-556-8658

Please fill out completely

Date Account Number
Your Name Your Fax Number
Your Phone Number

Bill To Ship Te

Purchase Order Number Ship Via
Model(s) Serial No.(s)
Optional Equipment

Part Number Description Quantity Price

All back-ordered parts will be shipped when available via the same ship method as the original order unless Noted

helow:
O Ship complete order only - No back orders

O Ship all available parts and contact customer on disposition of back-ordered parts

O Other {please specify)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020

|
Table of Contents

Description Page
001 Parts Stocking List .......ccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieannnaesssccesnnns 12
0071.1 Parts Stocking List .. ... i e ‘ 12
L0 L0 0 T o | 16
101.1 Decals with Words, Hydraulic Tank Side . ... .. e 16
102.1 Decals with Words, Chassis . ...........i. it 20
103.1 Decals with Words, Engine Side . ... e e e e 22
104.1 Decals with Words, Boom S-40 XC ... ...ttt 24
105.1 Decals with Words, Boom S-45 XC .. ..o e e 26
106.1 Decals with Words, Platform . ... ... e e e 28
107.1 Decals with Symbols, Hydraulic Tank Side . . ... ... 30
108.1 Decals with Symbols, Chassis ... ... e 34
109.1 Decals with Symbols, Engine Side . ... e 36
110.1 Decals with Symbols, Boom S-40 XC . . ... 38
111.1 Decals with Symbols, Boom S-45 XC . . ... e 40
112.1 Decals with Symbols, Platform . ... . e 42
200 Drive Chassis COMPONENtS........coiiiiineiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaeeetieceennnns 44
201.1 4WD Steer Axle Linkage, View T ... o 44
202.1 4WD Steer Axle Linkage, VIEW 2 . .. .o 46
203.1 4WD Steer Axle - Wheels and Hubs ... ... 48
204.1 WD NON-Steer AXIe ... 52
205.1 Oscillation Control Valve ... ... 56
206.1 Trax Option Steer ENd . ... ... 58
207.1 Trax Option NON-Steer ENd . ... ... e e 60
208.1 Trax Option Idler Assembly . ... ... 62
300 Turntable COmMPONENtS.......ccoviiiiiiiiiiieiineeeeeneeeeeeeeeececcccccacsssssssssssnnns 64
301.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Gasoline/LPG .. ... .o i 64
302.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - DIi€sel ... ...t e e e i 68
303.1 Hydraulic Tank Side COMPONENTS ... ...ttt e e e et e e i 72
304.1 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation ....... ... . .. .. ... ... . i ... 74
305.1 Engine Side COMPONENTS . . ..ottt ettt e e e e e e e 78
306.1 Ground Control Box - External . ....... ... 80
307.1 Ground Control Box - Internal .. ...... ... 82
308.1 Turntable Covers - Hydraulic Tank Side . .. .. ... e 84
309.1 Turntable Covers - ENQINE Side . . .. ...ttt e 88
310.1 Turntable Counterweight and Cooler Installation .......... ... ... . . . . ., 92
311 T Wire Harness Map ..o e e e e 94
311.101 Harness, PCON, ALCB00 . . . . ..ottt e e e e e 98
311.10TA Harness, PCON Jib SWitch . ..o .o e e 100

r

Genie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020

|
Table of Contents

Description Page
311.101B Harness, PCON Proximity SWitCh .. ... ... i 102
311.101C Harness, Generator SWItCh ... ... .o e e 104
311.101D Harness, Fuel Select SWitch . ... .. e 106
311.102 Harness, Joystick, ALCB00 . ... ...ttt e 108
311103 Harness, Jib Select ... 110
311.104 Harness, Footswitch Assembly ... ... 112
311.105 Harness, Platform ProxXimity . .......... .. i 114
311.106 Harness, ACP Proximity SENSOT ... ...t e e 116
311.107 Harness, Work Lights ... ... o e 118
311.108 Harness, GCON Box, ALCO00 . . ... ..ttt e e 120
311.109A Harness, Boom, S-40 XC ... ..o 124
311.109B Harness, Boom, S-45 XC ... ..o e 126
3TT.TT0 HArNESS, SENSOIS . oottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e 128
311.111 Harness, LS Boom Angle, Cam .. ..o e 130
311,112 Harness, Drive Enable ... ..o 132
311.113 Load Sense, BOOM Retract . ... ..ot e e e 134
311114 Harness, FUNCHIONS . . ..o e e e e e e e e et e 136
311115 Harness, FUBL SENSOT . .. ..ot e e e e 138
311.116 Battery Cable, Auxiliary Pump, Positive .. ... ..o e 140
311.117 Battery Cable, Auxiliary Pump, Negative . ...... ... e 142
311 T18A Harness, ENgine, D2.0T ... e e e 144
311.118B Harness, Engine, D201 T ... e 148
311.118C Harness, Engine, Ford MSG 425 .. ... . 152
311.118D Harness, Engine, PA04AF-E22T . ... . e 154
311.118E Harness, Deutz 2.2L3 Stage V, SA0/45 XC . . ..ot e e 158
311119 Harness, Drive Light . . ..o 162
311.120 Harness, Flashing Beacon ... ... .. i e 164
311.121 Harness, Generator Pigtail ... ... ... 166
311.122A Battery Cable, Ford Engine, Negative ... ... ... ..o e 168
311.122B Battery Cable, Ford Engine, POSItiVe .. ... ..o 170
311.123A Battery Cable, D2011, D2.9T, P404F Engine, Negative ........ ..ot 172
311.123B Battery Cable, D2011, P404F Engine, POSItiVe ... ... .ot e 174
311.123C Battery Cable, D2.9T Engine, POSItive ... ... .o i e 176
311.124A Harness, Telematics, Hertz .. ... . i e 178
311.124AA Harness,HERTZ GPS,8" (from SN SA5XCH-T19) ... ..ottt 180
311.124B Harness, Telematics, TOP CON ...ttt e e e et e e e 182
311.124BB Harness, Telematics, TOPCON, 17IN (from SN S45XCH-119) . ... i 184
311.124C Harness, Telematics, United Rentals. . ... ... i e 186
311.124CC Harness, Telematics, M8, ZTR (from SN S45XCH-119) ... ... i 188
311.124D Harness, Telematics, ZTR, Sunbelt .. ... . e 190
311.124E Harness Telematics, TTU, Sunbelt . ... ... e 192
311.125A Cable, Power to Platform, S-40 XC . . ... 194

r

Genie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020

|
Table of Contents

Description Page
311.125B Cable, Power to Platform, S-45 XC ... ..o e e 196
311.126A Cable Assembly, Welder to Platform, S-40 XC ... ... i e 198
311.126B Cable Assembly, Welder to Platform, S-45 XC ... ... .. e 200
311.127 Cable Assembly, Welder . ... ... e e e 202
400 Engine COMPONENTS ....cuuuuununnnnnnenenieeeesessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 204
401.1 Deutz D20TTL03I, VIEW T .o e e e e e e 204
402.1 Deutz D20TTLO3I, VIEW 2 ..ottt et et e e e et e e e e e e 208
403.1 Ford MSG-425 ENgine, VieW T ..o e e e e 212
404.1 Ford MSG-425 ENGine, VIEW 2 ..ottt e e e e e e 216
405.1 Ford MSG-425 ENgine, VieW 3 ...t e e e e e 220
406.1 Ford MSG-425 ENgine, VieW 4 ..o e e e 224
407.1 Ford MSG-425 ENging, VieW 5 ..o e e e e e 228
408.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, VIeW T .ottt e e e e e e et e e e 232
409.1T Perkins 404F-E22T, VIEW 2 . ..ottt e e e 236
470.7T Perkins 404F-E22T, VieW 3 .ot e 240
4111 Perkins 404F-E22T, VIeW 4 . oo e e 244
412.1 Deutz D2.9L4 ENgine, VIeW T .. ottt e e 246
413.1 Deutz D2.9L4 ENGIiNe, VIEW 2 . . . oottt et e e e e 250
414.1 Deutz D2.9L4 ENgine, VIeW 3 ..ot 254
415.1 Deutz D2.9L4 ENgIiNe, VIEW 4 . . .o oottt e e 258
416.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, VieW 5 . ..o 260
A7 ENGINE TraY ettt e e e 264
418.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - VieW T ..o e e e e e 268
419.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - VIEW 2 . ..o e e e e e e 270
420.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - VieW 3 .. e e e e e 274
4211 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - VIeW 4 .. oo 276
4221 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - VieW 5 o e e e 278
4231 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - VIEBW B . ..ottt et e e e e e 282
4241 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - VieW 7 o e e e e e e 284
500 BOOM COMPONENTS ..cuuuniiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiieteeeeetsscessassecssccssassccssccasans 288
501.1 Boom Lift and Master Cylinder Installation ........ ... . . 288
502.1 Boom Assembly, VIeW T . ... 292
503.1 Boom Assembly, Wearpads . . .. ...ttt e 296
504.1 Cable Track Installation . . ... 298
505.1 Platform Rotator, S-40 XC ... ..ottt e 300
506.1 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator, S-45 XC .. .. ..ot e 302
507.1 Platform Support, Load SENSE . ... ..ot 308
600 Platform Components.........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenaaesettceesnnns 310
6071.1 Platform Installation . ... ... . 310

r

Genie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020

|
Table of Contents

Description Page
602.1 Platform Control BOX . . .. ..o.u e 314
B03.T JOYStICKS . o ottt e 318
700 Hydraulic COomPonents.........cooiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiettiiietsseennnacssssscossnnns 320
701.1 Function Manifold . ... ..o 320
702.1 Traction Manifold . . ... ... 324
703.1 Jib Select and Platform Rotate Manifolds ........... ... . . 328
704.1 Oil Diverter Manifold (welder 0ption) .. ... e 330
705.T Hydraulic PUMPS . . oo e e e e e e 332
706.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - 4WD Drive and Steer System ........... ..., 334
707.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Oscillate System ... ... e 338
708.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Turntable . ... ... . e 340
709.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components, S-40 XC . ...ttt 344
710.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components, S-45 XC . ... .ottt i 346
800 ACCESSOTIES «.uvviiiiiiiiininnettttiiiiiiiieeeeeeeteeeesssessssseecccssssssssssssssccesnnnns 350
801.1 Alarm and Beacon Package, Drive Light Option ....... ... e 350
802.1 Platform OptioNS . . .. .ottt ettt e 352
803.1 Ground and Platform Control Box Covers OptioNns ... ......o.uuiutn e 354
804.1Platform Half-Mesh and Pipe Cradle ........ ...t e 356
805.1 Air Line and Power to Platform .. ... . 358
806.1 Welder Option, Chassis Components - VIeW T . ... ... i 362
806.2 Welder Option, Chassis Components - VIEW 2 . ... ...ttt 366
807.1 Welder Option, Platform Components ... ... ...t e 370
808.1 Hoses and Fittings - Welder . ... ... i e e e e 374
809.1 3K Hydraulic Generator Option .. .......iinii ittt et e e e 376
810.1 3K Hydraulic Generator Option - Hoses and Fittings ........... ..o 380
811.1 Hostile Environment Package - View T ... ... e 382
812.1 Hostile Environment Package - VIeW 2 .. ... o 384
813.1 Hostile Environment Package - View 3 .. ... . i 386
814.1 Hostile Environment Package - VieW 4 . .. ... 388
815.1 Panel Cradle Option . .. ... i 390
815.2 Panel Cradle OptioNn . .. ... . 392
816.1 Cold Start Package . . .. ...t 394
B17.1 TOW PacKage .. ...t e 396
818.1 Aircraft Protection Package .. ... ... e 398
818.2 Aircraft Protection Package with Swing Gate ......... ... 402
819.1 Lift Guard Contact Alarm OPtioN .. .. ...ttt 406
820.1 Fall Arrest Bar . . .. ..o 410
821,71 Telematics OPtioN . . ..ot e e e e 412
822.1 Pass Option, DeUtz TD2.9 .. ..o e e e e 414
823.1 Pass Option, Deutz D20TTL031 . ..o nt ettt e e e e e e e e 416

r

Genie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

10



August 2020
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

Table of Contents

Description Page
824.1 Lift Tools EXpo Installer . ... ..o e e 418
825.1 Lift Tools Access Deck - 8 Feet (from SN SA0XCH-T101) . ...ttt i 420
826.1 Lift Tools Access Deck - 6 Feet (from SN SA40XCH-T0T) .. ...ttt i 424
Part Number INndeX ......cc.iiniiiiiiiiiii ittt et teeteeteeeeeeeaseaseasocnncsncnnsansnnnns 428

r

Genie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TR“AH'X";, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 11




001 Parts Stocking List August 2020

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
001.1 Parts Stocking List

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

12 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 001 Parts Stocking List

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
001.1 Parts Stocking List

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

A Inspection Service Kits . ... i e

A- 1278708GT KIT,ENGINE SERVICE,500 HOUR,DEUTZ D2.9,,245/S40/S60/Z62/RT90 ................
models with Deutz D2.9L4 engine

A- 1278709GT KIT,ENGINE SERVICE,250 HOUR,FDMSG425,745/S40/S60/262/RT90 ..................
models with Ford MSG425 engine

Am e

B --GENERAL SERVICE PART S-- .. e

B- 1484GT PAINT,AEROSOL, BRIGHT BLUE™ ™ .. ... e e
12-ounce spray paint

B- 1268GT PAINT, AEROSOL,GENIE GRAY ™ e e e
12-ounce spray paint

B- 1258567GT PAINT, AEROSOL, TRAFFIC BLACK ... e e e
12-ounce spray paint

B- 32150GT PAINT,WET,GENIE BLUE (1 GL)™ .. e e e
1-gallon

B- 32151GT PAINT,WET,GENIE GRAY (1 GL) ™ e e
1-gallon

B- 1257733GT PAINT,WET, TRAFFIC BLACK (1 GL)** ... e e i
1-gallon

B- 66399GT GREASE, DIELECTRIC 4 OZ ™ ... e e

B- 1283776GT SEAL MARKER,CROSS CHECK,BLUE,TUBE ....... ... e

B- 93500GT PARKER DIGITAL PRESSURE GAUGE . ... e

B- 49612GT O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) ...ttt e e e
O-ring kit, Parker

B- 28750GT O-RING KIT,FIELD SVC,ALL PROD* . ...t e e
O-ring kit, SAE

B- 33994GT PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE, 37 ™ . .. e et e
Plug and cap kit, SAE

1 M ANU AL S

1- 27581GT MANUAL, AEM SAFETY i e e e e

1- 31779GT MANUAL,RESPON,A92.5 BOOM .. ...t e et e

2 —HY D i erS—- . . e

2- 60857GT FILTER,ELEMENT,BETA(5)=1000 . ..... ittt e e e
(refer to figure 417.1)

2- 1267807GT ASSEMBLY, MED. PRESS. FILTER, .. ... e
(refer to figure 417.1)

2- 110345GT FILTER ASSY, INTANK .. e e e
(refer to figure 301.1)

3 —-Perkins 404F-E22T Models-- . ... e

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF 13

Part No. 1285303GT



001 Parts Stocking List August 2020

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
001.1 Parts Stocking List

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

14 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 001 Parts Stocking List

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
001.1 Parts Stocking List

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

3- 62420GT FILTER, AIR ™
Perkins 404F-22 Models (refer to 409.1)

3- 94762GT OIL FILTER - PERKINS e e
Perkins 404F-22 Models (refer to 411.1)

3- 75020GT SEPRTR/FLTR,FUEL DSL,15GPH,.30 .. .. e

Perkins 404F-22 Models (refer to 410.1)

4 --Deutz TD2011-L03i Models-- ... ... e

4- 62420GT FILTER, AIR ™
Deutz TD2011-L03i Models (refer to 402.1)

4- 29560GT FILTER,FUEL/WTR SEP, DTZ 1008 ..t i i
Deutz TD2011-L03i Models (refer to 401.1)

4- 49924GT FILTER,OIL.LDEUTZ FAL1011F e e

Deutz TD2011-L03i Models (refer to 401.1)

5 -=-Deutz D2.9L4 MOdelS-- ... .o

5- 62420GT FILTER, AIR ™
Deutz D2.9L4 Models (refer to 414.1)

5- 214228GT FILTER, DEUTZ 2.9, FUEL e e
Deutz D2.9L4 Models (refer to 416.1)

5- 236260GT FILTER, FUEL PRE-FILTER, SPIN-ON, DEUTZ ........ ... i
Deutz D2.9L4 Models (refer to 416.1)

5- 49924GT FILTER,OIL, DEUTZ FALTI0TTF e e
Deutz D2.9L4 Models (refer to 412.1)

5- 1262866GT FAN BELT, ALTERANTOR e e

Deutz D2.9L4 Models (refer to 412.1)

6 --Ford MSG-425 EFI Models-- . ... ... ..

6- 119139GT OIL FILTER,DSG-423 e
Ford DSG-425 EFI Models (refer to 403.1)

6- 215274GT FAN DRIVE BELT, MSG425 e
Ford DSG-425 EFI Models (refer to 404.1)

6- 215291GT BELT, FEAD, MSG425
Ford DSG-425 EFI Models (refer to 404.1)

6- 119474GT VALVE,PCV FORD DSG-423 e e
Ford DSG-425 EFI Models (refer to 404.1)

6- 215287GT SPARK PLUG, MSG425
Ford DSG-425 EFI Models (refer to 403.1)

6- 77295GT FILTER ELEMENT,AIR,NOLFF LPG ... e e
Ford DSG-425 EFI Models (refer to 406.1)

6- 1262487GT BELT,AIR PUMP,PERKINES 404F-22T .. ... .. . e

Deutz D2.9L4 Models (refer to 517.1)

Ganie

Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 15



100 Decals August 2020

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
101.1 Decals with Words, Hydraulic Tank Side

82366 72086 31060 (FR) 1284981(FR) 28174 44981 1267121 (FR) 72086 N oTE

or or Part numbers with “(FR)”
82161 28235 indicates French tra(nsla)tion

%999 Ells available.
or Shading indicates decal is
1266019 hidden from view.
\
1291624 |
and |
1292512 |
or
1292513 : 72086
or
1292514 |
or |
1292515 |
31060 (FR) |
|
|
|
25994 (FR) |
i 1267121 (FR)
|
1283878 |
|
i 72086
|
|
1281169 |
// - h
|
|
1274753 :
or I
1274754 |
or I
1274763 |
[ 1253629
| )
1281180 (FR) :
|
|
! N\ 1256581
1258949 : o
or ! S — 1258174
I or
1258950 | H T_E -
114390 (FR) :
|
| M 1280819
1281188 i
or
1281187 L | xeEe 1280820
1283345 31788 (FR)

28158 826345
or or
97865 (FR) 28159 133278

08160 114258 (FR) 1263543 (FR)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

16 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
101.1 Decals with Words, Hydraulic Tank Side

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1 25994GT DECAL,NOTICE,SHUTOFF VALVES . ... . e 1

2 28158GT DECAL,LABEL,UNLEADED GAS ONLY ...\ttt e 1
Option, fuel

3 28159GT DECAL,LABEL,DIESEL FUEL . ... .. e e 1
Option, fuel

4 28160GT DECAL,LABEL,LIQUID PROPANE . ... ... e e 1
Option, LPG tank

5 28174GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 230V* ... e 1

6 28235GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 115V* e 1

7 31060GT DECAL,DANGER DO NOT ALTER SWTC ...ttt 2

8 31788GT DECAL,DANGER, BATTERY SAFETY ™ e 1

9 44981GT DECAL LABEL AIRLINE 110PSI .. .. e e 1
Option, airline to plat

10 72086GT DECAL,LABEL,LIFTING EYE ... e e 4

11 72999GT DECAL,LABEL,PETRO CANAD A e e 1
Option, hydraulic oil

12 82161GT DECAL,LABEL,UCON HYDROLUBE . . ... .. e 1
Option, hydraulic oil

13 82366GT DECAL, LABEL - CHEVRON RANDO .. ... e e 1
Option, hydraulic oil

14 97865GT DECAL,WARN,ELECTRO HAZARD .. ..ttt e e 1

15 114258GT DECAL,DANGER,NO SMOKING .. ... e e 1

16 114390GT DECAL,DANGER,ELECT HAZARD™ ™ ™ . . e e 1

17 133278GT DECAL,LOW/ULTRALOW SULFRFUEL ... o 1
(TPEM/ROW)

18 826345GT DECAL,ULS DIESEL ONLY,TIER 4 ... . e 1
(Tier 4)

19 1253629GT DECAL,LP BOTTLE,SB0 ...\ttt et et et e e et 1
Option, LP bottle

20 1255581GT DECAL,COSMETIC, 10" GENIE BLUE . ... . e 1

21 1258174GT DECAL,COSMETIC,10" GENIE WHITE . ... ... e 1

22 1258176GT DECAL,COSMETIC,10" GENIE BLACK . . ... . 1

23 1258949GT OVERLAY GROUND CONTROLS S-BOOMUIB ...\t 1
(S-45 XC)

23B  1286638GT KIT,GBOX OVERLAY,ALC600,S-BOOMS,JIB . .. ...
S-45 XC (includes 1258949)

24 1258950GT OVERLAY GROUND CONTROLS S-BOOM ... ... 1
(S-40 XC)

24B  1286637GT KIT,GBOX OVERLAY,ALC600,S-BOOMS . ... .. i
S-40 XC (includes 1258950)

25 1263543GT DECAL, IMPROPER OPERATION ... e 1

26 1266019GT DECAL, LABEL, SHELL TELLUS . ... . e 1

Option, hydraulic oil

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

17



100 Decals August 2020

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
101.1 Decals with Words, Hydraulic Tank Side

82366 72086 31060 (FR) 1284981(FR) 28174 44981 1267121 (FR) 72086 N oTE

or or Part numbers with “(FR)”
82161 28235 indicates French tra(nsla)tion

%999 Ells available.
or Shading indicates decal is
1266019 hidden from view.
\
1291624 |
and |
1292512 |
or
1292513 : 72086
or
1292514 |
or |
1292515 |
31060 (FR) |
|
|
|
25994 (FR) |
i 1267121 (FR)
|
1283878 |
|
i 72086
|
|
1281169 |
// - h
|
|
1274753 :
or I
1274754 |
or I
1274763 |
[ 1253629
| )
1281180 (FR) :
|
|
! N\ 1256581
1258949 : o
or ! S — 1258174
I or
1258950 | H T_E -
114390 (FR) :
|
| M 1280819
1281188 i
or
1281187 L | xeEe 1280820
1283345 31788 (FR)

28158 826345
or or
97865 (FR) 28159 133278

08160 114258 (FR) 1263543 (FR)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

18 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
101.1 Decals with Words, Hydraulic Tank Side

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
27 1267121GT DECAL, BOOM SUPP ORT .. e e e e e 2
28 1274753GT DECAL, COSMETIC, 12" GENIE BLUE . ... ... e 1
29 1274754GT DECAL, COSMETIC, 12" GENIE BLACK ... . e e 1
30 1274763GT DECAL, COSMETIC, 12" GENIE WHITE . ... e 1
31 1280819GT RJESCALI,\;VARNING,CANCER AND REPRODUCTIVE HARM, PROP 65 .................. 1
only
32 1280820GT DECAL,FUEL,DIESEL EXHAUST,PROP 65 . ... e 1
(US only)
33 1281169GT DECAL,RECOVERY SWITCH ... i e e e 1
34 1281180GT DECAL,OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS . ... e e e 1
35 1281187GT DECAL,EMERGENCY LOWERING,S-80 XC .. ...t 1
(S-40 XC)
36 1281188GT DECAL,EMERGENCY LOWERING .. ... e 1
(S-45 XC)
37 1283345GT DECAL, COVER, XC XTRA CAPACITY e e e 1
38 1283878GT DECAL, TECHPRO LINK .. e e et e 1
39 1284981GT DECAL,ACCUMULATOR EXPLOSION HARZARD,WORD ...t 1
40 1291624GT DECAL COSM,GENIE LIFT CONNECT,LEXAN COVER ........ ..o 1
41 1292512GT DECAL COSM,GENIE LIFT CONNECT,ESN,SKU4-1 . ... ... . i 1
42 1292513GT DECAL COSM,GENIE LIFT CONNECT,ESN,SKU4-2 . ... ... i 1
43 1292514GT DECAL COSM,GENIE LIFT CONNECT,ESN,SKU4-3 . ... .. ... i 1
44 1292515GT DECAL COSM,GENIE LIFT CONNECT,ESN,SKU4-4 ... ... ... i 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

19



100 Decals August 2020

|
102.1 Decals with Words, Chassis

Serial Number Stamp 1274729 1289064 1274729 1284014 (FR) NOTE
or or or :

1274730 1274730 1296287 (FR) Part numbers with “(FR)”
indicates French franslation
is available

27206
27205

52475

1284014 (FR)

or

1296287 (FR) '

52475 529?;
52692

52475 or
823113

52475

65278

1284014 (FR)
or
1296287 (FR)

52475
1274729 or
or 1271384
1274730 or
1275520
or
1275521
or
1275522
or
1275515

1274729 1284014 (FR)

or or
1289064 52475 52475 1274730 1296287 (FR) 52475

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

20 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

|
102.1 Decals with Words, Chassis

Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 27204GT DECALARROW BLUE ... e e e 1

2 27205GT DECAL,ARROW YELLOW LRG 9" .. e e e 1

3 27206GT DECAL,TRIANGLE,BLUE . . ... i e e e 2

4 27207GT DECAL, TRIANGLE, YELLOW .. e e 2

5 29104GT DECAL, TOWING INSTRUCTIONS ... e e 1
Option, tow

6 47041GT DECAL,CAUTION,TOWING SPEED . ...ttt e 1
Option, tow

7 52475GT DECAL LABEL TRANSPORT TIE DOWN ...t 8

8 52692GT DECAL,COSMETIC,AX4A BLUE ... ..o e e 1

9 52967GT DECAL,COSMETIC, 4 X 4 ... e e 1

10 65278GT DECAL,CAUTION,NO STEP ... e e 2

11 823113GT DECAL,COSM,4X4 BLACK ...ttt e 1

12 1271378GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-40 XC ...ttt e e 1
(S-40 XC)

13 1271384GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-45 XC ... e e 1
(S-45 XC)

14 1274729GT DECAL, LABEL, WHEEL LOAD S-40 XC ....vtiit et e 4
(S-40 XC)

15 1274730GT DECAL, LABEL, WHEEL LOAD S-45 XC .. ...ttt e 4
(S-45 XC)

16 1275515GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-45 XC, BLK ... e e 1
(S-45 XC)

17 1275520GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-40 XC, BLUE ... .. . e e 1
(S-40 XC)

18 1275521GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-45 XC, BLUE ... .. e e 1
(S-45 XC)

19 1275522GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-40 XC, BLK ... e e e 1
(S-40 XC)

20 1284014GT DECAL,DANGER/LABEL,TIRE SPECS . ...t e 4

21 1289064GT DECAL, TRANSPORTI/LIFTING, S-40/45 XC . ...t 2

22 1296287GT DECAL, DANGER/LABEL, TIRE SPECS, S-40/45HF ... ... ... ... 4
(high float tires)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

21



100 Decals

103.1 Decals with Words, Engine Side

822131 (FR)

822004 (FR)
97602 (FR)

97602 (FR)

1255581

52865 38149

NOTE:

is available

August 2020

Part numbers with “(FR)”
indicates French translation

1272242

Serial Label

97548 (FR)

35599 (FR)

97602 (FR)

215527 (FR)

215526

or
1258174
or

1258176

—_—————,e—,— e, e N — —

114258 (FR) 114390 (FR) 1263543 (FR) 1283345

Ganie

22

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
103.1 Decals with Words, Engine Side

Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 28174GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 230V ... 1

2 28235GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 115V e 1

3 35599GT DECAL,NOTICE, AIR INLE T ™ e e 1
Deutz D2011L03i

4 38149GT DECAL LABEL PATENT S .. e e 1
(US only)

5 52865GT DEC AL, ANNUAL INSP ™ e 1
(US only)

6 82237GT DECAL,DANGER,HIGH VOLTAGE . ... e 2
Option, welder

7 97548GT DECAL,ENGINE SPEC,DEUTZ 20112 .ttt ettt et e e e e e 1
Deutz D2011L03i

8 97602GT DECAL,WARNING,EXPLOSION,ETHER .. ... e 1

9 114258GT DECAL,DANGER,NO SMOKING . ... . e e 1

10 114390GT DECAL,DANGER,ELECT HAZARD ™ e e 1

11 215526GT DECAL,LABEL, BELT,MSGA25 . ... e e 1
Ford MSG-425

12 215527GT DECAL,FORD ENGINE SPEC MSGA425 ... ... 1
Ford MSG-425

13 822004GT DECAL, ENGINE SPEC, 404F-22 ... .. . e e 1
Perkins 404F-22

14 822131GT DECAL, ENGINE SPEC, D2.9 ... . i e e 1
Deutz D2.914

15 1255581GT DECAL,COSMETIC, 10" GENIE BLUE . ... e 1

16 1258174GT DECAL,COSMETIC,10" GENIE WHITE . ... e 1

17 1258176GT DECAL,COSMETIC,10" GENIE BLACK ...\t 1

18 1263543GT DECAL, IMPROPER OPERATION ... e e 1

19 1272242GT DECAL,MACHINE REGISTRATION/OWNER TRANSFER . ...t 1

20 1283345GT DECAL, COVER, XC XTRA CAPACITY e e 1

21 1283577GT DECAL, LIFTAPOWER, 1X7 INCH ... e e 1

Option, lift power

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

23



100 Decals August 2020

|
104.1 Decals with Words, Boom S-40 XC

NOTE: )
Part numbers with “(FR)”
indicates French franslation
is available

—_——————_—_—— e —

Engine Side

Boom no. 1

1271377
or
1275516
or
1275518
or
1296281
or
1296282
or
1296283

1283744

[ —— e —————

31060 (FR)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

24 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

|
104.1 Decals with Words, Boom S-40 XC

Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 31060GT DECAL,DANGER DO NOT ALTER SWTC ... . e 1

2 1271377GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 XC ...ttt e s 1
(S-40 XC)

3 1275516GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 XC, BLUE . ... e 1
(S-40 XC)

4 1275518GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 XC, BLK . . ... 1
(S-40 XC)

5 1283744GT DECAL, LIFTAPOWER .. o 1

6 1296281GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 HF, WHITE ... ... e 1
(S-40 HF)

7 1296282GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 HF, BLUE . ...t e e 1
(S-40 HF)

8 1296283GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 HF, BLACK .. ... e 1
(S-40 HF)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

25



100 Decals August 2020

|
105.1 Decals with Words, Boom S-45 XC

NOTE: )
Part numbers with “(FR)”
indicates French franslation
is available

—_————— e L

Engine Side

Boom no. 1

1271379
or
1275517
or
1291324
or
1296284
or
1296285
or
1296286

o e
—_S—_— e e —————

1283744

31060 (FR)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

26 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

|
105.1 Decals with Words, Boom S-45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1 31060GT DECAL,DANGER DO NOT ALTER SWTC .. ..o e i 1

2 1271379GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 XC ... e e et 1
(S-45 XC)

3 1275517GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 XC,BLUE ... i e 1
(S-45 XC)

4 1283744GT DECAL, LIFTAPOWER .. e e e e 1

5 1291324GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 XC, BLK .. ... e e 1
(S-45 XC)

6 1296284GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 HF, WHITE ... .. e 1
(S-45 HF)

7 1296285GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 HF, BLUE .........o i e 1
(S-45 HF)

8 1296286GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 HF, BLACK . ... e e 1
(S-45 HF)

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

27



100 Decals August 2020

106.1 Decals with Words, Platform

1278542 1278982

NOTE: )
Part numbers with “(FR)"
indicates French translation
is available

1278567 *apply this decal to all

lanyard anchorage
attachments on the
platform.

**apply to all midrails
on tri-entry platform.

*1281174

97815

112773

*1281174

114416 (FR)
219487 (FR)
> 1289058
| or
, / 1289059
or
31060 (FR) : { 1296289
or
| 1296290

|
: 114390 (FR
82237 FR) ] (FR)
: 44981

P ~ / Q

/ Option, Panel Cradle ) N S (FR)

! | ASY ,

| | !
| | N 218559 (FR)

|

82410 ! | '

| |

\ \ /I |

A s

|

|

/

28174
or
28235 82862 (FR) 28236 (FR) 1289062 (FR)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

28



August 2020 100 Decals

|
106.1 Decals with Words, Platform

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

A 1296518GT DECAL KIT,PLAT S-40/45 XC,WORD ... ..ottt e e e

1 28174GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 230V** .. it e e e 1

2 28235GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 115V* e e 1

3 28236GT DECAL,WARN,IMPROPER OPERATION .. ...t e e 1

4 31060GT DECAL,DANGER DO NOT ALTER SWTC ...\ttt 1

5 44981GT DECAL LABEL AIRLINE 110PSI ... i e e e 1
Option, airline to plat

6 82237GT DECAL,DANGER,HIGH VOLTAGE .. ..o e e 1
Option, welder

7 82410GT DECAL,WARNING,PANEL CRADLE ... ..o i e e 2
Option, panel cradle

8 82862GT DECAL,FIRE EXTINGUISHER .. ... o e e e e 1
Option, welder

9 97579GT DECAL,DANGER,TIP-OVER,WELDER™ ... .. . i e 1
Option, welder

10 97815GT DECAL,LABEL,LOWER MIDRAIL ... ..ot 1

11 114390GT DECAL,DANGER,ELECT HAZARD ™ . .. e e 1

12 114416GT DECAL,DANGER,TIPOVER, TILT ..ttt e e e e i 1

13 218559GT DECAL,DANGER/WARNING COMBO . ...\ttt e e 1

14 219487GT DECAL,PLATFORM OVERLOAD ... ..ottt e e e e 1

15 1278542GT DECAL, INSTRUCTION, CONTACT ALARM . ... e e 1

16 1278567GT OVERLAY PLATFORM CONTROLS S-BOOM XC ...\ttt ie i 1

17 1278982GT DECAL, INSTRUCTION, ACTUATOR SWITCH SOCKET ......ciiiiiiiii i 1

18 1281174GT DECAL,LANYARD,FALL ARREST/FALLRESTRAINED ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiii.s. 8

19 1283878GT DECAL, TECHPRO LINK ... e e e e 1

20 1289058GT DECAL, DANGER, CAPACITY S-40 XC,WORD .......iitiiiiii it i 1
(S-40 XC)

21 1289059GT DECAL, DANGER, CAPACITY, S-45 XC,WORD .......ciiiiii i 1
(S-45 XC)

22 1289062GT DECAL, WARNING, RUNAWAY MACHINE, S-40/45 XC,WORD ..............c...o.... 1

23 1296289GT DECAL, DANGER, CAPACITY, S-40 HF, WORD ...... ...t 1
(S-40 HF)

24 1296290GT DECAL, DANGER, CAPACITY, S-45 HF, WORD ...ttt 1
(S-45 HF)

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

29



100 Decals August 2020

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
107.1 Decals with Symbols, Hydraulic Tank Side

82366 72086 114252 28174 44981 1286362 72086 NOTE:

or or I,

Part numbers with “(FR
33161 28235 indicates French tra(nsleZtion
72999

is available.

M Shading indicates decal is
hidden from view.

1291624
and
1292512
ar
1292513
or
1292514
aor
1292515

72086

114252
1284982

1283878 82548

72086

1281169

1274753
ar
1274754
or
1274763

1253629

133067 (FR)

1255581
or
1258174
or
1258176

1258949
ar
1258950

1281188
ar
1281187

~ 82481
82487 (

1283345

or
28159
14425 28160 114251 (FR) 1263542 133205 2501030

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

30 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
107.1 Decals with Symbols, Hydraulic Tank Side

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1 28158GT DECAL,LABEL,UNLEADED GAS ONLY ...ttt e 1
Option, fuel

2 28159GT DECAL,LABEL,DIESEL FUEL .. ... e e 1
Option, fuel

3 28160GT DECAL,LABEL,LIQUID PROPANE .. ... it e e e 1
Option, LPG tank

4 28174GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 230V* .. e e e 1

5 28235GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 115V* e e 1

6 44981GT DECAL LABEL AIRLINE 110PSI ... i e e e 1
Option, airline to plat

7 72086GT DECAL,LABEL,LIFTING EYE . ... i e e e 4

8 72999GT DECAL,LABEL,PETRO CANAD A ™ e e e et 1
Option, hydraulic oil

9 82161GT DECAL,LABEL,UCON HYDROLUBE . ...t e 1
Option, hydraulic oil

10 82366GT DECAL, LABEL - CHEVRON RANDO ... ..ottt e e e 1
Option, hydraulic oil

11 82481GT DECAL SYMBOL BATTERY SAFETY .. e e 1

12 82487GT DECAL,SYMBOL-READ THE MANUAL ... e e 1

13 82548GT DECAL,WARN,CRUSH HAZARD PLAT ...ttt e e 1

14 114251GT DECAL,LABEL,NO SMOKING,SYMB . . ...\ttt e e 1

15 114252GT DECAL,LABEL,TIP OVER LMT SWTCH .. ... e 2

16 114425GT DECAL,BATTERY DISCONNECT ... e e 1
Option, battery disconnect

17 133067GT DECAL,DANGER,ELEC.HAZ.STAY CLR ... i e 1

18 133205GT DECAL,LABEL, ELECTRO HAZARD .. ...\ttt e e e 1

19 1253629GT DECAL,LP BOTTLE,SBO .. ...ttt e et e et e 1
Option, LP bottle

20 1255581GT DECAL,COSMETIC, 10" GENIE BLUE .. ... . e i 1

21 1258174GT DECAL,COSMETIC,10" GENIE WHITE . ...t e e 1

22 1258176GT DECAL,COSMETIC,10" GENIE BLACK .. ..ot e e 1

23 1258949GT OVERLAY GROUND CONTROLS S-BOOMUJIB ... e 1
(S-45 XC)

23B  1286638GT KIT,GBOX OVERLAY,ALC600,S-BOOMS,JIB . ... ..ot i
S-45 XC (includes 1258949)

24 1258950GT OVERLAY GROUND CONTROLS S-BOOM ... .. e 1
(S-40 XC)

24B  1286637GT KIT,GBOX OVERLAY,ALCB00,S-BOOMS . ... . i e e
S-40 XC (includes 1258950)

25 1263542GT DECAL,IMPROPER OPERATION,SYMBOL . ...t i 1

26 1266019GT DECAL, LABEL, SHELL TELLUS ... . e 1

Option, hydraulic oil

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

31



100 Decals August 2020

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
107.1 Decals with Symbols, Hydraulic Tank Side

82366 72086 114252 28174 44981 1286362 72086 NOTE:

or or I,

Part numbers with “(FR
33161 28235 indicates French tra(nsleZtion
72999

is available.

M Shading indicates decal is
hidden from view.

1291624
and
1292512
ar
1292513
or
1292514
aor
1292515

72086

114252
1284982

1283878 82548

72086

1281169

1274753
ar
1274754
or
1274763

1253629

133067 (FR)

1255581
or
1258174
or
1258176

1258949
ar
1258950

1281188
ar
1281187

~ 82481
82487 (

1283345

or
28159
14425 28160 114251 (FR) 1263542 133205 2501030

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

32 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
107.1 Decals with Symbols, Hydraulic Tank Side

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
27 1274753GT DECAL, COSMETIC, 12" GENIE BLUE . ... ... . e 1
28 1274754GT DECAL, COSMETIC, 12" GENIE BLACK . ... e e 1
29 1274763GT DECAL, COSMETIC, 12" GENIE WHITE ... i e 1
30 1281169GT DECAL,RECOVERY SWITCH ... e e 1
31 1281187GT I(DSI%‘C‘)é’-\)L(,CI:E)MERGENCY LOWERING,S-80 XC . ... e 1
32 1281188GT I(:)SI%ESA)L(,CE)MERGENCY LOWERING ... e 1
33 1283345GT DECAL, COVER, XC XTRA CAPACITY . e e e 1
34 1283878GT DECAL, TECHPRO LINK .. e et e e et 1
35 1284982GT DECAL,ACCUMULATOR EXPLOSION HARZARD,SYMBOL ..........ccciiiiiiiiiin.n. 1
36 1286362GT DECAL, BOOM SUPPORT, SYMBOL ... i e 1
37 1291624GT DECAL COSM,GENIE LIFT CONNECT,LEXANCOVER ........ ..o 1
38 1292512GT DECAL COSM,GENIE LIFT CONNECT,ESN,SKU4-1 . ... ... . e 1
39 1292513GT DECAL COSM,GENIE LIFT CONNECT,ESN,SKU4-2 . ... ... ... i 1
40 1292514GT DECAL COSM,GENIE LIFT CONNECT,ESN,SKU4-3 . ... ... .. e 1
41 1292515GT DECAL COSM,GENIE LIFT CONNECT,ESN,SKU4-4 . ... ... ... i 1
42 1301030GT DECAL, LABEL, ULSD DIESEL FUEL .. ... .. 1
(Stage V Only)
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

33



100 Decals August 2020

108.1 Decals with Symbols, Chassis

Serial Number Stamp 1274729 1289064 1274729 114249
or or or
1274730 1274730 1296288

27206

or
52692
or
823113

1271378
or
1271384
or
1275520
or
1275521
or
1275522
or
1275515

1274729
or
1274730

1274729 114249
or or
1289064 52475 52475 1274730 1296288 92475

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

34 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
108.1 Decals with Symbols, Chassis

Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 27204GT DECAL ARROW BLUE .. ... e e e 1

2 27205GT DECAL,ARROW YELLOW LRG 9" .. e i 1

3 27206GT DECAL,TRIANGLE,BLUE . .. ... e i 2

4 27207GT DECAL,TRIANGLE,YELLOW .. ..o 2

5 52475GT DECAL LABEL TRANSPORT TIE DOWN* ... e 8

6 52692GT DECAL,COSMETIC,AX4 BLUE . ... e e 1

7 52967GT DECAL,COSMETIC,A X 4 . ... e e e i 1

8 65278GT DECAL,CAUTION,NO STEP . ... i 2

9 82487GT DECAL,SYMBOL-READ THE MANUAL ...ttt e e 1
Option, tow

10 114249GT DECAL,LABEL, TIPOVER,TIRES,SYMB ...ttt e e 4

1 823113GT DECAL,COSM,4XA4, BLACK . ..t e e 1

12 1271378GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-40 XC ...ttt e e e e 1
(S-40 XC)

13 1271384GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-45 XC ...t e e 1
(S-45 XC)

14 1274729GT DECAL, LABEL, WHEEL LOAD S-40 XC ... ..ottt et 4
(S-40 XC)

15 1274730GT DECAL, LABEL, WHEEL LOAD S-45 XC ...t e e 4
(S-45 XC)

16 1275515GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-45 XC, BLK . ... i 1
(S-45 XC)

17 1275520GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-40 XC, BLUE . ...t e e 1
(S-40 XC)

18 1275521GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-45 XC, BLUE ...ttt e e 1
(S-45 XC)

19 1275522GT DECAL, CHASSIS, S-40 XC, BLK ... e 1
(S-40 XC)

20 1289064GT DECAL, TRANSPORTI/LIFTING, S-40/45 XC . .. oo e 2

21 1296288GT DECAL, LABEL, TIPOVER, TIRES, SYMBOL, S-40/45HF ... 4

(High Float Tires)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

35



100 Decals August 2020

109.1 Decals with Symbols, Engine Side

Stage V Engine

1256425

1256425
1283577
28174
or
28235
1304217
\
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: 1272242
|
|
|
|
: Serial Label
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1255581 '
or I '
1258174 [ }
or I |
1258176 : e |
I Va > ; xc‘l:APACITV :
[ < A A N _
114251 (FR) 133205 1263542 1283345
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

36 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

109.1 Decals with Symbols, Engine Side

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 28174GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 230V .. e 1
2 28235GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 115V* e 1
3 114251GT DECAL,LABEL,NO SMOKING,SYMB . .. ...t e 1
4 133205GT DECAL,LABEL, ELECTRO HAZARD .. ... e 1
5 1255581GT DECAL,COSMETIC, 10" GENIE BLUE . ... ... e 1
6 1256425GT DECAL, DANGER, ELECTROCUTION HAZARD, SYMBOL ........cciiiiiiiiiiinnn.n. 2
Option, welder
7 1258174GT DECAL,COSMETIC,10" GENIE WHITE . ... . e e 1
8 1258176GT DECAL,COSMETIC,10" GENIE BLACK . ... ..o 1
9 1263542GT DECAL,IMPROPER OPERATION,SYMBOL ...\ttt 1
10 1272242GT DECAL,MACHINE REGISTRATION/OWNER TRANSFER ... 1
11 1283345GT DECAL, COVER, XC XTRA CAPACITY . e 1
12 1283577GT DECAL, LIFTAPOWER, 1X7 INCH . ... e 1
Option, lift power
13 1304217GT DECAL, EXPLOSION HAZARD . ...t e e 1
(Stage V)
Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

37



100 Decals

110.1 Decals with Symbols, Boom S-40 XC

1283744

—_——————_—_—— e —

Engine Side

Boom no. 1

August 2020

[ —— e —————

1271377
or
1275516
or
1275518
or
1296281
or
1296282
or
1296283

114252

Ganie

38

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
110.1 Decals with Symbols, Boom S-40 XC

Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 114252GT DECAL,LABEL, TIP OVER LMT SWTCH ... ... e 1

2 1271377GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 XC ...ttt e s 1
(S-40 XC)

3 1275516GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 XC, BLUE . ... e 1
(S-40 XC)

4 1275518GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 XC, BLK . . ... 1
(S-40 XC)

5 1283744GT DECAL, LIFTAPOWER .. o 1

6 1296281GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 HF, WHITE ... ... e 1
(S-40 HF)

7 1296282GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 HF, BLUE . ...t e e 1
(S-40 HF)

8 1296283GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-40 HF, BLACK .. ... e 1
(S-40 HF)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF 39

Part No. 1285303GT



100 Decals August 2020

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
111.1 Decals with Symbols, Boom S-45 XC

—_——— e — e ———————

Engine Side

Boom no. 1

1271379
or
1275517
or
1291324
or
1296284
or
1296285
or
1296286

T T TN

1283744

114252

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

40 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 100 Decals

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
111.1 Decals with Symbols, Boom S-45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1 114252GT DECAL,LABEL,TIP OVER LMT SWTCH ... i 1

2 1271379GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 XC ... e e et 1
(S-45 XC)

3 1275517GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 XC,BLUE ... i e 1
(S-45 XC)

4 1283744GT DECAL, LIFTAPOWER .. e e e e 1

5 1291324GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 XC, BLK .. ... e e 1
(S-45 XC)

6 1296284GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 HF, WHITE ... .. e 1
(S-45 HF)

7 1296285GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 HF, BLUE .........o i e 1
(S-45 HF)

8 1296286GT DECAL, BOOM, GENIE S-45 HF, BLACK . ... e e 1
(S-45 HF)

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF 41

Part No. 1285303GT



100 Decals August 2020

112.1 Decals with Symbols, Platform

1278542 1278982

NOTE: )
Part numbers with “(FR)"
indicates French translation
is available

1278567 *apply this decal to all

lanyard anchorage
attachments on the
platform.

**apply to all midrails
on tri-entry platform.

*1281174

97815

112773

*1281174

114473

219956
1289060
or
1289061
or
1296291
or
1296292

133067
44981

218558

[o]
28235 82487 1289063
Ganie
2 S-40 XC, $-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 Part No. 1285303GT

HF



August 2020 100 Decals

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
112.1 Decals with Symbols, Platform

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 1296520GT DECAL KIT,PLAT S-40/45 XC,SYMBOL . ...t
1 28174GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 230V % ...t 1
2 28235GT DECAL, POWER TO PLATFORM 115V* e 1
3 44981GT DECAL LABEL AIRLINE 110PSI .. .. e e 1
Option, airline to plat
4 82487GT DECAL,SYMBOL-READ THE MANUAL ... e 1
5 97815GT DECAL,LABEL,LOWER MIDRAIL .. ...ttt et e e e 1
6 114252GT DECAL,LABEL,TIP OVER LMT SWTCH ... ..o 1
7 114473GT DECAL,DANGER,ELEC.HAZ.STAY CLR .. ... e 1
8 133067GT DECAL,DANGER,ELEC.HAZ.STAY CLR .. ... e 1
9 218558GT DECAL,DANGER,TIPOVERHF TIRES . ... .. e 1
10 219956GT DECAL,PLATFORM OVERLOAD . ...ttt ettt e e e n 1
11 1256425GT DECAL, DANGER, ELECTROCUTION HAZARD, SYMBOL ... ..ot 1
Option, welder
12 1278542GT DECAL, INSTRUCTION, CONTACT ALARM .. .. e 1
13 1278567GT OVERLAY PLATFORM CONTROLS S-BOOM XC ...t 1
14 1278982GT DECAL, INSTRUCTION, ACTUATOR SWITCH SOCKET ..ot 1
15 1281174GT DECAL,LANYARD,FALL ARREST/FALL RESTRAINED ......... ... .. 8
16 1283878GT DECAL, TECHPRO LINK ... e e e 1
17 1289060GT DECAL, DANGER, CAPACITY, S-40 XC, SYMBOL ...ttt 1
(S-40 XC)
18 1289061GT DECAL, DANGER, CAPACITY, S-45 XC, SYMBOL ..ottt 1
(S-45 XC)
19 1289063GT DECAL, WARNING, RUNAWAY MACHINE, S-40/45 XC, SYMBOL ...................... 1
20 1296291GT I(DSEgéAh,F%)ANGER, CAPACITY, S-40 HF, SYMBOL ... ... 1
21 1296292GT DECAL, DANGER, CAPACITY, S-45 HF, SYMBOL ... ... 1
(S-45 HF)
Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

43



200 Drive Chassis Components

201.1 4WD Steer Axle Linkage, View 1

August 2020

Ganie

44

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 200 Drive Chassis Components

I
201.1 4WD Steer Axle Linkage, View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 45071GT BEARING,1.5IDX 1. 750D X 1.5 .. 6
2 1278999GT CYLINDER, OSCILLATE, S40/45XC ...t e e 2
2- 89100GT SEAL KIT,0SC.CYL.S40/S45,89000 ...ttt e

2- 1279001GT VALVE, COUNTERBALANCE, CBCH-LUN-4800 .........ciiiiiiii i

2- 31106GT VALVE,CNTERBAL,CBBB-LHN@3000™ ... ... i

3 94221GT PIN,1.50DIAX3.75LG, THOLE ... ... e e 2
4 824089GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X .75, 8, ZAG . ... ...t e e e 2
5 1255452GT ROD END,.375 X 2.25,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e e et e 2
6 77950GT PIN,2.00DIAX20.88LG,CHAMFER ... ... 1
7 826171GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1.75,ZAG . ... e i 1
8 1256267GT ROD END,.5 X 3.75,ZAG ... i e e e e 1
9 1274172GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG .. .t ettt 1
10 1284351GT SHIM, AXLE .. 1
11 1295961GT '(AinsgquerRb% ’;ll:li—ng)s()l-([%e\%/r E{EélééN%S OSC 1
12 1253478GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X2,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 2
13 825019GT ROD END,.375X3.69,ZAG ... ...ttt e e e e 2
14 1274322GT &WD’S‘YLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG . ... 2
14B  824029GT ?'II'LI‘JJX-)I—L FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG ... it e e 2
15 77880GT PIN,1.50DIAXO.38LG, THOLE . ... . e 2
16 42014GT BEARING,2.00IDX2.250DX2.00L ...\ttt ettt e e e e 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

45



200 Drive Chassis Components August 2020

202.1 4WD Steer Axle Linkage, View 2

©@OE @L

®

N\

T
)

\C\ BN\ /

®

Ganie

46

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 200 Drive Chassis Components

I
202.1 4WD Steer Axle Linkage, View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 824127GT PIN,CLEVIS,1.0X2.41,SAE,ZAG ... .. e s 6
2 824129GT RUE RING,1.0,ZAG ... e e e e 6
3 89065GT CYLINDER,STEER ™ ™ e e 2
3- 89066GT SEAL KIT,STEER CYL (89065) ... ..ottt e e e
4 25817GT BEARING,1.00IDX1.250DXT.000L ...t 6
5 824079GT SCREW,HHF 1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . ...\t e e 12
6 1270585GT WELDMENT, FRONT AXLE HOSE HANGER ... ... e 2
7 1263699GT SCREW,HHC,3/8-16X.5,8,ZAG . ...\ttt e e e 4
8 237568GT WELDMENT, PIN, 1.5INX3.2IN LG ... o e 2
9 122316GT BEARING,FL 1.51D X 1.750F XA.7 ittt e 2
10 825796GT SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,1.50,ZAG ... .. i e 2
11 1251565GT WASHER,SHIM,1.56X2.5X0.061,ZAG . ... ..o e 2
12 1257050GT ASSEMBLY, YOKE, RH, Z-45 4WD .. ... e 1
Includes item 4
13 146264GT BEARING, 1.5IDX1.750DX2.00L .. ...t 2
14 45074GT WASHER, THRUST, 1.5 X 3.5 X 187 ... e 2
15 237569GT WELDMENT, PIN, 1.5INX3.2IN LG . ... e 2
16 1269443GT WELDMENT, TIE ROD ... et e e e e 1
(4WD)
16B  1287644GT }/'IYELE)MENT’ TIE ROD, TRAX ot e e e s 1
rax
17 1257049GT ASSEMBLY, YOKE, LH, Z-45 4WD . . ... e e
Includes item 4
18 1295961GT ASSY, FRONT AXLE W/BEARINGS, OSC . ... e 1

(refer to 201.1); includes bearings

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

47



200 Drive Chassis Components

203.1 4WD Steer Axle - Wheels and Hubs

August 2020

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

48 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 200 Drive Chassis Components

|
203.1 4WD Steer Axle - Wheels and Hubs

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1 1291164GT REAR COVER, DRIVE CHASSIS ... e e 1

2 824059GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... it e e e e 8

3 824113GT WASHER,FLAT, 1/4,USS,ZAG . .. e 8

4 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... e 8

5 1291163GT FRONT COVER, DRIVE CHASSIS ... .. e 1

6 1260372GT SCREW,HHC,5/8-11X1.75,8,ZAG .. ...\ttt et e 12

7 1256182GT WASHER,FLAT,5/8,F436,HRD,ZAG . .. ... e e 12

8 122313GT WHEEL RING WASHER . ... e e 2
To SN S40XCH-177

9 1283705GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT FOAM, 315/55D20-12 PLY,LH ...... .. .. ... iiiiiiia.. 2
(RT, Foam-filled, Left)

9- 1283706GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT FOAM, 315/55D20-12 PLY,RH .. ... 2
(RT, Foam-filled, Right)

9A 1283707GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT NM FOAM, 315/55D20-12 PLY,LH ......... ...t 2
(RT, Foam-filled, Non-marking, Left)

9A-  1283708GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT NM FOAM, 315/55D20-12 PLY,RH ......... ...t 2
(RT, Foam-filled, Non Marking, Right)

9B 1283709GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT FF TIRE OIL BASED, 315/55D20-12 PLY,LH .................. 2
(RT, Oil-based Foamilled, Left) (wheel marked 'TFP ")

9B- 1283710GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT FF TIRE OIL BASED, 315/55D20-12 PLY,RH .................. 2
(RT, Oil-based Foam-filled, Right) (wheel marked 'TFP')

9C 1283711GT ASSY, WHL/TIR, RT FF NM TIRE OIL BASED, 315/55D20-12 PLY,LH .................. 2
(RT, Oil-based Foam-filled, Non-marking, Left) (wheel marked 'TFP')

9C- 1283712GT ASSY, WHL/TIR, RT FF NM TIRE OIL BASED, 315/55D20-12 PLY,RH .................. 2
(RT, Qil-based Foam-filled, Non-marking, Right) (wheel marked 'TFP")

9D 1271381GT TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY, AIR .. .. i 4
(High Float Tires)

9D- 1271382GT WHEEL, 19.5 X 14.00, AIR . ..o e
for 1271381

9D-  73295GT TIRE, 33/16LL 500, 10 PLY . e
for 1271381

10 77674GT NUT,HEX,FLANGE 5/8-18,GRD 8 ZI .. ... i e 18

11 T110637GT WHEEL DRIVE W/ BRAKE,48.1 .. .. e e 2

11-  230849GT WHEEL STUD,5/8-18X67MM . ...t e e 9

11-  233041GT SEAL KIT, WHEEL DRIVE ... .. e e

11-  139968GT O-RING,END COVER,OMNI ™ e e e

11-  139966GT ROD,DISCONNE CT, OMN I ™ e e

11-  139967GT CAP DISENGAGE, OMNI ™ e e

11-  139969GT LINING KIT, BRAKE, OMN I e e e

11-  139970GT SEAL KIT, BRAKE, OMNI e e e e

Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 49

HF



200 Drive Chassis Components

203.1 4WD Steer Axle - Wheels and Hubs

August 2020

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

50 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 200 Drive Chassis Components

|
203.1 4WD Steer Axle - Wheels and Hubs

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

11-  139971GT BEARING KT, OMN I e e e e

11-  147033GT O-RING,PIPE PLUG KIT,OMNI ™ e e

11-  147034GT PIPE PLUG KIT, OMNI ™ e e e

11-  106118GT O-RING, 2-157 VI TON e e
(Motor to Hub O-ring)

11-  106117GT O-RING,2-010,VITON e
(Mating O-ring for Brake Port)(Extremely small)

12 106118GT O-RING, 2-157 VI T ON e e e e 2

13 106117GT O-RING,2-010,VITON ... e e e e e 2

14 1271791GT MOTOR, PISTON, 25CC, 6.5 DEG, 13T ... ..ttt 2

14-  106098GT SEAL KIT,MOTOR, L/ K C ™ e e e

15 824072GT SCREW, HHC, 7/16-14 X 1.25, 8, ZAG .. ..ttt 4

16 824117GT WASHER, FLAT, SAE HRD, 7/16, ZAG ... .ottt 4

17 53386GT GUARD, HOSE PROTECTOR ...ttt e e 2

Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF 51

Part No. 1285303GT



200 Drive Chassis Components

204.1 4WD Non-steer Axle

August 2020

1

®

®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

52

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 200 Drive Chassis Components

|
204.1 4WD Non-steer Axle

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 826171GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1.75,ZAG . .. e e 1
2 1256267GT ROD END,.5 X 3.75,ZAG ...ttt e e e e 1
3 1274172GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG . . . ittt e e e 1
4 77950GT PIN,2.00DIAX20.88LG,CHAMFER ... ... e 1
5 1284351GT SHIM, AXLE 1
6 1276750GT MANIFOLD, TRACTION, 4WD ...ttt e e e e e e 1
(refer to 702.1)
7 1292294GT VALVE, MOTOR SPOOL, 3POS 4WAY ...ttt
(refer to 205.1)
8 1255801GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X2.25,8,ZAG ... ..ttt e 2
9 1274167GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG ... ... 2
10 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... . it 4
11 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ..o e 4
12 1270979GT COVER, REAR AXLE ... e e e e 2
13 1257454GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X.75,8,ZAG ... i e 2
14 1295962GT ASSY, REAR AXLE W/BEARINGS, OSC ...ttt 1
(includes bearings)
15 42014GT BEARING,2.00IDX2.250DX2.00L . ...\ttt ettt e e e 2
16 1255385GT SCREW,HHC,5/8-11X2.25,8,ZAG ...\ 12
17 1256182GT WASHER,FLAT,5/8,F436,HRD,ZAG ... ... e 12
18 122313GT WHEEL RING WASHER . ... e 2
To SN S40XCH-177
19 1271381GT TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY, AIR ...t
(Turf tire, Air-filled)
19A- 73295GT TIRE, 33/16LL 500, 10 PLY ...ttt e e e e
for 1271381
19A-  1271382GT WHEEL, 19.5 X 14.00, AIR . ..o e
for 1271381
19B- 1283705GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT FOAM, 315/55D20-12 PLY,LH ....... .. ... ... .. . o iiia..
(RT, Foam-filled, Left)
19B- 1283706GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT FOAM, 315/55D20-12 PLY,RH . ......... ...
(RT, Foam-filled, Right)
19C- 1283707GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT NM FOAM, 315/55D20-12 PLY,LH ......... ... ..cooiiiiit.
(RT, Foam-filled, Non-marking, Left)
19C- 1283708GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT NM FOAM, 315/55D20-12 PLY,RH ............................
(RT, Foam-filled, Non Marking, Right)
19D- 1283709GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT FF TIRE OIL BASED, 315/55D20-12 PLY,LH ..................
(RT, Oil-based Foam-filled, Left) (wheel marked "TFP")
19D- 1283710GT ASSY, WHEEL/TIRE, RT FF TIRE OIL BASED, 315/55D20-12 PLY,RH ..................
(RT, Oil-based Foam-filled, Right) (wheel marked "TFP')
19E- 1283711GT ASSY, WHL/TIR, RT FF NM TIRE OIL BASED, 315/55D20-12 PLY,LH ..................

(RT, Oil-based Foam-filled, Non-marking, Left) (wheel marked 'TFP')

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

53



200 Drive Chassis Components

204.1 4WD Non-steer Axle

August 2020

1

®

®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

54

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 200 Drive Chassis Components

204.1 4WD Non-steer Axle

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
19E- 1283712GT ASSY, WHL/TIR, RT FF NM TIRE OIL BASED, 315/55D20-12 PLY, RH ..................
(RT, Oil-based Foam-filled, Non-marking, Right) (wheel marked 'TFP")
20 77674GT NUT,HEX,FLANGE 5/8-18,GRD 8 ZI ... ..ottt 18
21 T110637GT WHEEL DRIVE W/ BRAKE,48.1 .. .. e e 2
(refer to 203.1)
22 106117GT O-RING,2-010,VITON ... e e e 2
23 106118GT O-RING, 2-157 VI T ON e e e 2
24 1271791GT MOTOR, PISTON, 25CC, 6.5 DEG, 13T ...\ttt e 2
(refer to 203.1)
25 824072GT SCREW, HHC, 7/16-14 X 1.25, 8, ZAG .. ..o\ttt e 4
26 824117GT WASHER, FLAT, SAE HRD, 7/16, ZAG ... ..ot 4
27 1279125GT BAR, AXLE ST OP .. 2
28 1271005GT SHIM, AXLE STOP, 22G A . e e e e 2
29 1282013GT SCREW,SHC,1/2-13X2.5,A574,ZAG .. ... e e 6
30 824111GT WASHER, LOCK, 1/2, ZAG . .. e et 6
31 825353GT WASHER,FLAT,1/2,SAE,HRD,ZAG ... .. e 6
Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

55



200 Drive Chassis Components August 2020
205.1 Oscillation Control Valve
®
\ ®
©
©
® ®
)
> 0

®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

56 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 200 Drive Chassis Components

205.1 Oscillation Control Valve

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1292294GT VALVE, MOTOR SPOOL, 3POS 4WAY ... e e 1
2 48932GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-8%* ... ... ittt et et 1
3 48916GT CONN, 52012056 ..ottt ittt e et e e e e et e e e 2
4 824041GT NUT, 1/4-28, 8, ZAG . ... i e e e e et 2
5 1296055GT ROD,THREADED,1/4-28X5.5,ZAG . .. ... e 1
6 1283004GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,10-24,A,ZAG . ... o e e 1
7 81691GT ROD END,BALL JOINT 1/4-28 . .. e e e 1
8 1257076GT BOLT,SHS,1/4-28X4,ZAG ... et 1
9 48929GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-8 . ...ttt et e s 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

57



August 2020

200 Drive Chassis Components

206.1 Trax Option Steer End

®

@

cefolollofolalelclele

O B8 ®

69

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

58



August 2020 200 Drive Chassis Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
206.1 Trax Option Steer End

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 1290198GT KIT,ACCUMULATOR, 4D e e

1 1255392GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X4.5,8,ZAG ... .. i e e e 4
2 1251997GT NUT, TL FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG .. ittt et e e et et 8
3 824089GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X .75, 8, ZAG . .. ..ottt 6
4 122850GT SHIM, AXLE, 1.56 X 4.75 . e e e e e 2
5 25817GT BEARING,1.00IDX1.250DX1.00L . ...t e 6
6 T107851GT ASSY, YOKE, LH, TRAX, W/BUSH . ... o e 1
6B T107861GT ASSY, YOKE, RH, TRAX, W/BUSH ... . e 1
7 122281GT HOSE HANGER,DRIVE CHASSIS ... i 2
8 53081GT PIN,1.50DIAX4.76LG,2HOLE .. ... ... e 2
9 14815GT PIN,ROLL,SST,. 25 X 2,25 .. i e e e 2
10 119619GT BEARING,2.0IDX2.250DX 1 .50 ...ttt ettt et et e e e 2
11 1268267GT SCREW,HHF,7/16-14X1.25,8,ZAG .. ... ittt 4
12 1290649GT MOTOR, PISTON, 30CC, 13T, DUAL PORTING ...... ...ttt ieenes 2
13 106117GT O-RING,2-010,VITON .. e e e e e 2
14 216201GT ASSY,QTS TRAX,S40/454, LH ... e 1

(ref 208.1)
15 77674GT NUT,HEX,FLANGE 5/8-18,GRD 8 ZI ... ... ittt eeas 18
16 T110637GT }/:/el}llgglg P)RIVE W/ BRAKE,48.1 .. 2
17 106118GT O-RING, 2-157 VT ON i e e e e 2
18 110876GT BEARING,1.5"ID X 1.750D X1.25L ...\ttt e e et 2
19 237478GT PIN,1.50DIAX4.125LG, THOLE ... ... e ea 2
20 237477GT WELDMENT, PIVOT PIN, W/LOCK . ...t 2
21 826171GT SCREW, HHF,1/2-13X1.75,ZAG . ... s 4
22 1260372GT SCREW,HHC,5/8-11X1.75,8,ZAG .. ...t e e 12
23 1256182GT WASHER,FLAT,5/8,F436,HRD,ZAG . ..ot e e 12
24 45074GT WASHER, THRUST, 1.5 X 3.5 X 187 ...t 2
25 1296045GT ﬁr?(:slfdhgglﬁzaﬁrﬁ{g%,)\” AXLE, TRAXW/BUSHING ... 1
26 216202GT ASSY,QTS TRAX,A0/45, RH . ... e 1
(ref 208.1)
Genie

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

59



August 2020

200 Drive Chassis Components

207.1 Trax Option Non-Steer End

Part No. 1285303GT

©®

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

©®

ONORONO,

®

@

60




August 2020 200 Drive Chassis Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
207.1 Trax Option Non-Steer End

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1 T110637GT WHEEL DRIVE W/ BRAKE,48.1 ...\ttt ettt 2
(ref 203.1)

2 106118GT O-RING, 2-157 VT ON e e e e 2

3 106117GT O-RING,2-010,VITON .. e e e e e e e e 2

4 1290649GT MOTOR, PISTON, 30CC, 13T, DUAL PORTING ...... ..ottt 2
(ref 203.1)

5 1268267GT SCREW,HHF, 7/16-14X1.25,8,ZAG ... ..\ttt et 4

6 1296046GT ASSEMBLY, REAR AXLE, TRAXW/BUSHING .............. et 1
(includes bearings)

7 1255385GT SCREW,HHC,5/8-11X2.25,8,ZAG .. ...t 12

8 1256182GT WASHER,FLAT,5/8,F436,HRD,ZAG ... ..ot e 12

9 216201GT ASSY,QTS TRAX,S40/454,LH ... 1
(ref 208.1)

10 826171GT SCREW,HHF 1/2-13X1.75,ZAG ...ttt ettt 4

11 1251997GT NUT, TL FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG ..ttt e e e e e e 4

12 237477GT WELDMENT, PIVOT PIN, WILOCK ... e e et 2

13 216202GT ASSY,QTS TRAX,A0/45,RH . ..o e 1
(ref 208.1)

14 77674GT NUT,HEX,FLANGE 5/8-18,GRD 8 ZI .. ...\ttt 18

Gaenie

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

61



August 2020

200 Drive Chassis Components

208.1 Trax Option Idler Assembly

®

\e
¥

D
B’
W‘\\\

N\

A

\

O

©)

enie

G

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

62



August 2020 200 Drive Chassis Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
208.1 Trax Option Idler Assembly

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 219981GT ASSEMBLY IDLER W/HUB e 2
(complete) (includes items 2 to 7)
2 220000GT NUT, HEX, NYLOCK, 1/2-13 UNC ... it e e e 16
3 219999GT WASHER WROUGHT .531 X .886 X 0 . ..ottt e 16
4 219998GT BOLT, CARRIAGE, 1/2-13 X 1,75 . e 16
5 219995GT ASSEMBLY, IDLER HUB ... .. e 2
6 219997GT PLATE, WHEEL RETAINER .. ... . e 2
7 219996GT IDLER, COMPLETE 10.30D WO/HUB .. ...t e e e 2
8 219983GT ASTM FLANGE BOLT, 3/4"-10NC X . ..ttt e e e 6
9 219979GT WELDMENT, S40/45 QTS CHASSIS L ..o e 1
(Shown) (does not include bearing)
9B 220005GT WELDMENT, S40/45 QTS CHASSIS R ... e 1
(does not include bearing)
10 219987GT ASTM FLANGE NUT, 5/8"-11, GR .. ..ot e e 2
11 219986GT JAM NUT, 5/8"-11, PLATED ... e 2
12 1259683GT SCREW,HHF,3/4-10X3.25,8,ZAG .. ... . e 2
13 219982GT WELDMENT, TENSIONER ... e 2
14 219980GT SPLIT BOGEY ..ot e 4
15 219985GT BUSHING, 2 X2, 25 K2, 8" e 2
one bushing at each end
16 219990GT HALF SPROCKET, 9 TOOTH, 4 HOLE ... . . e 1
17 219988GT HALF SPROCKET, 9 TOOTH, 5 HOLE ... e 1
18 219989GT TRACK, 28 LINK MINI TELEHANDLE . ... . e 1
Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

63



August 2020

300 Turntable Components

301.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Gasoline/LPG

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

64



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
301.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Gasoline/LPG

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1277714GT ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC TANK, 38 GAL ... e 1
1- 1277713GT TANK, HYDRAULIC, 38 GAL ...ttt e e e e

1- 21141GT GAUGE-SIGHT, LHA-LG T B ™ ... e e e e

1- 94612GT PLUG,MAGNETIC, SAE-B™ " .. e e e

2 101490GT STRAINER,16 SAE F/24 SAE M . ... e 1
3 48996GT VALVE,BALL,16 MSAE-16 FSAE ™ e e 1
4 48984GT CONN,B20120-16 ..ttt et ettt e et e et e e e e 1
5 824215GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.75,ZAG . ... ot e e e 6
6 119918GT CAP,FUEL,GASOLINE 3.5PSI . ... e 1
7 1273695GT TANK ASSY, 20 GAL., W/SENSOR ... . e 1
7- 1273659GT TANK WLDMT, 20 GAL. .ttt e e e e e

8 1271772GT CAP, TANK, FUEL SENSOR ... .. e e e 1
9 1271773GT GASKET, TANK, FUEL SENSOR ... ... e 1
10 146413GT GAUGE, FUEL LEVEL, 20/30 GAL ...ttt e e e e 1
11 111818GT FITTING,1/4 NPT X SAE J2044 . ... . e 2
12 119824GT ELBOW,90DEG,5502-04-04-B ... ...ttt et 2
13 19487GT VALVE, FUEL LOCK .. e e e 1
14 101491GT STRAINER,20 SAE F/24 SAE M e 2
15 61263GT UNION,STR.THREAD 20 ... it e et e e et 2
16 101494GT VALVE,BALL,FSAE-20,FSAE-20 . ...ttt e e 2
17 75654GT CONN, 52012020 ...ttt e e e e e e e 2
18 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... i e 14
19 1257628GT NUT,SERRATED,3/8-16,8,ZAG . ... .. e e 7
20 39518GT CLAMP,2.00,#32 X 3/8,RUB CUSH . ... ... e 3
21 119984GT FILTER FUEL .. e e e 1
21- 1290242GT FUEL LINE, FORD, FILTER TO PUMP . ... e e

22 101723GT CLAMP, HOSE, UHMW e e e 4
23 824081GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.5,8,ZAG ... . i e e e 4

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

65



August 2020

300 Turntable Components

301.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Gasoline/LPG

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

66



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
301.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Gasoline/LPG

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
24 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... . e e 4
25 1287481GT FORMING, FORD FUEL FILTER BRACKET ... . e 1
26 1279826GT FORMING, GASOLINE TANK SUPPORT ...t e e i 1
27 824085GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X.75,8,ZAG .. ... e 4
28 119168GT FUEL PUMP,DSG-423 AND MSG-425 ... ... e 1
28- 1290240GT FUEL LINE, FORD, PUMP TO MANIFOLD . ... e

29 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG ... ot i 6
30 1287480GT FORMING, FORD FUEL PUMP BRACKET . ...t e e 1
31 110149GT CABLE TIE,DFT MOUNT , BLK,B.5" ... e 1
32 1279823GT WELDMENT, LPG TANK BRACKE T .. e 1
33 824091GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.25, 8, ZAG ... ...ttt e e e 2
34 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ... e e 2
35 (FEEfE.r %Rs%g.l}ll% rCS%I;l-'I;I)?OL BOX 1
36 110345GT FILTER ASSY, INTANK . e e 1
37 1286332GT CLAMP, HYDRAULIC HOSE . ... i e e e 1
38 1279882GT PLATE, CLAMP BAR .. e e e e 1
39 824084GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X 3, 8, ZAG .. ..ot e e e 2
40 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 .. e 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

67



August 2020

300 Turntable Components

302.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Diesel

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

68




August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
302.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Diesel

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1277714GT ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC TANK, 38 GAL ... e 1
1- 1277713GT TANK, HYDRAULIC, 38 GAL ...ttt e e e e
1- 21141GT GAUGE-SIGHT, LHA-LG T B ™ ... e e e e
1- 94612GT PLUG,MAGNETIC, SAE-B™ " .. e e e
2 101490GT STRAINER,16 SAE F/24 SAE M . ... e 1
3 48996GT VALVE,BALL,16 MSAE-16 FSAE ™ e e 1
4 48984GT CONN,B20120-16 ..ttt et ettt e et e et e e e e 1
5 101491GT STRAINER,20 SAE F/24 SAE M . e 2
6 61263GT UNION,STR.THREAD 20 ...ttt e e e et 2
7 101494GT VALVE,BALL,FSAE-20,FSAE-20 .. ... e 2
8 75654GT CONN,B20120-20 ...ttt e e e e e e e 2
9 101726GT FUEL CAP, DIESEL, VENTLESS ... .. e e e 1
10 1271770GT SENSOR, FUEL LEVEL, 30" DIESEL . ..o e e 1
10-  824215GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.75,ZAG . ... e e
11 219144GT 3/ MALE NPT X 1/4 BARB ... i e e e
12 31983GT CLAMP,HOSE, 1 EAR, O/16 ... i e e e e
13 1253478GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X2,8,ZAG .. ... i e e e 3
14 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ... e e 5
15 1274331GT ASSY, FUEL TANK, 35GAL, DIESEL . ... e 1
15- 1255643GT TANK, FUEL, Z80 35 GAL ...\t e e e
15-  54324GT FITTING,BULKHEAD,3/8NPT,FUELTK ... . e e i
15-  823356GT TUBE,FUEL RETURN,3/8X3/8X23.5 ... e
16 27901GT HOSE END,BARBED,RIGID,-6-6 .. ... .. e 1
17 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 6
18 REF. GROUND CONTROL BOX ... e e e e 1
(refer to 306.1 or 307.1)
19 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG . ... i e e 2
20 110345GT FILTER ASSY, INTANK . e e e 1
21 1286332GT CLAMP, HYDRAULIC HOSE . ...t e e e i 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

69



August 2020

300 Turntable Components

302.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Diesel

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

70




August 2020 300 Turntable Components

302.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Diesel

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
22 1279882GT PLATE, CLAMP BAR .. e e 1
23 824084GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X 3, 8, ZAG . ...ttt et e 2
24 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 .. e 2
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF [



300 Turntable Components

303.1 Hydraulic Tank Side Components

Ganie

August 2020

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

72 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
303.1 Hydraulic Tank Side Components

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 824084GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X 3, 8, ZAG .. ..ot e e 4
2 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... .. e e 5
3 1279882GT PLATE, CLAMP BAR .. e e e e 2
4 1279429GT CLAMP BLOCK, S40/45XC ...ttt e e et e e 2
5 1277623GT FORMING, BRACKET, HOSE-CABLE .. ... . e e 1
6 824080GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.25,8,ZAG ... ... s 6
7 1288201GT WASHER,BELLEVILLE,.26X.50,.030T X.062H,18-8SS ......... ... it 12
8 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... e et e 6
9 823368GT SENSOR,LEVEL,UNIVERSAL . ... e e e e 2
10 1276904GT MQQJ Ft:g)lfcl)D‘],'l‘]:)UNCTION, SA0/45XC 1
11 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . ..\ttt e e 2
12 1253485GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X2,8,ZAG . . ... it e e 1
13 96196GT PLATE,HOSE ROUTING,BULKHEAD ** .. ... e i 1
14 28646GT ZERK,GREASE, 1/8 NPT L e e 1
15 48885GT CONNECTOR,BULKHEAD,FEMALE-4 ... ... .. e 1
16 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... ittt e e e 5
17 824091GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.25, 8, ZAG ... ..o e e 9
18 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ... e e 6
19 1282819GT FORMING, FUNCTION MANIFOLD BRKT, LOW v2, S40/45XC ..o, 1
20 1259855GT UBOLT, 0.4724 IND X 4.0 IN L ..o e et e i 1
21 1255804GT NUT,JAM,1/2-13, A, ZAG . .. e e e e e 2
22 825353GT WASHER,FLAT,1/2,SAE,HRD,ZAG . ... .. e 2
23 1251997GT NUT, TL FLG1/2-13,G,ZAG ..o oot e e e 2
24 1282818GT FORMING, MANIFOLD BRKT STIFFENER, S40/45XC ...t 1
25 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG . ... e 4
26 824029GT NUT,TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG .. ...ttt et e e e 1
27 50974GT BUMPER,RUBBER,COVERS ... .. e e 1
28 1280797GT FORMING, COVER STOP MOUNT ... e e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

73



300 Turntable Components

304.1 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation

August 2020

@

(23 T

D

@

®<%>
&)
)
@

D)
@69

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

74 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
304.1 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1259896GT SCREW,HHF,5/8-11X2.5,8,ZAG . ... i e e 4
2 1256182GT WASHER,FLAT,5/8,F436,HRD,ZAG . ...t e 24
3 1263070GT NUT,SERRATED,8-32,ZAG .. ...\ttt e e e et 2
4 88356-11B65GT SWITCH,LIMIT,W/RLLR ARM,NO/NC ... ... e e 1
5 1256698GT SCREW,PHPM SEMS ET,8-32X1.5,ZA . e 2
6 1283578GT FORMING, DRIVE ENABLE SWITCHHOUSING ... e 1
7 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 2
8 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... i e 3
9 45470GT CLAMP,0.31,#5 X 1/4RUB CUSH ... .. . e 1
10 1256679GT NUT,SERRATED,1/4-20,8,ZAG . ... .. e e 1
11 1277630GT ASSEMBLY, BOOM REST PADS ... e e e 2
12 1283473GT PIN, WELDMENT, TRANSPORT LOCK .. ... e e e 1
13 1268266GT SCREW,HHC,5/8-11X3,8,ZAG . ... it e e e 20
14 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... 3
15 1283804GT FORMING, FUEL LINE COVER . ... e et e 1
16 111648GT BEARING,SERIES 3000 . ...ttt ettt e e e e et e et 1
17 1256118GT SCREW,HHC,3/8-16X1.5,8,ZAG ... ... i e 4
18 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ... e e 4
19 1279454GT PLATE, SWIVEL MOUNT, S40/45XC . ... ottt 2
20 1279453GT SCREW,SHC,5/8-11X.75,A574,ZAG .. ... @ e 4
21 1280390GT SWIVEL, HYD 8 PORT ..ttt e e e 1
22 1279455GT PLATE, SWIVEL ROTATION STOP ... e e e 1
23 826171GT SCREW, HHF,1/2-13X1.75,ZAG . ... s 2
24 1274172GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG .. .ttt e e e 2
25 1263142GT SCREW,HHC,5/8-11,4.5,8,ZAG . ... .. it e e 20
26 1282181GT SPACER,1.3130DX5/8IDXT.5L ..t 20
27 824081GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.5,8,ZAG . ... e 1
28 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . ..\ttt e e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

75



300 Turntable Components

304.1 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation

August 2020

@

(23 T

D

@

®<%>
&)
)
@

D)
@69

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

6 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
304.1 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
29 1256846GT SCREW,HEX TAP,3/4-10X4,8,ZAG .. ... . e e 1
30 1256837GT NUT,JAM,3/4-10,A, ZAG . ... e e e e e e 1
31 1278534GT MACHINED, BACKLASH ADJUSTMENT PLATE ... i 1
32 1257459GT SCREW,HHC,3/4-10X3,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e e 6
33 1256863GT WASHER,FLAT,.75,SAE,HRD,ZAG .. ... ..o e 6
34 1282315GT ASSEMBLY, SWING DRIVE ... e e 1
34A- T75677GT SHAFT,OUTPUT,PINION, TURNTABLE ... ... i
34A- T75678GT SEAL KIT,REDUCER DRIVE TURNTAB . ... e e i
34A- T75681GT BEARING KITDRIVE TURNAND HUB ... ... e e
34A- T75682GT DISC KIT DRIVE TURNTABLE Z-60% . ... e e
34A- 75683GT SPRING,DRIVE TURNT ABLE ™ .. e e e
34A- 62466GT SEAL KIT,BRAKE, TURNTABLE ROT* ™ ... e
34A- 111092GT SCREW - SHC, M12 X30MM, GR 12,9 . ... e
34A- 75684GT MOTOR, TURNTABLE ROTATION e e e
34A- 75685GT SEAL KIT,MOTOR TURNTABLE ™ .. e i
34A- 89800GT MANIFOLD, TURNTABLE ROTATION e e e
34A- T75119GT SEAL KIT,CB VALVE MANIFOL D ™ . e e i
34A- 41489GT SCREW,SHC,5/16-18 X 2,PLATED . ... i e
34A- 75686GT BRAKE ASSEMBLY, TURNTABLE ROT** ... .. i
34A- 146055GT SIGHT GLASS (89885) ..ottt e e e e
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

77



August 2020

300 Turntable Components

305.1 Engine Side Components

Tt

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

78




August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
305.1 Engine Side Components

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... i e e 6
2 1256679GT NUT,SERRATED,1/4-20,8,ZAG . ... ...ttt e e et 6
3 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 5
4 1278503GT FORMING, BATTERY TRAY . e e e e 1
5 1261277GT BUMPER, RUBBER, 1.25 X 1.25 IN .. ... e e 1
6 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... ... . e e 2
7 30143GT BATTERY,12V,1000 CCA GRP 31 ... e e 1
8 45708GT HOOK,BATT HOLD DOWN, 10" ..t et e et e e e 2
9 30144GT BATTERY HOLD DOWN,GROUP 31 ... e e e 1
10 1287432GT POWER UNIT,12VDC, .067 CI, LOW CURRENT ... e 1
10A- 58490GT PUMP ASSY (77066) ...\ttt ettt e e e et et e et et e
10A- 1254969GT WELDMENT,72" CARRIAGE,QA . ... e e e
10A- 77071GT SOLENOID, 77086 . .. ..ottt e et e et e e e e
10A- 77072GT CHECK VALVE KIT, 77066 . .. ...ttt et e et
11 6888GT SCREW, HHC, 1/4-20 X 1 oo e e e e e 1
12 6091GT NUT,NYLOCK, 1/4-20 ..ot e e e et et 1
13 81578GT HORN,12VDC,SPADE TERMINALS ™ ™ e e 1
14 1269738GT MODULE, VEC, ALCBOO0 . ...ttt ettt et e e e e et et e 1
14A- 1251502GT FUSE, ATM, 10AMP . ..o e e e e e
14A- 1251503GT RELAY, 12V MICRO, 35AMP ... e e e
14A- 1251504GT DIODE, BA 22903-6Y ...\ttt ittt et e e e
14A- 1251505GT TOOL, FUSE PULLER, ATM .. e e
14A- 1251506GT FUSE, ATM, SAMP ... e e e
14A- 1279520GT CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A,TIII, ATC, 14VDC . ...t e
14A- 1279521GT CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A,TIII, ATC, 14VDC ...t e
14A- 1279522GT RELAY SOLID STATE, 12V, 20A (B120-7022) . ...ttt
14A- 1280401GT CIRCUIT BREAKER, 30AMP MINI ... e
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

79



300 Turntable Components August 2020

|
306.1 Ground Control Box - External

> :

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

80 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
306.1 Ground Control Box - External

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 1290459GT @%?%M;%L)\({C)GBOX’ S-BOOM, ALC600, TELEMATICS 2.0 ..... .ot 1
B 1290460GT ASSEMBLY, GBOX, S-BOOM, JIB, ALC600, TELEMATICS 2.0 ............cooiiiiiinan.. 1
(For S-45 XC)
1 1256855GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.625,8,ZAG .. ...t e e 4
2 66812GT BUTTON,PUSH,RED MUSHROOM HEAD . ... ... e i 1
2- 66817GT BASE WITH 1 NC CONTACT, E-STOP . ... e e
2- 66818GT CONT ACT INC e
3 66811GT KEYSWITCH,3POS.MNTND. DR WKEY ™ .. e i 1
3- 66817GT BASE WITH 1 NC CONTACT, E-STOP . ... e
3- 66818GT CONT ACT INC . e e e e e
3- 66816GT CONT ACT N O, o e e e e
4 1275937GT WELDMENT LID TCON ALCBO00 ...\ttt ettt e e et 1
5 66813GT BUTTON,PUSH, BLACK W/ SE AL ™ e et 1
5- 66821GT BASE,WITHOUT CONTACT S ..ttt
5- 66816GT CONT ACT N O, i e e e e
6 39540GT ALARM, STEADY TONE ™ e e e 1
6- 72326GT NUT - PLASTIC,RING FOR ALARMS ... e e e
7 1257410GT BOLT,SHS,5/16X.375X1/4-20,ZA .. . e e 2
8 218449GT WASHER,SHOULDER,NYLON ... e e e 2
9 1290450GT WELDMENT, BOX, TCON, ALC600, TELEMATICS 2.0 .......coiiii i 1
9- 30996GT PLUG,NYLON .313 BLACK DOMED . ...ttt e e
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

81



August 2020

300 Turntable Components

307.1 Ground Control Box - Internal

6
5
9

1
1
1

® @@O ®®

enie

G

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT

82



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
307.1 Ground Control Box - Internal

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1271081GT NUT,NYLOCK,8-32,8,ZAG . .. ..ttt ettt ettt et e e eaes 5
2 1257390GT WASHER,FLAT #8,SAE,ZAG ... i e e e 5
3 1286640GT KIT,DISCON ALCBOO0 ...\ttt et ittt ettt et e e e e et e et e e s 1
3- 1268327GT ECU, DISPLAY CONTROLLER ... ... e e e

3- 1268322GT GASKET, RIBBON, DISCON . ...ttt et es

3- 1268651GT CABLE, FLAT FLEX, 30 POS 1IMMX3" ... e

4 1280589GT MODULE, RECOVERY ...t e e e 1
5 1284523GT ECU, TURNTABLE, S-XC, PROGRAMMED i 1

(must contact service parts to order, SN information is required)
6 119644GT BRACKET,PBOX WIRE SUPPORT . ...ttt ees 1
7 824214GT SCREW,PHPM,B-32X.5,ZAG ... .ttt e e e 10
8 1274164GT NUT,NYLOCK,B-32,A,ZAG . ..ttt e e e e et 10
9 119061GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GY oottt e e 1
10 73730GT CONN,RECEP 12 WAY,GRY FLANGE ... ... e 2
11 1253477GT SCREW,PHPM,4-40X.5,ZAG . ...t e e 2
12 1283012GT NUT,NYLOCK,4-40,2,ZAG . ...ttt e e e et 2
13 1272123GT DUST CAP, RECEPTACLE, 5 WAY, CIRCULAR ... e 1
14 1272122GT CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, 5 WAY, CIRCULAR ... .. e 1
15 73717GT CONN,RECEP 4 WAY,12-14GA FL ™ e 2
16 73736GT CONN,RECEP 48 WAY 4 X 12 .o e e e 1
17 824226GT SCREW,PHPSH, #12-11X.75,ZAG . ... e e e 4
18 87755GT CONN,RECEP 8 WAY 14-18GA FL ... e 1
19 128203GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P MOM . ...ttt it et 1
20 1274168GT NUT,NYLOCK,10-32,A,ZAG .. e e e 10
21 1253185GT WASHER,FLAT H#10,USS,ZAG ... ittt e e 10
22 30997GT CORROSION INHIBITOR,FOAM . .. e e e 1
23 1277169GT GASKET GBOX ALCB00 ...\ttt ittt ettt e e ettt e et 1
24 18666GT CLAMP,1.00,#16 X 1/4RUB CUSH .. ... ...t e 2
Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF 83

Part No. 1285303GT



300 Turntable Components August 2020

308.1 Turntable Covers - Hydraulic Tank Side

Ganie

84

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
308.1 Turntable Covers - Hydraulic Tank Side

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1261836GT SCREW, THM, TORX, 3/8-16X1,8S ... i e 6
2 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG ... i e i 14
3 45385GT PLUG,NYLON 1.12 BLACK DOMED . ...t e 2
4 81329GT PLUG,ALARM BEACON HOLE ... e e 3
5 1277830GT WELDMENT, COVER SUPPORT, TANK-SIDE, CENTER ......... ... ... ..o it 1
6 33555GT BALL STUD ™ e 4
7 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... ...\t e e 6
8 231532GT SCREW,HHF,M6X20,DIN6G921,10.9,Y .. ... e 2
9 1277828GT WELDMENT, COVER SUPPORT, TANK-SIDE, MAIN ... ... et 1
10 1283048GT BOLT,SHS,3/8X1.5X5/16-18,ZAG .. ...\ e e 2
11 824028GT NUT,TL FLG,5/16-18,G,ZAG . ...\ttt e e e et 2
12 824092GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.5, 8, ZAG ... ...t e 4
13 1282317GT MACHINED, HINGE PLATE ... e e e 2
14 1277634GT WELDMENT, FRONT BULKHEAD ... e e 1
15 1280804GT SHEET, FRONT BULKHEAD, TANK-SIDE .. ... e 1
16 1256693GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X2.25,8,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e 7
17 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... .. e e 5
18 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 .. e 7
19 824089GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X .75, 8, ZAG .. ... i i 4
20 1277622GT WELDMENT, REAR COVER SUPPORTLEG ... 1
21 1261838GT SCREW, THM, TORX, M10X25, ZAB ... ... e e 1
22 230074GT SPRING CLIP,M10-1.5,1-6X19,ZAB .. ... . e 1
23 1261277GT BUMPER, RUBBER, 1.25 X 1.25 IN ... . e e 1
24 1277636GT WELDMENT, MAIN TANK BULKHEAD . ... e e 1
25 1256679GT NUT,SERRATED,1/4-20,8,ZAG . ... ... e ettt 3
26 1277641GT FORMING, REAR TANK BULKHEAD ... . e e 1
27 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . . ..t e e 3
28 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e 3
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

85



300 Turntable Components August 2020

308.1 Turntable Covers - Hydraulic Tank Side

Ganie

86

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
308.1 Turntable Covers - Hydraulic Tank Side

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
29 106069GT STRUT,GAS, 200 LB ™ * e e 2
30 825358GT WASHER,FLAT,5/16,USS,ZAG . ... i e e 2
31 11978GT WASHER,FLAT,NYLON.515X.88X.003 . ... o e 2
32 1281795GT BAR, MACHINED, SLIDER, STRUT MOUNT ... ... 1
33 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG ... ..ttt 1
34 824029GT NUT, TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG ... o i e e e 1
35 215254GT LATCH,ROTARY,ENGINE COVER . ... o e 1
36 824087GT SCREW, HHF, 5/16-18 X 1.25, 8, ZAG . ...\ttt 2
37 824059GT SCREW,HHC, 1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... ..\ttt ettt 2
38 1262211GT FORMING, LATCH TRIGGER, ES ... . i 1
39 1279952GT COVER, TANK-SIDE, S40/45XC ...ttt e e 1
40 1256054GT HANDLE,YELLOW LOCKING,CODE 455 . ... . e 1
40-  37947GT ch|>E|c\j(§é1p% rF;,?\e(IJ;(*** .....................................................................

40-  83093GT KEY SINGLE ™ e

sold separately

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

87



300 Turntable Components

309.1 Turntable Covers - Engine Side

August 2020

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

88 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
309.1 Turntable Covers - Engine Side

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... i e e 5
2 1256679GT NUT,SERRATED,1/4-20,8,ZAG . ... ...ttt e e et 8
3 1282962GT FORMING, ENGINE-SIDE COVER . ... i e e 1
4 1277634GT WELDMENT, FRONT BULKHEAD . ... e 1
5 1279953GT COVER, ENGINE-SIDE, S40/45XC . ...t e 1
6 1261835GT SCREW, THM, TORX, 1/4-20X1,8S ... e 3
7 1261836GT SCREW, THM, TORX, 3/8-16X1,8S ... i i 6
8 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG . ... it e 14
9 45385GT PLUG,NYLON 1.12 BLACK DOMED . ... e e e 2
10 81329GT PLUG,ALARM BEACON HOLE ... e e i 3
11 101964GT WELDMENT, EXHAUST TUBE .. ... e i 1
12 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... e e 4
13 1256693GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X2.25,8,ZAG .. ... i e 7
14 1282317GT MACHINED, HINGE PLATE .. e e e e 2
15 824092GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.5, 8, ZAG ... ...t e e 4
16 1283048GT BOLT,SHS,3/8X1.5X5/16-18,ZAG .. ...\ttt e et 2
17 824028GT NUT,TL FLG,5/16-18,G,ZAG . .. ..ottt et e et 2
18 1277827GT WELDMENT, COVER SUPPORT, ENGINE-SIDE, MAIN ... ... ... . 1
19 106069GT STRUT,GAS, 200 LB* ™ . e e 2
20 33555GT BALL STUD ™ Lttt e e 4
21 825358GT WASHER,FLAT,5/16,USS,ZAG .. ... i e e 2
22 11978GT WASHER,FLAT,NYLON.515X.88X.003 . ... . e 2
23 1281795GT BAR, MACHINED, SLIDER, STRUT MOUNT ... . e 1
24 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... ...\ e e 4
25 1277829GT WELDMENT, COVER SUPPORT, ENGINE-SIDE, CENTER .......... ... .. ... o0 .. 1
26 1262211GT FORMING, LATCH TRIGGER, ES . ... e e 1
27 215254GT LATCH,ROTARY,ENGINE COVER . ... e 1
28 824059GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... ..ttt e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

89



300 Turntable Components

309.1 Turntable Covers - Engine Side

August 2020

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

0 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
309.1 Turntable Covers - Engine Side

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
29 1256054GT HANDLE,YELLOW LOCKING,CODE 455 . ... . i 1
29- 37947GT IS(CI)Elgg,eLOa g?e(-lj;(*** .....................................................................

29- 83093GT SK(!)Elg SSeIIF;IaGr[a_tIa;* .......................................................................

30 824087GT SCREW, HHF, 5/16-18 X 1.25, 8, ZAG . ... i e 2
31 231532GT SCREW,HHF,M6X20,DING921,10.9,Y .. .. e 2
32 824089GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X .75, 8, ZAG ... ... e 4
33 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 1
34 824029GT NUT,TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG .. ...ttt e et e et 1
35 1277622GT WELDMENT, REAR COVER SUPPORTLEG ... .. e 1
36 1261838GT SCREW, THM, TORX, M10X25, ZAB . . ... e e 1
37 230074GT SPRING CLIP,M10-1.5,1-6X19,ZAB .. .. .. e 1
38 105214GT CABLE TIE MOUNT, WINGED . ... e e e 1
39 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . . ..o e e 2
40 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . ... . e e e 2
41 1277638GT FORMING, REAR ENGINE BULKHEAD .. ... e e 1
42 1277633GT WELDMENT, MAIN ENGINE BULKHEAD . ... . i 1

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

91



August 2020

300 Turntable Components

310.1 Turntable Counterweight and Cooler Installation

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

92



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
310.1 Turntable Counterweight and Cooler Installation

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... i e e 2
2 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... .. e e 12
3 1256698GT SCREW,PHPM SEMS ET,8-32X1.5,ZA .. e e 2
4 1263070GT NUT,SERRATED,8-32,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e e e e 2
5 88356-14BJ5GT  SWITCH,LIMIT,W/RLLR, NO/NC . ... e e e 1
5- 128636GT ROLLER, ARM, LIMIT SWITCH, ZCY500 .. ... e

5- 76450GT CONN.SQZ,PG 11,.23-30,W/ORING . ... e e

6 1294590GT FORMING, BOOM ANGLE SWITCHBRACKET ..o i 1
7 1283185GT FORMING, OIL COOLER GUARD . ... e e 1
8 71259GT OIL COOLER W/FAN, 12VDC ...ttt et e e e e e e i 1
8- 75854GT FAN - VENT ED ..o e e

8- 75855GT THERMOSTAT -OIL COOLER (71259) ...t e

9 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG ... .. e e 8
10 1268833GT SCREW,HHC,1-8X4.5,5,ZAG ... . e e e 1
11 824116GT WASHER,FLAT,1.0,F436,HRD,ZAG . ..ot e e 1
12 824031GT NUT, TL FLG,1-8,G,ZAG ...ttt e e e e et e 1
13 1277619GT CASTING, COUNTERWEIGHT, S40XC (S-40 XC) .. .tiiiiiit i e 1

(S-40 XC)
13B  1277620GT (C)S/-}fgl)lgl(% COUNTERWEIGHT, S45XC .. e e 1
14 824084GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X 3, 8, ZAG . ... i e e e 2
15 1279882GT PLATE, CLAMP BAR . e e e e 1
16 1279429GT CLAMP BLOCK, S40/45XC ..ttt e e e e e e 1
17 1280695GT FORMING, OIL COOLER HEAT SHIELD . ... i e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

93



300 Turntable Components August 2020
311.1 Wire Harness Map
PLATFORM CONTROL BOX r————"
| CONTACT | FOOT LOAD
| | ALARM | SWITCH SENSOR
JovsTicKs| | R
I PCON (3) JIB SELECT
! 2/ MANIFOLD
(1)
| N
. P
AIRCRAFT | WORK |
= | PROTECT ! | LiGHTS |
| _ _ _ [ [
@ @ TILT BOOM DOWN DRIVE ENABLE BOOM RETRACT
LIMIT SWITCH LIMIT SWITCH LIMIT SWITCH LENGTH ANGLE TERMINATE
SENSOR SENSOR SENSOR RESISTOR
29 | (@
™ 10
POWER WELDER POWER
TO PLATFORM TO PLATFORM
110AC 208VAC
VEC
' Gore |
© .
| ! — —~ CUEL FUNC.
5 (14) (15) StrSoR ENABLE
2 @
[ z0
@] 4
g o4 Ao 19 @
= % H
% P ] DRIVE| |DRIVE
s REV FWD GEN
=) @ olLcool | DRIVE FLASH
% FAN LIGHTS ||BEACONS
e} |
& ) %?
@)
8 HORN TO ENGINE BLOCK
- ® L- @) @)
(S S START BATTERY
' o
|

| TELEMATICS
24 DEVICE

®

Ganie

94

TO ENGINE BLOCK
@

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.1 Wire Harness Map

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1 1274448GT HARNESS PCON ALCBO00 . ...ttt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e 1
(Refer to 311_101)

1- 1258951GT HARNESS, SWITCH, JIB, PCON ...t 1
(Refer to 311_101a) S45 XC Only

1- 1269732GT HARNESS, SWITCH, PROX, PCON .. ... e 1
(Refer to 311_101b)

1- 1269733GT HARNESS, SWITCH, GENERATOR ... . e e 1
(Refer to 311_101c)

1- 1282176GT HARNESS, SWITCH, FUEL SELECT ... . e 1
(Refer to 311_101d)

2 1269719GT HARNESS JOYSTICK ALCB00 ... ...ttt ettt e e et e 1
(Refer to 311_102)

3 1277951GT HARNESS, JIB SELE CT ... e e e 1
(Refer to 311_103)

4 227618GT ASSEMBLY,FOOTSWITCH ... e e e 1
(Refer to 311_104)

5 1269734GT HARNESS, PROX, MANIFOLD, PLAT ... e 1
(Refer to 311_105)

6 1269721GT HARNESS, PROX SENSOR,ACP . ...t e 1
(Refer to 311_106)

7 1269720GT HARNESS, LIGHTS, WORK . ... e e e 1
(Refer to 311_107)

8 1288347GT HARNESS GBOX ALCB00 . ...ttt ettt e et e e e et e e e e e n 1
(Refer to 311_108)

9 1277937GT CABLE, BOOM, COMPOSITE, S40 ...ttt e 1
(Refer to 311_109A) S40 XC Only

9B 1278975GT CABLE, BOOM, COMPOSITE, S45 .. ... e e 1
(Refer to 311_109B) S45 XC Only

10 1277936GT HARNESS, SENSORS, S40/45XC ... it e e 1
(Refer to 311_110)

11 1294881GT HARNESS, LS BOOM ANGLE, CAM . ... e e
(Refer to 311_111)

12 1277934GT HARNESS, LS, OP, DRIVE ENABLE .. ... .. e 1
(Refer to 311_112)

13 1277940GT HARNESS, LS BOOM RETRACT ...ttt et e 1
(Refer to 311_113)

14 1277938GT HARNESS, FUNCTIONS, S40/45XC ...\ttt 1
(Refer to 311_114)

15 1282375GT HARNESSS, FUEL SENSOR, EXT, OPT. .. . e e 1
(Refer to 311_115)

16 1282202GT BATTERY CABLE,POS,RED,1/0,86" ... ... ..ot 1
(Refer to 311_116)

17 1282201GT BATTERY CABLE,NEG,BLK,1/0, 77" . . e e 1
(Refer to 311_117)

18 1277946GT HARNESS,ENGINE,DEUTZ 2.9T T4 S40/45XC ... oot 1
(Refer to 311_118A) DEUTZ 2.9T T4

18B  1277947GT HARNESS, ENGINE, DEUTZ 2011, T3 . ... . ittt 1
(Refer to 311_118B) DEUTZ 2011, T3

18C  1277949GT HARNESS, ENGINE, FORD, MSG425 .. ... . e 1
(Refer to 311_118C) FORD

18D  1277950GT HARNESS, ENGINE, PERKINS P404F-E22T CRDI ..ot 1
(Refer to 311_118D) PERKINS P404F

18E  1298806GT HARNESS, DEUTZ 2.2L3 STAGE V, S40/45 XC ... ..o 1
(Refer to 311_118E) DEUTZ STAGE V

19 1282369GT HARNESS, DRIVE LIGHT .. e e e 1

(Refer to 311_119)

Ganie

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

95



300 Turntable Components August 2020
311.1 Wire Harness Map
PLATFORM CONTROL BOX r————"
| CONTACT | FOOT LOAD
| | ALARM | SWITCH SENSOR
JovsTicKs| | R
I PCON (3) JIB SELECT
! 2/ MANIFOLD
(1)
| N
. P
AIRCRAFT | WORK |
= | PROTECT ! | LiGHTS |
| _ _ _ [ [
@ @ TILT BOOM DOWN DRIVE ENABLE BOOM RETRACT
LIMIT SWITCH LIMIT SWITCH LIMIT SWITCH LENGTH ANGLE TERMINATE
SENSOR SENSOR SENSOR RESISTOR
29 | (@
™ 10
POWER WELDER POWER
TO PLATFORM TO PLATFORM
110AC 208VAC
VEC
' Gore |
© .
| ! — —~ CUEL FUNC.
5 (14) (15) StrSoR ENABLE
2 @
[ z0
@] 4
g o4 Ao 19 @
= % H
% P ] DRIVE| |DRIVE
s REV FWD GEN
=) @ olLcool | DRIVE FLASH
% FAN LIGHTS ||BEACONS
e} |
& ) %?
@)
8 HORN TO ENGINE BLOCK
- ® L- @) @)
(S S START BATTERY
' o
|

| TELEMATICS
24 DEVICE

®

Ganie

96

TO ENGINE BLOCK
@

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.1 Wire Harness Map

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

20 1282368GT HARNESS, FLASHING BEACON ... e 1
(Refer to 311_120)

21 1288181GT ASSEMBLY, PIGTAIL, 12/3, 15SA RECEPTACLE ..... ... e 1
(Refer to 311_121)

22 1282371GT BATTERY CABLE,NEG,BLK, 1/0,61" i 1
(Refer to 311_122A) For FORD Engines Only

22B  1282201GT BATTERY CABLE,NEG,BLK,1/0, 77" . 1
g?elzfer to 311_122B) For DEUTZ 2011, T3, DEUTZ 2.9T T4 & PERKINS P404F Engines

23 1282370GT BATTERY CABLE,POS,RED,1/0,72" ... 1
(Refer to 311_123A) For DEUTZ 2011 & PERKINS P404F Engines Only

23B  1282376GT BATTERY CABLE,POS,RED,1/0,78" e 1
(Refer to 311_123B) For FORD Engines Only

23C  1282202GT BATTERY CABLE,POS,RED,1/0,86" e 1
(Refer to 311_123C) For DEUTZ 2.9T T4 Engines Only

24 1256074GT HARNESS, HERTZ GPS, 8" e 1
(Refer to 311_124A) (to SN S45XCH-118)

24-  1292346GT HARNESS,HERTZ GPS,8" e 1
(Refer to 311 _124AA) (from SN S45XCH-119)

24B  1260526GT HARNESS, TELEMATICS,TOPCON,36IN . ... ... e 1
(Refer to 311_124B) (to SN S45XCH-118)

24B- 1294289GT HARNESS, TELEMATICS, TOPCON, 17IN .. e 1
(Refer to 311_124BB) (from SN S45XCH-119)

24C  1274342GT HARNESS, M8, ZTR, 35IN 1
(Refer to 311 124C) (to SN S45XCH-118)

24C- 1292180GT HARNESS, TELEMATICS, M8, ZTR e 1
(Refer to 311 _124CC) (from SN S45XCH- 119)

24D  1261655GT HARNESS, TELEMATICS,ZTR,M5S ... . e 1
(Refer to 311_124D)

24E  1281095GT ASSEMBLY,TELEMATICS, TTU 2830 . ...\ttt e 1
(Refer to 311_124E)

25 1287136GT CABLE 12/3, POWER TO PLAT, SA0XC . ...ttt e e e 1
(Refer to 311_125A) S40 XC Only

25B  1287137GT CABLE 12/3, POWER TO PLAT, SA5XC . ...ttt 1
(Refer to 311_125B) S45 XC Only

26 1287134GT ASSY, CABLE 8/4, WELDER TO PLAT, S40XC ... ... i 1
(Refer to 311_126A) S40 XC Only

26B  1287135GT ASSY, CABLE 8/4, WELDER TO PLAT, S45XC ... ..o 1
(Refer to 311_126B) S45 XC Only

27 1288179GT ASSEMBLY, CABLE, 8/5, WELDER .. ... i 1

(Refer to 311_127)

Ganie

Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 97



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.101 Harness, PCON, ALC600

LD GROUND

Pcon (DTM GR)
Pcon (DT BK) Pcon (DTM BK)
i

®

Pcon (DT BR)
Pcon (DT GY)

Ganie

98

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.101 Harness, PCON, ALC600

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1274448GT HARNESS PCON ALCBO0O0 . ...ttt ittt ettt e e e e et e et e e e 1
1 110654GT CONN PLUG 8 WAY MOLEX ... e e e 1
2 45782GT DIODE,B8 AMP,200 PIV,BULK . ... e e et 1
3 106780GT CONN,PLUG 12B WAY DTM 18-20GA . ... e 1
3- 88332GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY DTM 18-20GA . ..ot 1
4 226948GT CONN, RECEP, 18 WAY, 14-18GA, FL, B .. ... s 1
4- 226388GT LOCK,SECONDARY , DEUT, WV-18P ... e e i 1
5 87755GT CONN,RECEP 8 WAY 14-18GA,FL ... e e 1
5- 60447GT LOCK,RECEP 8 WAY,14-18G A ... e e e 1
6 73717GT CONN,RECEP 4 WAY ,12-14G A FL ™ L e e 1
6- 60526GT LOCK,RECEP 4 WAY ,12-14G A ... e e e e 1
7 1272123GT DUST CAP, RECEPTACLE, 5 WAY, CIRCULAR ... e 1
8 1272122GT CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, 5 WAY, CIRCULAR ... .. 1
9 1265862GT CONN, RECEP, 18WAY, 14-18GA, FL, A, GRY ... . e 1
9- 226388GT LOCK,SECONDARY , DEUT, WV-18P ... e 1
10 119064GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT BR ..ot e 1
10-  60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN .. ... . i 1
11 60527GT CONN, PLUG 4 WAY 1 2-14G A e e e e 1
11- 60528GT LOCK, PLUG 4 WAY ,12-14G A e e e e e 1
12 119061GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GY ittt e e e 1
12-  60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN .. ... e e e 1
13 119062GT CONN,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,BLACK ... . e 1
13- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN .. ... e e 1
14 822250GT CONN,PLUG 12C WAY DTM 18-20GA . ..ottt e e e 1
14-  88332GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY DTM 18-20GA ...ttt e e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

99



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.101A Harness, PCON Jib Switch

TS7-2 RD
psepwR & (w1) [ 79 Ts8-2
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

100



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
311.101A Harness, PCON Jib Switch

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1258951GT HARNESS, SWITCH, JIB, PCON . ... e e e 1

1 128200GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P MOM . ... e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

101



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.101B Harness, PCON Proximity Switch

-
'_

g
I
{

TS14-2
P56PWR

[50]
G (w) =2} =9 TS46-2

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

102



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.101B Harness, PCON Proximity Switch

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1269732GT HARNESS, SWITCH, PROX, PCON . ... e 1

1 128203GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P MOM . ... i 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

103



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.101C Harness, Generator Switch

TS1—2 gy PS6PWR__RD @@ CEoTS47-2

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

104



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
311.101C Harness, Generator Switch

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1269733GT HARNESS, SWITCH, GENERATOR . ... e 1

1 128204GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P MNT ... e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

105



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.101D Harness, Fuel Select Switch

155

@%%

P56PWR RD
TS2-2 @] @ [ =9 7153-2

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

106



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
311.101D Harness, Fuel Select Switch

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1282176GT HARNESS, SWITCH, FUEL SELECT ... ..o e i 1

1 128584GT SWITCH TOGGLE SPDT 2P MNT SHDR ... .. e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

107



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.102 Harness, Joystick, ALC600

@ @ @

b

Drive Joystick

== 20 =
| QM&E
S— 4
Boom Joystick
PCON (DTM GY)
R
P162ZPWR)
i\\wg J
"
Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

108



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.102 Harness, Joystick, ALC600

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1269719GT HARNESS JOYSTICK ALCB00 ... ...t 1

1 88331GT CONN,PLUG 12A WAY DTM 18-20GA ... it e e 1

1- 88332GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY DTM 18-20GA ...ttt e e 1

2 99343GT CONNECTOR,PLUG 6 WAY 18-20 GA ..ottt e e 2

2- 99344GT LOCK,PLUG 6 WAY 18-20G A . . ..ttt e et e e 2
Genie

Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 109



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.103 Harness, Jib Select

® ® @ @

ﬁ:\ Jib Select

Valve

Footswitch

Load Sense S24

Contact Alarm SW

I

Lights

Lights

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

110 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
311.103 Harness, Jib Select

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1277951GT HARNESS, JIB SELECT ... e e e 1
1 226389GT CONN,PLUG, 18 WAY ,12-14 GA . e e e 1
1- 226390GT LOCK,PLUG, 18WAY, DSCH, WV-18S ... . e 1
2 119056GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY ENDCAP DT .ot e e 2
2- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18GA .. e e e 2
3 229110GT CONN.CAP,2WAY DT SERIES . ... s 1
4 99343GT CONNECTOR,PLUG 6 WAY 18-20 GA ..ottt e 1
4- 99344GT LOCK,PLUG 6 WAY 18-20G A . . ittt e ettt et e 1
5 1277904GT CONN,PLUG, 4 WAY DT M .. e e e e 1
5- 1277905GT LOCK,PLUG, 4 WAY DM .. e e e e e e 1
6 1277906GT CONN, RECEPR, 4 WAY, DT M ..t e e e et 1
7 T110954GT CONN,PLUG 3WAY DTM, 16-24GA ...t e 2
7- T110955GT LOCK,PLUG 3WAY DTM, 16-24GA . ...t e 2
8 T112536GT CONN, RECEP 3WAY DTM, 16-24 GA ... e 2
9 226947GT CONN,PLUG, 18 WAY ,12-14 GA .t e e e 1
9- 226390GT LOCK,PLUG, 18WAY, DSCH, WV-18S ... . e e i 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

111



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.104 Harness, Footswitch Assembly

@ @ ®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

112



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.104 Harness, Footswitch Assembly

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 227618GT ASSEMBLY,FOOTSWITCH ... e e e 1
1 227564GT FOOT SWITCH,20A P85 ...ttt e e e e i 1
2 33576GT CONN,SQZ,BLK,1/2NPT,.38-.50,SM . ... e 1
3 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY , 14-18G A .. ..t e 1
3- 60439GT LOCK,RECEP 2 WAY, 14-18G A .. e e e 1
4 101199-200GT SHRINK TUBE,BLACK,RHW,1/2,3:1 . e 1
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 113

HF



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.105 Harness, Platform Proximity

C10-3—1=
C10—4—

Proximity SW30

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

114



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.105 Harness, Platform Proximity

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1269734GT HARNESS, PROX, MANIFOLD, PLAT .. e 1
1 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY , 14-18G A .. ..ttt e e e e 1
1- 60439GT LOCK,RECEP 2 WAY, 14-18G A ... e e e e 1
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 115



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.106 Harness, ACP Proximity Sensor

@ @ ®

Proximity SW30

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

116 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.106 Harness, ACP Proximity Sensor

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1269721GT HARNESS, PROX SENSOR, ACP ... e 1

1 119056GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY ENDCAP DT oot e e e 1

1- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18G A ..ttt et e et e 1

2 99087GT WIRE LOOM,1/4 DIA. SLIT e e e 44

3 27391GT PROXIMITY SENS O R ™ e e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

117



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.107 Harness, Work Lights

[ 405 WH C10-5
— P20DRV
{ \:E[:Alz | < C10-6
=/ BK OND
Work Light
[ 42.5] C10-8
WH
— P20DRV
o— =2~ o
L GND
Work Light
Ganie
118 S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.107 Harness, Work Lights

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1269720GT HARNESS, LIGHTS, WORK ... e e 1
1 119056GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY ENDCAP DT .ottt ittt e e e e e 2
1- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18G A ..t e 2
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 119



300 Turntable Components

August 2020

311.108 Harness, GCON Box, ALC600

Green DTM

spl-8
,@ jexa]
o Spl-10| 4
Spl-9 &

/]
Black DTM |

N

(. SWITCH, SWTCHR
& e Spl-11
8 Ksi—1

Ks1=1(7)

i N

Recov. Module | Recovery Module I/O

Power

fl
!

Spk14 Spl-15

m%m%m Jivc] i z»

=3
E0| \ED
C1 €2] &

Boom Boom (" Sensor
Power

TSsp-1  TS8E-2

Ganie

120

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.108 Harness, GCON Box, ALC600

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1288347GT HARNESS GBOX ALCBO00 . ...ttt et ittt et e e e e et e et e e 1
1 1258100GT CONN,PLUG 12D WAY DTM 18-20GA ... it e e 1
1- 88332GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY DTM 18-20GA ...ttt e e 1
2 119061GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GY ottt e e e 1
2- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN ... .. e e 1
3 106780GT CONN,PLUG 12B WAY DTM 18-20GA ... s 2
3- 88332GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY DTM 18-20GA ...ttt e et e 2
4 822250GT CONN,PLUG 12C WAY DTM 18-20GA . ..ottt e e e 1
4- 88332GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY DTM 18-20GA . ..ot 1
5 119062GT CONN,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,BLACK ... e 1
5- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN .. ... e e 1
6 119064GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT BR ..ottt e e 1
6- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN ... .. e 1
7 88331GT CONN,PLUG 12A WAY DTM 18-20GA ... i e 2
7- 88332GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY DTM 18-20GA ... ittt e e 2
8 1258768GT CONN,PLUG 8WAY,BLOCKED GROMMET ... ittt e 1
9 87755GT CONN,RECEP 8 WAY 14-18GA,FL ... e e 2
9- 60447GT LOCK,RECEP 8 WAY ,14-18G A ... e e e 2
10 1272122GT CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, 5 WAY, CIRCULAR ... ... i 1
11 1272123GT DUST CAP, RECEPTACLE, 5 WAY, CIRCULAR ... i 1
12 73717GT CONN,RECEP 4 WAY ,12-14GA FL ™ e e 2
12-  60526GT LOCK,RECEP 4 WAY ,12-14G A ... e e e 2
13 73736GT CONN,RECEP 48 WAY 4 X 12 .. s 1
13- 54255GT LOCK,RECEP 12 WAY, 14-18G A .. e e e e 4
14 73730GT CONN,RECEP 12 WAY,GRY FLANGE . ... .. i 1
14-  54255GT LOCK,RECEP 12 WAY, 14-18G A .. i e e 1
15 1289592GT E)ESSI\IISST%I)?(C’II-T-ZZZ%VXnO longer produced for this hamess) T 2
16 60527GT CONN, PLUG 4 WAY 1 2-T4G A e e e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

121



300 Turntable Components

August 2020

311.108 Harness, GCON Box, ALC600

Green DTM

spl-8
,@ jexa]
o Spl-10| 4
Spl-9 &

/]
Black DTM |

N

(. SWITCH, SWTCHR
& e Spl-11
8 Ksi—1

Ks1=1(7)

i N

Recov. Module | Recovery Module I/O

Power

fl
!

Spk14 Spl-15

m%m%m Jivc] i z»

=3
E0| \ED
C1 €2] &

Boom Boom (" Sensor
Power

TSsp-1  TS8E-2

Ganie

122

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.108 Harness, GCON Box, ALC600

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

16-  60528GT LOCK, PLUG 4 WAY 1 2-14 G A e e e e e e e 1

17 119063GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GR ..ot e e 1

17- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN .. ... i e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

123



300 Turntable Components

311.109A Harness, Boom, S-40 XC

Base (8Pin)

124

Ganie

Platform (4Pin)

LI

Platform (8Pin)

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT

August 2020



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.109A Harness, Boom, S-40 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1277937GT CABLE, BOOM, COMPOSITE, S40 ... e e 1

1 60527GT CONN, PLUG 4 WAY 1 2-T4G A e e e 2

1- 60532GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY ,12-14G A . ittt et e e et et 2

2 119060GT CONN PLUG 8 WAY 14-48GA .. i e e e e 2

2- 60433GT LOCK,PLUG 8 WAY, 14-18GA .. e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

125



300 Turntable Components

311.109B Harness, Boom, S-45 XC

Base (8 Pin)

126

Ganie

Platform (4 Pin)

LI

Platform (8 Pin)

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT

August 2020



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.109B Harness, Boom, S-45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1278975GT CABLE, BOOM, COMPOSITE, S45 ... i e e 1

1 60527GT CONN, PLUG 4 WAY 1 2-T4G A e e e 2

1- 60532GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY ,12-14G A . ittt et e e et et 2

2 119060GT CONN PLUG 8 WAY 14-48GA .. i e e e e 2

2- 60433GT LOCK,PLUG 8 WAY, 14-18GA .. e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

127



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.110 Harness, Sensors

String POT

Level Sensor S8 oper

Angle Sensor §
~
N,
G

LST10-Drive Enable \ @

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

128 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

311.110 Harness, Sensors

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1277936GT HARNESS, SENSORS, S40/45XC ... e e 1
1 119058GT CONN PLUG 4 WAY ENDCAP DT oot e e e 4
1- 60429GT LOCK, PLUG 4WAY, 14-18G A ..ttt e e e et 4
2 119056GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY ENDCAP DT .ot e e 2
2- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18GA .. e e e 2
3 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY 14-18G A . .o s 1
3- 60439GT LOCK,RECEP 2 WAY, 14-18G A .. it e e e i 1
4 60450GT CONN,PLUG 3 WAY,SAE J1939 ... e e e 1
4- 60459GT LOCK,PLUG 3 WAY,SAE J1939 .. e e e 25
5 60452GT CONN,RESISTOR, 3 WAY SAE J1939 ... i e 1
6 119062GT CONN,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA, BLACK ... i e e 1
6- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN .. ... e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 129

Part No. 1285303GT



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.111 Harness, LS Boom Angle, Cam

® ®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

130



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.111 Harness, LS Boom Angle, Cam

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1294881GT HARNESS, LS BOOM ANGLE, CAM . ... e 1

1 88356-14BJ5GT SWITCH,LIMIT,W/RLLR, NO/NC ... ... e e e 1

2 119761GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY EXTEND DT .ottt e e e 1

2- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18GA .. e et 1
Genie

Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 131



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.112 Harness, Drive Enable

@ ©)

>

L&

>

LL

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

132



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.112 Harness, Drive Enable

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1277934GT HARNESS, LS, OP, DRIVE ENABLE . ... .. i

1 88356-11B65GT SWITCH,LIMIT,W/RLLR ARM,NO/NC ... ... e i 1

2 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY ,14-18G A . .ttt e e e e 1

2- 60439GT LOCK,RECEP 2 WAY, 14-18G A .. it e et 1
Genie

Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 133



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.113 Load Sense, Boom Retract

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

134



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.113 Load Sense, Boom Retract

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1277940GT HARNESS, LS BOOM RETRACT . e e e i 1

1 88356-12B63GT SWITCH,LIMIT,W/RLLR ARM,NO/NC ... ... e e 1

2 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY ,14-18G A . .ttt e e e e 1

2- 60439GT LOCK,RECEP 2 WAY, 14-18G A .. it e et 1
Genie

Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 135



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.114 Harness, Functions

@ @ ® ® ® ®

FUNC. MAN. GR Spi2

N ~
N -
—

—

777\%_#, -

_n—
| PRI Boom Retract@

FUNC. MAN. BR | 7
|EEH] e

TT Rotate Right (CCW)

\ ~

©

/
[6.0]
-/ Steer Right

AN
[eo]

Function Enable

OYOXO

Flow

| P NS

) TT Rotate Flow / N~ ~g TT Rotate Lift (CW)
\ ~

| Ve

|

I

: Steer Left

\
[
PRIEXtRet 5] o [55]
|

Brake

Jumper, ENG.
Harness @
Fuel Level Motor Stroke

©

OO @

Plat Rotate left

o) ~
. T ®
~ - ]

S~ =T 5 PiatRotateRight _ @
N e T T T E PRI Boom
R -

N T UP/DN Flow
AN ~ ™ -
\\ \\ ~o - -
ANERN % \\
AN R B @ _ s PRI Boom UP
\ oom %
\\ \ Down
Vo
@ \
oY
Plat level DN Plat level Up
® G
Gaenie

136

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
311.114 Harness, Functions

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1277938GT HARNESS, FUNCTIONS, S40/45XC . ... e i 1
1 119064GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT BR ..o e 1
1- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN .. ... i e e 1
2 119063GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GR ..ot 1
2- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN ... .. e e 1
3 60424GT CONN,PLUG 2 WAY , 14-18GA .. e 18
3- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18G A ..ttt e e e et 18
4 119057GT CONN PLUG 3WAY ENDCAP DT .ot e e e 1
4- 60427GT LOCK,PLUG B3 WAY 14-18G A . ittt e e e 1
5 60432GT CONN,PLUG 8 WAY , 14-18G A .t e e e 1
5- 60433GT LOCK,PLUG 8 WAY, 14-18G A .. ittt e e e e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

137



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.115 Harness, Fuel Sensor

@ @

= ~i=l

Fuel Level Conn Fuel Level SR

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

138



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
311.115 Harness, Fuel Sensor

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1282375GT HARNESSS, FUEL SENSOR, EXT, OPT. ... e 1

1 119066GT CONN,RECEP 3WAY ENDCAP DT ..t 1

1- 60441GT LOCK,RECEP 3 WAY,14-18GA ... it e e 1

2 119057GT CONN PLUG 3WAY ENDCAP DT .ottt e e e 1

2- 60427GT LOCK,PLUG 3 WAY 14-18G A . it e e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

139



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.116 Battery Cable, Auxiliary Pump, Positive

Battery Cable Red
4 GA SAE Copper

5/16 Inch Ring
ﬂ| @// Lug Terminal
T 5/16 Inch Ring
! Lug Terminal

|
—
\— Battery Cable Red

1/0 GA SAE Copper

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

140 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.116 Battery Cable, Auxiliary Pump, Positive

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

48773GT SLEEVE,NYLON,.86 ID ...ttt e e e e e e e 12

1 1282202GT BATTERY CABLE,POS,RED,1/0,86" ... ... ...ttt 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

141



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.117 Battery Cable, Auxiliary Pump, Negative

Battery Cable Black
4 GA SAE Copper
3/8 Inch Ring
Lug Terminal
@/ 1/2 Inch Ring
Lug Terminal

\ Battery Cable Black
1/0 GA SAE Copper

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

142 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.117 Battery Cable, Auxiliary Pump, Negative

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 48773GT SLEEVE,NYLON,.86 ID ...ttt e e e e e e e 12

1 1282201GT BATTERY CABLE,NEG,BLK,1/0, 77" ... e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

143



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.118A Harness, Engine, D2.9T

Fused Power:
Engine & Control
@&—— i
|
= 2]
Engine Signals + + L +
Gay R | B} B St R i _
|
I
|
J ENG :
f : umper, X
Engine Signals | s
(Black) harness | p;

Oil Cooler Sensor 2 @//f’

(OPT,) Generator OPT.

Qil Cooler

- @\ Fan Flashing Beacon Drive Light OPT.
Oil Cooler Oil Cogl
Fan2 (OPT) 9l Cooler
Sensor

AUX(+) AUX AUX(—
@4, Contact ‘,9 )

®

®

B ({2 : 9
=
GY[EEi
559!

AUX POST

9____9__*___——7;*———— Coolant Level SW
Cea)
|
, 16
1
| N 17
Flashing
@ Beacon
s @®
@ S
: :
| _“ I
T &] be @
| \
: Drive Pump Fwd \\
I
| 2 Fuel Pum|
..T Drive Pump Rev P
@ 1 e

Drive Pump Rev ~ Starter ()

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

144 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

I —
311.118A Harness, Engine, D2.9T

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1277946GT HARNESS,ENGINE,DEUTZ 2.9T T4 S40/45XC . ... .o e 1
1 60527GT CONN, PLUG 4 WAY 1 2-T4G A e e e 1
1- 60528GT LOCK, PLUG 4 WAY ,12-14G A ot e e et et 1
2 229110GT CONN.CAP,2WAY DT SERIES . ... e e e 4
3 60452GT CONN,RESISTOR, 3 WAY SAE J1939 ... e 3
4 119057GT CONN PLUG 3WAY ENDCAP DT .o s 3
4- 60459GT LOCK,PLUG 3 WAY,SAE J1939 .. i e e e 3
5 119069GT CONN,RECEP 8 WAY ENDCAP DT ...ttt e e e 1
5- 60447GT LOCK,RECEP 8 WAY,14-18G A ... e e e 1
6 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY 14-18G A . . i e e e 4
6- 60439GT LOCK,RECEP 2 WAY, 14-18G A .. it e et 4
7 119056GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY ENDCAP DT .ot e e e 10
7- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18GA .. e e et e 10
8 822467GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE, BLACK .. e e 1
9 822464GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE, BLACK ... e e 1
9- 822466GT LOCK,BWAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e e 1
10 822468GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE,GRAY .. e e e 1
11 822465GT CONN,BWAY CBT MALE,GRAY .. e e e 1
11- 822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... ... e e e 1
12 822462GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE,BLUE . ... i e e e 1
12-  822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e e e 1
13 822463GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE,GREEN ... .. e e 1
13- 822466GT LOCK,BWAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e e 1
14 822438GT CONN KIT,RECEP 60POS,AMP MQS 1.5 ... e 1
15 822445GT CONN,CIRC. AMP 4WAY BLACK ...t e e e 2
16 822439GT CONN KIT, 94POS,AMP MQS1.5/MCP2.8 .. ... . e 1
17 822436GT CONN,RECEP 62POS,AMP MCP1.5K/2.8 ... e 1
17- 822437GT COVER,AMP 39/62POS CONNECTORS ... ... i e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

145



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.118A Harness, Engine, D2.9T

Fused Power:
Engine & Control
@&—— i
|
= 2]
Engine Signals + + L +
Gay R | B} B St R i _
|
I
|
J ENG :
f : umper, X
Engine Signals | s
(Black) harness | p;

Oil Cooler Sensor 2 @//f’

(OPT,) Generator OPT.

Qil Cooler

- @\ Fan Flashing Beacon Drive Light OPT.
Oil Cooler Oil Cogl
Fan2 (OPT) 9l Cooler
Sensor

AUX(+) AUX AUX(—
@4, Contact ‘,9 )

®

®

B ({2 : 9
=
GY[EEi
559!

AUX POST

9____9__*___——7;*———— Coolant Level SW
Cea)
|
, 16
1
| N 17
Flashing
@ Beacon
s @®
@ S
: :
| _“ I
T &] be @
| \
: Drive Pump Fwd \\
I
| 2 Fuel Pum|
..T Drive Pump Rev P
@ 1 e

Drive Pump Rev ~ Starter ()

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

146 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

I —
311.118A Harness, Engine, D2.9T

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
18 822442GT CONN,REC 2 WAY,AMP 8MM NGI, BL . ... .o e 1
19 822440GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY, AMP JR P ..o e e e 1
20 822448GT CONN,REC,CANN TR 12WAY,SIZE14 ... e e 1
20-  822449GT DUST CAP,CANNON TR, SIZE 14 .. .. e e i 1
21 119062GT CONN,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,BLACK ... . e 1
21- 60433GT LOCK,PLUG 8 WAY, 14-18G A ... i e e e 1
22 119061GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GY ottt e e e 1
22-  60433GT LOCK,PLUG 8 WAY, 14-18G A ..t et e et e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

147



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.118B Harness, Engine, D2011

@__

Engine Signals

Fa
(gray) ¥ = = MREPUIN. S S = _
| |
| |
=
:
Engine Signals Jumper to Manifold |
harness |
(Black) ! //
. Generator
Oil Cooler Sensor ot
c1
EJ
@ l QOil Cooler Beacon
an
Oil Cooler 2
Sensor
6

Ce————— o ,l* ______ - I,. ___________
| |
591 |
! {
Drive Li ht ‘I)
rive Lig

OPT. "f

Flashing

Beacon

/= a
=5 Deutz Engine
Fwd Conn

®® OO

Drive Pump /
ReV STARTER SOLENOID N
g -
=} LW PLUG
5 ©
fr224 RPM Solenoid 106202/PV8—10R—T #10 RING, RED, 8GA
DTP06-2S
=
-
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

148 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

I
311.118B Harness, Engine, D2011

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1277947GT HARNESS, ENGINE, DEUTZ 2011, T3 ..ottt e e e 1
1 60527GT CONN, PLUG 4 WAY 1 2-T4G A e e e 1
1- 60528GT LOCK, PLUG 4 WAY ,12-14G A ot e e et et 1
2 119056GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY ENDCAP DT .ot e e 11
2- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18GA .. e e e 11
3 119069GT CONN,RECEP 8 WAY ENDCAP DT .. ot 1
3- 60447GT LOCK,RECEP 8 WAY,14-18G A ... it e e e e 1
4 229110GT CONN.CAP,2WAY DT SERIES . ... e e 4
5 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY , 14-18G A . . e e e 4
5- 60439GT LOCK,RECEP 2 WAY, 14-18G A .. it e e 4
6 822467GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE, BLACK ... i e e e 1
6- 822469GT LOCK,2WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. i e e e 1
7 822464GT CONN,BWAY CBT MALE, BLACK ... e e 1
7- 822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e e 1
8 822468GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE,GRAY .. e e 1
8- 822469GT LOCK,2WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e e 1
9 822465GT CONN,BWAY CBT MALE,GRAY .. e e e 1
9- 822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e e 1
10 822462GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE,BLUE .. ... i e e 1
10- 822466GT LOCK,BWAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e e i 1
11 822463GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE,GREEN .. ... e 1
11-  822466GT LOCK,8BWAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e e 1
12 65849GT CONNECTOR KIT, DEUT Z** .. e 1
13 60531GT CONN,PLUG 2 WAY 1 2-14G A e e e e 1
13-  60532GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY ,12-14G A . it e et e e et 1
14 119062GT CONN,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,BLACK ... e 1
14-  60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN ... .. e e 1
15 119061GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GY ittt e e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

149



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.118B Harness, Engine, D2011

(:}_____

Engine Signals

Fa
(gray) ¥ = = MREPUIN. S S = _
| |
| |
=
:
Engine Signals Jumper to Manifold |
harness |
(Black) ! //
. Generator
Oil Cooler Sensor ot
c1
EJ
@ l QOil Cooler Beacon
an
Oil Cooler 2
Sensor
6

Ce————— o ,l* ______ - I,. ___________
| |
591 |
! {
Drive Li ht ‘I)
rive Lig

OPT. "f

Flashing

Beacon

/= a
=5 Deutz Engine
Fwd Conn

®® OO

Drive Pump /
ReV STARTER SOLENOID N
g -
=} LW PLUG
5 ©
fr224 RPM Solenoid 106202/PV8—10R—T #10 RING, RED, 8GA
DTP06-2S
=
-
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

150 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

I
311.118B Harness, Engine, D2011

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
15-  60433GT LOCK,PLUG 8 WAY, 14-18GA ... ittt ettt 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

151



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.118C Harness, Engine, Ford MSG 425

(2) (3)(4)

= . o B

i FP - FUEL PUMP o — == q

Engine - Power C) em @ Fuel Pump |
1|

Disconnect

Engine Signals (Gray) \\,, ___ ¢ &5 =, +____ 2 N 4,,,,177
%

L] v
Jumper To @/
Manifold Harn.  [o]_

T 23
="

Generator Opt.

B8

Engine Signals (Black)

Drive Light Opt.

Flashing @
@ Qil Cooler Sensor e i Lo Beacon
. ! < 3
Ol Cooler } OiCooIer Fan
E
@ o &)
Qil Cooler
@ o Sensor
®

AUX Contact
s BK
g
!
GY | @
l\‘“.‘! !
AUXGND Sl e
Bracket |
- (19

®

-
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
@ Flashing J".
Beacon !
® |
|
-+
|
|
(WD— WP s S S — . E_ (12
® |
3 |
| 59 Ford Engine Harness
| [
|
|
|
; i
& | Drive Pump FWD
|
L ey ®
I 6
l
I
|
L Drive Pump Rev
14.8]
- ®
Y5
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

152



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.118C Harness, Engine, Ford MSG 425

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1277949GT HARNESS, ENGINE, FORD, MSG425 ... ... e 1
- 79015GT llflgtssl,zﬁg\(l)vrﬁMP,ATC .................................................................... 1
1 60527GT CONN, PLUG 4 WAY 1 2-14G A e e e e 1
1- 60528GT LOCK, PLUG 4 WAY ,12-14 G A e et e et 1
2 119069GT CONN,RECEP 8 WAY ENDCAP DT ..t e 1
2- 60447GT LOCK,RECEP 8 WAY , 14-18GA ... e e 1
3 229110GT CONN.CAP,2WAY DT SERIES . ... i e e e 4
4 119056GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY ENDCAP DT .ot e e 11
4- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18G A ..t e e e e e 11
5 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY 14-18G A . . i e e e 5
5- 60439GT LOCK,RECEP 2 WAY, 14-18G A .. it e et 5
6 822467GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE, BLACK ... e e e 1
6- 822469GT LOCK,2WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e e e 1
7 822464GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE, BLACK .. e e 1
7- 822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e 1
8 822468GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE,GRAY ..t e e e e 1
8- 822469GT LOCK,2WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e e 1
9 822465GT CONN,BWAY CBT MALE,GRAY .. e e e 1
9- 822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... ... e e e 1
10 822462GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE,BLUE . ... i e e e 1
10-  822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e e e 1
11 822463GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE,GREEN ... .. e e 1
11- 822466GT LOCK,BWAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e e 1
12 88756GT CONN KIT,42 PIN FORD™ ™ .. et e e 1
13 119062GT CONN,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,BLACK ... e e 1
13-  60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN ... .. e e 1
14 119061GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GY ..ottt 1
14- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN .. ... e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

153



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.118D Harness, Engine, P404F-E22T

Fused Power:
Engine & Control

T

Engine Signals

(gray)
N 8 N 21 O N S . +
| =
(99— |

|
1B

Engine Signals Jumper, ENG, !

(Black) = harness

Oil Cooler -
Sensor e

Drive Light

Oil Cooler
Fan

Qil Cooler

Fan QOil Cooler

Sensor

S

N
3|

e

BK

+ ED !
1
—o—jIZIf-e—f"—————t———*—— NN SR ) Connector Connector
I ECU(J2-96 Pin) ~ ECU(J1-58 Pin)
® = ®
7/
T TG 50 g T T s
1
Connector (Engine) E’]@
e 47PIn @
@ | ®
@ Flashing * i
Beacon !
+
©, =
|
i
(®) N S
|
,,,,,, 2 !
@ ‘ﬁ" Drive Pump i
Fwd |
Fuel
Pump
@
=] Drive Pump o ©
S Rev Alternator
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

154



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.118D Harness, Engine, P404F-E22T

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1277950GT HARNESS, ENGINE, PERKINS P404F-E22T CRDI ... ..o 1
1 60527GT CONN, PLUG 4 WAY 1 2-T4G A e e e 1
1- 60528GT LOCK, PLUG 4 WAY ,12-14G A ot e e et et 1
2 229110GT CONN.CAP,2WAY DT SERIES . ... e e e 4
3 823053GT CONN,DUST CAP,RECEP,9-WAY GRAY .. e 1
4 823052GT CONN,RECEP 9-WAY, FL. GRAY .. s 1
5 119069GT CONN,RECEP 8 WAY ENDCAP DT ..ttt e e 1
5- 60447GT LOCK,RECEP 8 WAY ,14-18G A ... it et e et 1
6 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY , 14-18G A . . e e e 4
6- 60439GT LOCK,RECEP 2 WAY, 14-18G A .. it e e 4
7 119056GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY ENDCAP DT .ottt e e e 11
7- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18G A ..t et e et 11
8 822467GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE, BLACK ... e e 2
8- 822469GT LOCK,2WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e 2
9 822464GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE, BLACK ... e e 2
9- 822466GT LOCK,BWAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e e 2
10 822468GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE,GRAY .. e e e 1
10-  822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e e 1
11 822463GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE,GREEN . ... .. e 1
11- 822466GT LOCK,BWAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e e i 1
12 822465GT CONN,BWAY CBT MALE,GRAY .. e e 1
12-  822466GT LOCK,8BWAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e e 1
13 822462GT CONN,BWAY CBT MALE,BLUE . ... s 1
13- 822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e 1
14 822467GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE, BLACK .. e e e 2
14-  822469GT LOCK,2WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e e e 1
15 1284964GT CONN, PLUG, 96 W AY e e e e 1
16 1284956GT CONN, PLUG, 58 W AY i e e e e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

155



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.118D Harness, Engine, P404F-E22T

Fused Power:
Engine & Control

T

Engine Signals

(gray)
N 8 N 21 O N S . +
| =
(99— |

|
1B

Engine Signals Jumper, ENG, !

(Black) = harness

Oil Cooler -
Sensor e

Drive Light

Oil Cooler
Fan

Qil Cooler

Fan QOil Cooler

Sensor

S

N
3|

e

BK

+ ED !
1
—o—jIZIf-e—f"—————t———*—— NN SR ) Connector Connector
I ECU(J2-96 Pin) ~ ECU(J1-58 Pin)
® = ®
7/
T TG 50 g T T s
1
Connector (Engine) E’]@
e 47PIn @
@ | ®
@ Flashing * i
Beacon !
+
©, =
|
i
(®) N S
|
,,,,,, 2 !
@ ‘ﬁ" Drive Pump i
Fwd |
Fuel
Pump
@
=] Drive Pump o ©
S Rev Alternator
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

156



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

I —
311.118D Harness, Engine, P404F-E22T

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
17 1258096GT CONN,PLUG,TYCOZ2.8MM, 2-WAY . e e e 1
18 1284969GT CONN, PLUG, 47 WAY, EIC ... e e e 1
19 119062GT CONN,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,BLACK ... e e 1
19-  60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN . ... .. e 1
20 119061GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GY .ottt 1
20- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN . ... . e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 157

Part No. 1285303GT



300 Turntable Components

311.118E Harness, Deutz 2.2L.3 Stage V, S40/45 XC

ENGINE & CONTROL

30

N
[<s]

cs =1~
ENGINE SIGNALS (GRAY)
'_Lzzt

\

1

1

;

I ,,,,, 1
c7 1
I

(1

ENGINE SIGNALS (BLACK) r»-— 777777777777 e B SO
|
|
|
|

] )
Cc6 I
JUMPER. ENG,

HARNESS

JE

OIL COOLER -
SENSOR2 __—~

August 2020

g DRIVE LIGHT
OPT.

® OO0 ® © 6

S0 cooLer SENERATOR OPT. S ®
FAN2 (OPT) FAN FLASHING
OIL COOLER BEACON
SENSOR @
VEC-BK
@2
— .
Sy ‘ VEC-GY  VEC-GR VEC-BL
|
‘ L
) B
|
| ( tooom \_ 1200HM
| 3 =2 3=
| |
———— N e J‘
|
|
|
I
PR
|
)

FLASHING
BEACON

@@@agT

N
Ul

ENGINE CONN|
(62PIN)

N
N

olo

|

|

|

T——ﬁ

! @DRNE\

; PUMP '

! FWD X
: DRbs . AMBAMBIENT T
l e “.._ SENSOR

Tl (o)

PASS US|

22

® O

PASS ECU
i,

P
X
P

g O

PASS BUTTONS

PASS ECU (BROWN)  ¢-————— 4@\

(94 PIN)

ENGINE AFTER
TREATMET COOLANT g
LEVEL SW T=

ALTERNATOR
o)

©
W

®

EMP

B

N

(GREEN)

N

O O

Ganie

158

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.118E Harness, Deutz 2.2L.3 Stage V, S40/45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1298806GT HARNESS, DEUTZ 2.2L3 STAGE V, S40/45 XC . ... o e 1
1 119069GT CONN,RECEP 8 WAY ENDCAP DT ...t e e 1
1- 60447GT LOCK,RECEP 8 WAY ,14-18G A ... it e e e 1
2 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY , 14-18G A . .o e e e 4
2- 60439GT LOCK,RECEP 2 WAY, 14-18G A .. it e e 4
3 229110GT CONN.CAP,2WAY DT SERIES . ... s 4
4 119056GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY ENDCAP DT .ottt e e e 10
4- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18G A ..ttt e e 10
5 822464GT CONN,BWAY CBT MALE, BLACK .. e e e 1
5- 822466GT LOCK,BWAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e 1
6 822465GT CONN,BWAY CBT MALE,GRAY ..t e e e e 1
6- 822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e e 1
7 822462GT CONN,BWAY CBT MALE,BLUE . ... e e e 1
7- 822466GT LOCK,8WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e e 1
8 822463GT CONN,8WAY CBT MALE,GREEN . ... ... e 1
8- 822466GT LOCK,BWAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... . e e 1
9 60452GT CONN,RESISTOR, 3 WAY SAE J1939 . ... e 3
10 119057GT CONN PLUG 3WAY ENDCAP DT .ot e e e 3
10- 60459GT LOCK,PLUG 3 WAY,SAE J1939 .. i e e e 3
11 822448GT CONN,REC,CANN TR 12WAY,SIZE14 ... e e 1
12 822438GT CONN KIT,RECEP 60POS,AMP MQS 1.5 ... e 1
13 822439GT CONN KIT, 94POS,AMP MQS1.5/MCP2.8 ... .. . e 1
14 822445GT CONN,CIRC. AMP 4WAY BLACK ... s 2
15 60428GT CONN, PLUG 4WAY, 14-18GA ..t e e 1
15-  60429GT LOCK, PLUG 4WAY, 14-18GA ..ttt e et 1
16 1290925GT CONN,REC 1 WAY,AMP 8MM NGI, BLACK .. ... . e 1
17 1290927GT CONN, PLUG 2 WAY, BOSCH ... e e 1
18 T112536GT CONN, RECEP 3WAY DTM, 16-24 GA ... e 1

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

159



300 Turntable Components

311.118E Harness, Deutz 2.2L.3 Stage V, S40/45 XC

ENGINE & CONTROL

30

N
[<s]

cs =1~
ENGINE SIGNALS (GRAY)
'_Lzzt

\

1

1

;

I ,,,,, 1
c7 1
I

(1

ENGINE SIGNALS (BLACK) r»-— 777777777777 e B SO
|
|
|
|

] )
Cc6 I
JUMPER. ENG,

HARNESS

JE

OIL COOLER -
SENSOR2 __—~

August 2020

g DRIVE LIGHT
OPT.

® OO0 ® © 6

S0 cooLer SENERATOR OPT. S ®
FAN2 (OPT) FAN FLASHING
OIL COOLER BEACON
SENSOR @
VEC-BK
@2
— .
Sy ‘ VEC-GY  VEC-GR VEC-BL
|
‘ L
) B
|
| ( tooom \_ 1200HM
| 3 =2 3=
| |
———— N e J‘
|
|
|
I
PR
|
)

FLASHING
BEACON

@@@agT

N
Ul

ENGINE CONN|
(62PIN)

N
N

olo

|

|

|

T——ﬁ

! @DRNE\

; PUMP '

! FWD X
: DRbs . AMBAMBIENT T
l e “.._ SENSOR

Tl (o)

PASS US|

22

® O

PASS ECU
i,

P
X
P

g O

PASS BUTTONS

PASS ECU (BROWN)  ¢-————— 4@\

(94 PIN)

ENGINE AFTER
TREATMET COOLANT g
LEVEL SW T=

ALTERNATOR
o)

©
W

®

EMP

B

N

(GREEN)

N

O O

Ganie

160

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.118E Harness, Deutz 2.2L.3 Stage V, S40/45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
19 T110954GT CONN,PLUG 3WAY DTM, 16-24GA ... e e 1
19- T110955GT LOCK,PLUG 3WAY DTM, 16-24GA . ...t 1
20 T112536GT CONN, RECEP 3WAY DTM, 16-24 GA ... e e 1
20- T112537GT LOCK, RECEP 3 WAY DTM, 16-24 GA ... e e 1
21 822250GT CONN,PLUG 12C WAY DTM 18-20GA ... it 1
21- 88332GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY DTM 18-20GA ... e 1
22 1258100GT CONN,PLUG 12D WAY DTM 18-20GA . ..ottt e e e 1
22-  88332GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY DTM 18-20GA ...ttt e e e 1
23 822440GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY, AMP JR P .. e e 1
24 822436GT CONN,RECEP 62POS,AMP MCP1.5K/2.8 ... . e 1
24- 822437GT COVER,AMP 39/62POS CONNECTORS ... ... it e e 1
25 1290926GT CONN,RECEP 8 WAY AMP .. e e e e 1
26 822468GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE,GRAY .. e e e 1
26-  822469GT LOCK,2WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e 1
27 822467GT CONN,2WAY CBT MALE, BLACK ... e e e 1
27- 822469GT LOCK,2WAY CBT TP2 SEALED ... .. e e 1
28 119062GT CONN,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,BLACK ... e e 1
29 119061GT CONN,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,GRAY . .. e 1
30 60527GT CONN, PLUG 4 WAY 1 2-14G A e e e 1
30- 60528GT LOCK, PLUG 4 WAY ,12-14G A ot e e et e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

161



300 Turntable Components

311.119 Harness, Drive Light

August 2020

@) @
Engine Side
To Engine H. Light-To Cover
|- ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ -/
minm] mmim]
= E
Hydraulic Tank Side
To Engine H. Light-To Cover

o=

W

Ganie

162

i

—O

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.119 Harness, Drive Light

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1282369GT HARNESS, DRIVE LIGHT .. e e e 1
1 119056GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY ENDCAP DT .ottt ittt e e e e e 4
1- 60425GT LOCK,PLUG 2 WAY, 14-18G A ..t e 4
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 163



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.120 Harness, Flashing Beacon

@ @

Engine Side

Beacon-To Cover

To Engine HR.
Flashing Beacons

Hydraulic Tank Side

O ' SINES0

Beacon-To Cover

To Engine HR.
Flashing Beacons

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

164 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.120 Harness, Flashing Beacon

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1282368GT HARNESS, FLASHING BEACON ... . e 1
1 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY , 14-18G A .. ..ttt e e e e 4
1- 60439GT LOCK,RECEP 2 WAY, 14-18G A ... e e e e 4
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 165



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.121 Harness, Generator Pigtail

J-Box (Welder or Generator) Receptacle

OUTLET GFI NEUTRAL

CB 20A OUTPUT

S

++
-
% - (

JBCX GROUND STUD

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

166



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.121 Harness, Generator Pigtail

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1288181GT ASSEMBLY, PIGTAIL, 12/3, 15SA RECEPTACLE . ... . e 1
1 7057GT CONN. SQZ,1/2NPT .39-56 MED. . ...t e e 1
1- 6935GT LOCKNUT ELEC, /2" . e e e e e e 1
2 119404GT CONN,RECEP 120AC/15A DOMESTIC ... e 1
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRf_\')é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 167



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.122A Battery Cable, Ford Engine, Negative

Battery Cable Black
4 GA SAE Copper
\ 3/8 Inch Ring
Q/ Lug Terminal
1/2 Inch Ring

@/— Lug Terminal
\ Battery Cable Black

1/0 GA SAE Copper

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

168 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.122A Battery Cable, Ford Engine, Negative

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1282371GT BATTERY CABLE,NEG,BLK, 1/0,61" ... . e 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

169



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.122B Battery Cable, Ford Engine, Positive

Battery Cable Red
4 GA SAE Copper
— S~ 5/16 Inch Ring
/\X ﬂ| @/ Lug Terminal

I 5/16 Inch Ring

: Lug Terminal
L
Battery Cable Red

1/0 GA SAE Copper

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

170 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.122B Battery Cable, Ford Engine, Positive

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1282376GT BATTERY CABLE,POS,RED,1/0,78" ...\ttt 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

171



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.123A Battery Cable, D2011, D2.9T, P404F Engine, Negative

®

Battery Cable Black
4 GA SAE Copper \

~— 3/8 Inch Ring
\ N s .
I ‘ @)/ Lug Terminal

\ Ve 1/2 Inch Ring
Fennve Lug Terminal
. [ 9

. Battery Cable Black
1/10 GA SAE Copper

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

172 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

I —
311.123A Battery Cable, D2011, D2.9T, P404F Engine, Negative

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1282201GT BATTERY CABLE,NEG,BLK, 1/0, 77" . e 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

173



August 2020

300 Turntable Components

311.123B Battery Cable, D2011, P404F Engine, Positive

Battery Cable Red —
4 GASAE Copper 5/16 Inch Ril
nch Ring
e Lug Terminal
_— 5/16 Inch Ring

0 \\
| e . ‘
J m @)’/ Lug Terminal
\ Battery Cable Red
1/0 GA SAE Copper
Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 Part No. 1285303GT
HF '

174



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

I
311.123B Battery Cable, D2011, P404F Engine, Positive

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1282370GT BATTERY CABLE,POS,RED,1/0,72" .. .t 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

175



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.123C Battery Cable, D2.9T Engine, Positive

Battery Cable Red
4 GA SAE Copper \

AN _ 5/16 Inch Ring
) RN -~ Lug Terminal
; B4 _— 5/16 Inch Ring
;
|

‘ ) @)// Lug Terminal

\7 Battery Cable Red
1/0 GA SAE Copper

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

176 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.123C Battery Cable, D2.9T Engine, Positive

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1282202GT BATTERY CABLE,POS,RED,1/0,86" .. ... ..ottt 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

177



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.124A Harness, Telematics, Hertz

®

TELBAT RD ] -

TELGND  BK | | ______ ] c56
C21TEL WH | |

= ==

Telematics

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

178



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.124A Harness, Telematics, Hertz

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1256074GT HARNESS, HERTZ GPS, 8" ... e e 1
1 119060GT CONN PLUG 8 WAY 14-48G A ..ttt e e e e 1
1- 60433GT LOCK,PLUG 8 WAY, 14-18G A ...ttt e e e e 1
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 179



300 Turntable Components

311.124AA Harness,HERTZ GPS,8" (from SN S45XCH-119)

]

C56 TELEMATICS READY

August 2020

MOREY /HERTZ

O

Ganie

180

Co6

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.124AA Harness,HERTZ GPS,8" (from SN S45XCH-119)

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1292346GT HARNES S, HERTZ GP S, 8" . . o e e e 1

1 99087GT WIRE LOOM,1/4 DIA. SLIT o e e e 5

2 119061GT CONN,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,GRAY ..t e e 1

2- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN . ... .. e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

181



300 Turntable Components

August 2020

311.124B Harness, Telematics, Top Con

To Telematics
Ready

@

=

Ganie

182

To Topcon
Module

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.124B Harness, Telematics, Top Con

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1260526GT HARNESS, TELEMATICS, TOPCON,36IN . ... .. e 1

1 119060GT CONN PLUG 8 WAY 14-48GA ... e e e 1

1- 60433GT LOCK,PLUG 8 WAY, 14-18G A ..ttt e et et 1

2 88331GT CONN,PLUG 12A WAY DTM 18-20GA ... e e 1

2- 88332GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY DTM 18-20GA . ..ot 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

183



300 Turntable Components

August 2020

311.124BB Harness, Telematics, TOPCON, 17IN (from SN S45XCH-119)

C56 TELEMATICS READY

©)

TOPCON MODULE

****** <w

Ganie

184

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.124BB Harness, Telematics, TOPCON, 17IN (from SN S45XCH-119)

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1294289GT HARNESS, TELEMATICS, TOPCON, 17IN .. .. e 1
1 88331GT CONN,PLUG 12A WAY DTM 18-20GA ...ttt e e e e 2
1- 88332GT LOCK,PLUG 12 WAY DTM 18-20G A ...ttt e 2
2 20973GT WIRE LOOM,3/8 POLY SLIT ..ttt e 14
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRf_\')é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 185



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.124C Harness, Telematics, United Rentals

@ @

- - - - - - s - - - - . . . .

==/

Telematics Ready

=R

Telematics Module

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

186



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.124C Harness, Telematics, United Rentals

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1274342GT HARNESS, M8, ZTR, 35IN ... e e e 1

1 119061GT CONN PLUG 12 WAY ENDCAP DT GY ottt 1

1- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN .. ... i e e 1

2 119060GT CONN PLUG 8 WAY 14-48GA .. i e e e e 1

2- 60433GT LOCK,PLUG 8 WAY, 14-18GA .. e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

187



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.124CC Harness, Telematics, M8, ZTR (from SN S45XCH-119)

® ©) ®

TELEMATICS MODULE C56 TELEMATICS READY
== ==
=] (==

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

188



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

311.124CC Harness, Telematics, M8, ZTR (from SN S45XCH-119)

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1292180GT HARNESS, TELEMATICS, M8, ZTR . ... e 1
1 119061GT CONN,PLUG 12 WAY,14-18GA,GRAY ... e e 2
1- 60435GT LOCK, PLUG 12WAY, 14-18GA, GRN ... .. e 2
2 94652GT WIRE LOOM,1/2DIA.SLIT HI-TEMP e 32
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 189



300 Turntable Components August 2020

|
311.124D Harness, Telematics, ZTR, Sunbelt

e | |

L

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

190



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
311.124D Harness, Telematics, ZTR, Sunbelt

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1261655GT HARNESS, TELEMATICS,ZTR,M5S ... ittt 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

191



300 Turntable Components August 2020

|
311.124E Harness Telematics, TTU, Sunbelt

o
AN
AN
— == | |
Telematics Connector
A AN
O

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

192



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
311.124E Harness Telematics, TTU, Sunbelt

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1281095GT ASSEMBLY, TELEMATICS, TTU 2830 ... .tittttetee e e e e een 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

193



300 Turntable Components August 2020

|
311.125A Cable, Power to Platform, S-40 XC

5 MARKING TAPE /
5 Id %

J-Box at Platform Swing Outlet Hole

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

194



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
311.125A Cable, Power to Platform, S-40 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1287136GT CABLE 12/3, POWER TO PLAT, S40XC ...ttt ettt 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

195



300 Turntable Components August 2020

|
311.125B Cable, Power to Platform, S-45 XC

=78 MARKING TAPE =1

BR H’ ({}S BR

Swing Outlet Hole

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

196



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

|
311.125B Cable, Power to Platform, S-45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1287137GT CABLE 12/3, POWER TO PLAT, S45XC ...ttt ittt 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

197



300 Turntable Components August 2020

311.126A Cable Assembly, Welder to Platform, S-40 XC

PLATFORM WELDER PLUG CIRCUIT BREAKER BOX
MARKING TAPE
GR/YL GR/YL
GREEN TERM.—C—X e :GND STUD

WH WH

z TERM.A!% F GFCI #6
BK BK

X TERM.—& EI— GFCI #8
RD ~ RD

Y TERM.— / GFCl #4

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

198 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.126A Cable Assembly, Welder to Platform, S-40 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1287134GT ASSY, CABLE 8/4, WELDER TO PLAT, S40XC ...ttt 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

199



300 Turntable Components August 2020
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

311.126B Cable Assembly, Welder to Platform, S-45 XC

PLATFORM OUTLET PLUG CIRCUIT BREAKER BOX
MARKING TAPE
GR GR
GREEN TERM— ™~ GND STUD

WH WH

z TERM.‘% F—GFC\ #6
BK BK

X TERM.— j Q —GFCI #8
RD ] :E RD

Y TERM. GFCI #4

Gaenie

200 S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.126B Cable Assembly, Welder to Platform, S-45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1287135GT ASSY, CABLE 8/4, WELDER TO PLAT, S45XC ...\ttt 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

201



300 Turntable Components August 2020
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

311.127 Cable Assembly, Welder

GENERATOR TERMINAL STRIP JBOX CIRCUIT BREAKER BOX

W wH JBOX BASE NEUTRAL STUD

GEN NEUTRAL TERM STRIP @
GEN HOUSING @;:‘;Rni JBOX BASE GROUND STUD
s (%

GEN STUD U1l C I e——— 4170 CB STUD L1

[12.0
GEN STUD W1 @:M CB STUD L2
GEN STUD V1 = — CB STUD L3

GEN HOUSING GEN NEUTRAL TERM STRIP

GR
O 15 En o)

Ganie

202 S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 Part No. 1285303GT




August 2020 300 Turntable Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
311.127 Cable Assembly, Welder

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1288179GT ASSEMBLY, CABLE, 8/5, WELDER . ... ...ttt 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

203



400 Engine Components August 2020

401.1 Deutz D2011L03i, View 1

@@%

P

&

-

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

204 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

-
401.1 Deutz D2011L03i, View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 826008GT SCREW,HHF,M10-1.5X75,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB ... ... . e 2
2 1283325GT TAILPIPE,S40-45 DEUTZ 20111031 ROW ...ttt e 1
3 80391GT U-BOLT,5/16 =18 X 2IN™ e e 2
4 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG .. .. ...ttt e 5
5 825351GT SCREW,HHC,M10-1.5X20,DIN933,10.9,ZAB ... .. ... e 6
6 128004GT COUPLER,15 TOOTH,FBA, SAES ™ e 1
7 216340GT MOUNTING BRKT,FRONT HARNESS ... ... i 1
8 1251983GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X16,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB ... ... ... . i 5
9 101140GT WELDMENT,AIR INTAKE TUBE ... .. e e 1
10 31523GT CLAMP,HOSE,8.50 DIA™ ™ e e e e e 1
11 1285342GT SHEET,RUBBER,AIR INTAKE .. ... e e n 1
12 1285274GT PLATE, SHROUD, DEUTZ 2011LO3I ...ttt 1
13 824086GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG . ... e e 2
14 36456GT SPRING CLIP,5/16-18,.025-.15X.83,ZAG .. ...\ttt 2
15 1285247GT FORMING, SHROUD . ... e et e e e e e e 1
16 1285246GT PLATE, SHROUD . ... e e e e e e e n 1
17 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... . it e e 9
18 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 . 9
19 119219GT TRIM,EDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB ... ... i e 39
20 1255800GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1.75,8,ZAG ... ..t 1
21 1285275GT PLATE, INTAKE COVER ... e e 1
22 29560GT Elé;gﬁggﬁkﬂgﬁssipe Fl?l:ll-%21504?g26 for compatible aftermarket replacement. =~~~

22A- 58566GT FILTER HEAD (29560) . ...\ttt ettt et e e ettt

22B  1254826GT ELéEilé I;IfIEéI'rIrEnI'\;m/é?Eg’&F)EUTZAOOS ....................................................

23 49924GT FILTER,OIL,DEUTZ F4L1011F .. 1

Genie Genuine Part. See PN 1255653 for compatible aftermarket replacement.
298 T290CT i Afietmarket Fart. Compatible with Genie Genuine Part 49924, T 1
24 824131GT SCREW,HHF,MB-1.0X16,DINB921,10 .. ..ottt 2
25 1257076GT BOLT,SHS,1/4-28X4,ZAG ... ..t e e e e e 1
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 205

HF



400 Engine Components August 2020

401.1 Deutz D2011L03i, View 1

@@%

P

&

-

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

206 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

-
401.1 Deutz D2011L03i, View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
26 825355GT WASHER,FLAT,MB,DIN1T25,ZAB . ... e e 3
27 1256467GT NUT, TL FLG,10-24,F,Z . e e e e 1
28 50787GT LEVER,GOVERNOR ACTUAT OR ™ .. e e et 1
29 824120GT WASHER, FLAT, .375 X 1.50 X 125, ZAG . ... e 1
30 94485GT THROTTLE LINKAGE, DIESEL ™ ™ .. e 1
31 1285248GT WEARPAD, SHROUD ... o e e 1
32 21130GT CLEVIS YOKE-1/4-28,PLTD W/PIN ... . e e 1
33 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ... i e e 2
34 824027GT NUT,TL FLG,1/4-20,G,ZAG ... .t e e et i 2
35 824041GT NUT, 1/4-28, 8, ZAG . ..o e e e e 1
36 161087GT ASSY,SOLENOID THR_ACT RPM Z45 .. ... e 1
37 1271380GT }/rvel?lérDt'(\)AE"I\g,'l I)ENGINE TRAY e

38 70452GT ISOLATOR,ENGINE . ... . e e e 2
39 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... e 4
40 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ... e et 4
41 1251899GT SCREW,HHF,M14-2.0 X 40,DIN 692 . ... i e e 2
42 1270141GT MNT BRKT, POS BATT CABLE, SOLENOID ...... ..o i 1
43 214846GT FORMING,REAR ENGINE MOUNT ... e 1
44 1295334GT TERM QC TAB - #8 RING, .250,45 DEG,BRASS .. ... ... e 2
45 1255760GT WASHER,FLAT,1/2,USS,ZAG ...t e e e e 4
46 1256283GT WASHER,FLAT,.5X2.25X.188,ZAG ... . i e e 2
47 1251997GT NUT,TL FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG ... e e e e 2
48 1255666GT SCREW,SHC,M10-1.50X30,DIN912,12.9,ZAB . ... .. s 9
49 824142GT WASHER,LOCK,M10,ZAB .. ... e e e e 9
50 70381GT COVER,FLYWHEEL CASTING ...ttt e e e 1
51 1283935GT FORMING, BRACKET, TAILPIPE, DUETZ T3 ... e i 1

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

207



August 2020

400 Engine Components

402.1 Deutz D2011L03i, View 2

Part No. 1285303GT

Genie
oA

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

208




August 2020 400 Engine Components

-
402.1 Deutz D2011L03i, View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 101140GT }/I%Ef!e_rptl(\)/IEBIJ‘IA)IR INTAKE TUBE ... e e 1
2 35586GT ALTERNATOR, DEUTZ F3L10/FAL10* ... e 1
3 1295334GT TERM QC TAB - #8 RING, .250,45 DEG,BRASS ... ... . e 1
4 30810GT SENDING UNIT,OIL PRESSURE ™ ™ .. e 1
5 106033GT ADAPTER, NPT B-4 . 1
6 106034GT AD AP TER, M8 1
7 1251994GT SCREW, HHF,1/2-13X3,8,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e e 2
8 1255760GT WASHER,FLAT,1/2,USS,ZAG ... i e e e 4
9 1256283GT WASHER,FLAT,.5X2.25X.188,ZAG ... . e e e 2
10 1251997GT NUT,TL FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG .. i e e e e e 2
11 1256776GT SCREW,HHF,M14-2.0X35,DINBO21,1 .. ... e i 5
12 70460GT FORMING,ENGINE MOUNT, FR ™ . e e 1
13 31408GT GLOW PLUG, L0 T e e e e e e e e

14 32695GT MUFFLER, DEUT Z .. e e e e 1
14- 119117GT MUFFLER,CAT/SPARK, DEUTZ ... e e i 1
15 824027GT NUT,TL FLG,1/4-20,G,ZAG ...ttt e e e e 1
16 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . . ..o e e e e 6
17 824081GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.5,8,ZAG . ... i e e e 3
18 1270110GT MOUNTING BRKT,POS BATT CABLE ... .. e 1
19 1251899GT SCREW,HHF,M14-2.0 X 40,DIN B892 . ... o i e 2
20 214846GT nggmgNﬁ),ﬁ%AR ENGINE MOUNT ... e e i 1
21 139709GT \/Sv.ilt-ﬁi{(-)rlgrﬁzo'igizv ....................................................................... 1
P IRIT AT UMD TRy

21- 139622GT HEAT SHIELD,DEUTZ STARTER .. ... e

21- 139623GT BOLT, GUARD, DEUTZ STARTER . ... e e

22 70461GT FORMING,ENGINE MOUNT, FL ™ e e 1
23 1284599GT BRACKET, WIRING, DEUT Z . ... e e e 1
24 70452GT ISOLATOR,ENGINE . ... e e e e 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

209



August 2020

400 Engine Components

402.1 Deutz D2011L03i, View 2

Part No. 1285303GT

Genie
oA

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

210




August 2020 400 Engine Components

-
402.1 Deutz D2011L03i, View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
25 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... e e 2
26 1271380GT WELDMENT, ENGINE TRAY .. e e e 1
(refer to 417.1)

27 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 4
28 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ... e 4
29 70375GT HOSE,AIR CLEANER ... e e e 1
30 30971GT CLAMP HOSE, 3.0 ..o i e 2
31 824086GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG . ... it e e 5
32 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... ...\ i e et 5
33 70351GT FORMING,AIR CLEANER MOUNT ... e e e 1
34 53952GT BRKT,AIR CLEANER ORIENT ATION™ L e e 1
35 63463GT AIR CLEANER,NELS ON e e e e 1
35- 52866GT EVACUATOR VALVE-AIR CLEANER ... ... e

35-  58415GT CLIP,AIR CLEANER END CAP ™ e e e

35-  62420GT I

35- 65810GT BAFFLE, AIR CLEANER (27915 ) . e e

36 45435GT CLAMP, HOSE, 2,50 . .. e e e e 2
37 101006GT TUBE,AIR CLEANER INLET ... e e 1

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

211



400 Engine Components August 2020

403.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 1

000 O O YOO

@ © O OO

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

212 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

403.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 236799GT ENGINE KIT,FORD MSGA425 ... . ittt e
1 215285GT FITTING, DEPR LP, MSGA425 ... e e e 1
2 215284GT REGULATOR,LP PRESSURE,MSGA425 . ... .. i i 1
3 215280GT MIXER, MSGA 25 ...t e e e e e 1
3- 215281GT O-RING, SMOOTH, MSGA25 ... e e e
3- 215282GT O-RING, RIBBED, MSGA425 ... . e
4 215283GT ADAPTER, MIXER/THRO, MSG425 ... . e e 1
5 88451GT THROTTLE ACTUATOR*(BOSCH) ... e e 1
5- 88452GT GASKET, THROTTLE ACTUAT OR ™ e
6 217820GT CAP, INT. MFLD. VAC, MSGA25 .. .. i 2
7 119568GT CLAMP, S P RING, 1 2" .. e e e 3
8 119475GT MAP SENSOR, DSG-423 . ... e e 1
8- 119965GT COVER,DUST,IDLER,FORD DSG423 . ... ittt i e
9 220230GT DIPSTICK, MSGA25 ...ttt e e e e 1
9- 220231GT O-RING, DIPSTICK, MS G425 e

(not shown, use with dipstck part 220230)
9- 824028GT NUT,TL FLG,5/16-18,G,ZAG e e

(not shown, use to mount dipstck part 220230)
9- 824085GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X.75,8,ZAG e

(not shown, use to mount dipstck part 220230)
10 215299GT INJECTOR, FUEL, MSGA425 ... ... 4
11 215287GT SPARK PLUG, MS G425 .. e e e 4
12 215314GT COIL ASSY, MS G2 .. e e 4
13 215300GT SENSOR, CYL. HEAD TEMP, MSG425 ... ...ttt 1
14 215308GT SENSOR, CAM POS, MSGA425 . ...ttt e 1
15 215278GT FLYWHEEL ASSY, MSGA4 25 ... e e 1
16 215275GT ADAPTER, WATER CONN, MSG425 ... e 1
17 1264894GT KIT, HD STARTER INSTALL, MSG-4 . ... o e 1
17B  128166GT RELAY,STARTER,FORD DSG/MSG .. ...ttt eas
17C  217823GT STARTER PLUG SEAL, MSGA425 . ... e
18 215301GT SWITCH, OIL PRES, MSGA425 ...t e e 1

Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

213



400 Engine Components August 2020

403.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 1

000 O O YOO

@ © O OO

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

214 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
403.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
19 119139GT OIL FILTER, DS G-423 .. i e e e e e e 1
19- 1277968GT SEPERATOR ASSY,OILLFORD MSG ... i e 1
20 215302GT HOSE, COOLANT BYPASS, MSGA425 ... i et 1
21 215310GT THERMOSTAT W/HOUSING, MSG425 . ... e 1
22 215309GT SENSOR, KNOCK, MSG425 ... e e 1
23 215305GT INTAKE MANIFOLD, MSG4 25 ... . e e 1
23- 1277969GT %ﬁg%(%'l(’),éNTAKE MANIFOLD,MSG 425 ... . e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

215



400 Engine Components August 2020

404.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 2

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

216 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

404.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1 119474GT VALVE,PCV FORD DSG-423 ...ttt e e e e 1

1- 75631GT HOSE, AIR B/8 ..ttt e e e e e e e

2 58632GT CAP,OIL FILLER,FORD DSG 423 .. ...ttt et e e et e 1

3 215279GT PLATE, INT. MFLD ADAP, MSG425 .. .. e

4 119477GT IDLER BRA CKET ..ttt e e e e 1

5 215298GT UPPER IDLER PULLEY, MSG425 ... .. it e e 1

6 1283575GT KIT,FAN SUPPORT RETRO,FORD MSG .. ...ttt e 1
For first time replacement

6- 1283571GT BRACKET,FAN,FORD MSG .. ... ittt e it 1
included in kit 1283575GT

6- 1283572GT BRACKET,IDLER,FORD MSG ... ...t et 1
included in kit 1283575GT

6- 1283573GT BOLT, BRACKET, SUPPORT,FORD MSG . ... .ottt 2
included in kit 1283575GT

6- 1283574GT SCREW,HHC,MBX1.25.80 ... ..ttt e et 1
included in kit 1283575GT

7 215288GT WATER PUMP, MS G425 ...ttt 1

8 215289GT WATER PUMP PULLEY, MSGA425 . ... e 1

9 215271GT FAN PULLEY, MSGA25 . . e e e e 1

9- 215270GT FAN SPACER, MSGA25 .. .. e e e

10 215313GT LOWER IDLER PULLEY, MSGA425 ... .. e 1

11 32309GT SCREW,HHC,M8 X 60MM X 1.25 ... e 1

12 49408GT WASHER,LOCK, M8 ... e e 1

13 215269GT FAN, MS G2 . e e e e 1

14 215291GT BELT, FEAD, MSGA 25 .. e e e e e 1
(shown)

14-  215274GT FAN DRIVE BELT, MSGA425 ... . e e
Fan belt (not shown)

15 215273GT CRANK PULLEY, EXT, MSGA425 ... e 1

16 215307GT SENSOR, CRANK POS, MSG425 .. .. ittt e e 1

17 215311GT PLUG, OIL DRAIN, MSG425 . .. e e e 1

18 215290GT PULLEY/TENSIONER, MSGA425 .. .. e e 1

19 119140GT ALTERNATOR,FORD DSG423,MSG425 . ... . 1

19-  217824GT CHARGE WIRE, MSGA25 ... . e e

20 227309GT HEAT SHIELD,ALTERNATOR,FORD .. ...ttt e 1

Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

217



400 Engine Components August 2020

404.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 2

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

218 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

404.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

21 119463GT MANIFOLD,EXHAUST TURBO ... e e i 1

21- 215277GT GASKET, MSGA 25 ... e e e

21- 217822GT NUT, EXH. MANIFOLD, MSG425 ... i e e

21-  823816GT GASKET,EXHAUST,FORD MSG . ...t

22 236373GT PIPE,COOLANT RETURN, MSG425 . ... e
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

219



400 Engine Components August 2020

405.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 3

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

220 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

I —
405.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 3

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 102121GT CLAMP,MUFFLER,1-7/8 IN. .. e e e e 1
2 1256468GT NUT,3/8-16,8,ZAG ... i e e e e 2
3 1283324GT TAILPIPE,S40-45 FORD DSGA425 ... e e et 1
4 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... e e e 7
5 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG . ... o e 3
6 1286240GT REF. FORMING, EXHAUST MOUNT, FORD . ...t 1
7 824085GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X.75,8,ZAG .. ...t e e 8
8 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... ...\ i e et 12
9 110149GT CABLE TIE,DFT MOUNT , BLK,B.5" ... e 3
10 1283013GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,M6-1.0,DING926,10,ZAB ... ..ottt 2
11 18666GT CLAMP,1.00,#16 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . ... ... i e e 2
12 825355GT WASHER,FLAT,MB,DIN1T25,ZAB . ... .. e e 2
13 111634GT AIR CLEANER,FORD, T3 .. e e e e 3
14 216367GT REF. FORMING,AIR CLEANER MOUNT ... e i 1
15 236373GT PIPE,COOLANT RETURN, MSG425 ... .. et 1
15- 46131GT CLAMP,HOSE,.83" - 1.0" X 5" L e e

16 218668GT FORMING, HEAT SHIELD MOUNT ... e e e 1
17 232874GT SCREW,HHF,M10-1.5X30,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB ... .. .. 4
18 215776GT SPACER, AIR CLEANER, MSG425 .. ... . i e e 1
19 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e e 2
20 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... e e e 5
21 160541GT WDMT, HEAT SHIELD, MSG425 . ... e e 1
22 1295334GT TERM QC TAB - #8 RING, .250,45DEG,BRASS ... ... 2
23 1255760GT WASHER,FLAT,1/2,USS,ZAG ... i e e e 4
24 1256283GT WASHER,FLAT,.5X2.25X.188,ZAG ... i e e e 2
25 1274172GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG .. .t e e e 4
26 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG ... ... e 6
27 70452GT ISOLATOR,ENGINE . ... e e e e 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

221



400 Engine Components August 2020

405.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 3

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

222 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

I —
405.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 3

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
28 1271380GT E/I%Ef!e-rptgﬂg"]\l;—1 I)ENGINE TRAY e

29 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . ... e e 6
30 824081GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.5,8,ZAG ... o i e e 3
31 214446GT COUPLER,15T,FBA,SAE 8,MS G425 ... .. e 1
32 824135GT SCREW,HHC,M8-1.25X20,DIN933,10 . ...t 6
33 826171GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1.75,ZAG . ... s 2
34 236422GT ENGINE MOUNT, REAR, MSGA425 ... .. e e 1
35 111748GT SCREW,SHC,M10X1.5 X680 GR8.8 ... ..o e 6
36 824145GT WASHER,FLAT,M10,DINT25,ZAB . ... e 7
37 1255666GT SCREW,SHC,M10-1.50X30,DIN912,12.9,ZAB .. ... ... 1
38 119052GT PUMP MOUNT,FORD DSGA423 ... ittt e ettt 1
39 1289719GT FORMING, BATTERY CABLE SUPPORT BRACKET,FORD .............c.ccooiiiiiia.... 1
40 45400GT SPACER TUBE,.50 LG ...t e e e e 2
41 1286202GT FORMING, EXHAUST MOUNT ADAPTOR, FORD ... . 1
42 824132GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X20,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB .. ... ...t 1
43 77180GT CLAMP,1.31,#21 X 3/8,RUB CUSH . ... .. e e 1
44 218576GT WDMT,HEADER PIPE,MSG425 . ... e e 1
45 824087GT SCREW, HHF, 5/16-18 X 1.25, 8, ZAG . ... o e 4
46 32064GT CLAMP,MUFFLER,1.75 INCH .. ... e 2
47 72343GT GASKET,EXH FLANGE-FORD/PERKINS . ... . e 1
48 824093GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1.75,8,ZAG .. ... e e 2
49 119051GT MOUNTING BAND,MUFFLER,8.0" ... ... i 2
50 215528GT WDMT, CAT. MUFFLER, MSGA425 ... .. e 1

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

223



400 Engine Components August 2020

406.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 4

B
N

RO

~

®
@
@
®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

224 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
406.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 4

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 237146GT HOSE, CLEAN AIR, MS G425 ... . e e e 1
2 45435GT CLAMP, HOSE, 2.50" . .. e e 4
3 111634GT AIR CLEANER,FORD, T3 ..t e e e et 1
3- 227988GT VACUATOR VALVE .. e e e

3- 77295GT FILTER ELEMENT,AIR,NOLFF LPG ... o e

3- 58247GT AIR CLEANER CAP/ FORD/NOLFF ™ e

3- 1277991GT CLIP,AIR CLEANER COVER (58247) .. ..ot

3- 38922GT ELBOW,90DEG.1/8MPT-5/16 BARB ... ... e e e

4 53952GT BRKT,AIR CLEANER ORIENTATION™ .. e e 1
5 216367GT {\;Efg'r lt:oOA,R()I\g,I!]\I)G'AIR CLEANER MOUNT .. e 1
6 110149GT CABLE TIE,DFT MOUNT, BLK,B.5" ... i e e 2
7 1286240GT REF. FORMING, EXHAUST MOUNT, FORD ... ..ot 1

(refer to 405.1)
8 238359GT WDMT,DIPSTICK TUBE,MSGA425 ... ... e 1
9 824085GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X.75,8,ZAG .. ... i e e 1
10 1274167GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG . . ... e e 1
11 237238GT SCREW,HHF,M6-1.0X12,DINBO21,10 . ...t e i 1
12 6833GT CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH .. ... .. e 1
13 824132GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X20,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB . ... ... . 3
14 45454GT CLAMP,RUB CUSH,0.75,#12 X 3/8* ... i e e 1
15 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... ...\t e et 5
16 48498GT ISOLATOR,AIR FILTER MOUNT ... e e e 2
17 237780GT FORMING, RAD SUPPORT, MSG425 ... e 1
18 236364GT FAN SHROUD, MS G425 ... e e e 1
19 110932GT PLATE,FAN GUARD .. e e e e e 1
20 824220GT SCREW,PHPM SEMS ET,10-24X.5,ZA . ..o e 12
21 1253185GT WASHER,FLAT #10,USS,ZAG .. ... e e e 12
22 110406GT RADIATOR,FORD DSG423 & MSGA425 . ... e 1
23 1271380GT YI%EIQRIXIEII\];"I I)ENGINE TRAY e
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

225



400 Engine Components August 2020

406.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 4

B
N

RO

~

®
@
@
®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

226 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
406.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 4

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
24 824086GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG . ... o i e e e 2
25 36456GT SPRING CLIP,5/16-18,.025-.15X.83,ZAG ... ...\ttt i 2
26 1285247GT FORMING, SHROUD . ...t e e e e e et i 1
27 1255800GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1.75,8,ZAG . ... .t e e 1
28 825358GT WASHER,FLAT,5/16,USS,ZAG .. ... e e 1
29 1285248GT WEARPAD, SHROUD ... o e e 1
30 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... i e e e 4
31 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... e e 4
32 1285246GT PLATE, SHROUD ... e e e e e 1
33 119219GT TRIMEDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB . ... o e 39
34 119219GT TRIMEDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB .. ... o e 81
35 235660GT FORMING,RADIATOR SHROUD . ... e et 1
36 119219GT TRIM,EDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB . ... ..o e e 19
37 1285245GT WELDMENT, INTAKE BOX ... e e e 1
38 1251757GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.50,ZAG . ...ttt e e e 2
39 1283005GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,10-32,A,ZAG . ..ottt e e 2
40 119053GT CLAMP,HOSE, 1.50 . ...t e e 2
41 236338GT HOSE, UPPER RADIATOR, MSG425 ... . e e 1
42 237385GT HOSE HANGER, MS G425 ... e e e e e 2
43 235659GT HOSE, RAW AIR, MSGA4 25 .. i e e e e e 1
Genie

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

227



400 Engine Components August 2020

407.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 5

OO

C)

®

DOOO

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

228 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

I —
407.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 5

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 1702GT HOSE-HEATER,5/8 ID-BLACK . ... 1
A- 46131GT CLAMP,HOSE,.B83" - 1.0" X 5" e e e 1
1 102119GT HOSE, 3/4 L P . . 1
2 46131GT CLAMP,HOSE, 683" - 1.0" X 5" . e e 4
3 19358GT CONNECTOR,010102-8-4 . ...ttt e e e e e e 1
4 119232GT LOCKOFF,LP,FORD DSG/MSG . ..ottt tt et ettt et e e e et 1
5 119824GT ELBOW,90DEG,5502-04-04-B . ... ..ottt e e 1
6 236423GT FORMING, LP REG MOUNT, MSG425 .. .. e e 1
7 236340GT HOSE, COOLANT, VAP, MSGA425 ... . e 1
8 1283013GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,M6-1.0,DING926,10,ZAB . . .. ..ot 2
9 1260060GT FORMING, COOLANT BOTTLE MT. .o e 1
10 824133GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X25,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB ... ... ... . i 2
11 42662GT COOLANT RECOVERY BOTTLET.5 QT ..ot i 1
12 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ..t e e 3
13 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG . ... .. e 10
14 110477GT PLATE,ENGINE SUPPORT SPACER .. ... e e 1
15 236425GT FORMING, ECU MOUNT, MSGA425 .. .. e 1
16 1258771GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X60,DINBO21,1 ... . . e 1
17 215421GT SPACER, ECU, MSGA25 ... i e e 1
18 110149GT CABLE TIE,DFT MOUNT, BLK,B8.5" . ... . 1
19 2183176T gr%';ln-glﬁlgéM%EHEEﬁ%?SS%OSnger available limited inventory on hand =~~~ 1
19B  1294827GT %gggsnoé_nMgCDl\leLE' MS G425

20 824080GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.25,8,ZAG .. ... .ttt 4
21 232952GT SCREW,HHF,M10-1.5X50,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB ... ... ... e 4
22 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... . it e e 2
23 1289079GT FORMING, FUEL PRES. REG. MNT ... . e e 1
24 1253485GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X2,8,ZAG .. ...t e 2
25 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG . ... ..ttt et 8

Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 299

HF



400 Engine Components August 2020

407.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 5

OO

C)

®

DOOO

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

230 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

I —
407.1 Ford MSG-425 Engine, View 5

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
26 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG ... .. e e e 4
27 1274172GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG .. ..ttt e 2
28 1256283GT WASHER,FLAT,.5X2.25X.188,ZAG ... .t e e 2
29 1255760GT WASHER,FLAT,1/2,USS,ZAG ... e e 4
30 1295334GT TERM QC TAB - #8 RING, .250,45 DEG, BRASS ... ... . e 2
31 1271380GT YI}Q%Ie_PtIgAE!I\g"I I)ENGINE TRAY

32 6833GT CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH .. ... . i e 1
33 70452GT ISOLATOR,ENGINE . ... e e e e 2
34 824120GT WASHER, FLAT, .375 X 1.50 X 125, ZAG . ... e 2
35 24038GT SHOCK MOUNT,SMALL . .. e e 4
36 824092GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.5, 8, ZAG ... .. i e e e 2
37 110417GT FORMING,RADIATOR SUPP OR T . e et 1
38 236420GT ENGINE MOUNT, LEFT, MSG425 ... . e e 1
39 110406GT 5&21@g2§6ﬁ?RD DSG423 & MSGA25 ...

40 236339GT HOSE, LOWER RADIATOR, MSG425 ... . e 1
41 36208GT CLAMP, HOSE, 1,25 e et e e 2
42 236421GT ENGINE MOUNT, RIGHT, MSG425 .. ... e e e 1
43 232874GT SCREW,HHF,M10-1.5X30,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB ... .. .. 3
44 232871GT SCREW,HHF,M10-1.5X40,DINBO21,1 .. ... . e 1

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

231



400 Engine Components August 2020

408.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

232 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020

400 Engine Components

Item Part No.

408.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 1

1 1284339GT
2 54578GT

3 22672GT

4 88990GT

5 110304GT
5- 65473GT

5- 31982GT

6 235660GT
7 119219GT
8 824086GT
9 36456GT
10 1285247GT
11 56912GT
12 824078GT
13 1285246GT
14 119219GT
15 1255800GT
16 1255805GT
17 215917GT
18 824220GT
19 1253185GT
20 70367GT
21 824079GT
22 1277924GT
23 106226GT
24 30348GT
25 824120GT
26 1285248GT

Description Qty.
TAILPIPE, MUFFLER, PERKINS TIER IV . ... e 1
HOSE,UPPER RADIATOR,PERKINS ... ... e s 1
CLAMP, HOSE, 1,75 i e e e e 2
SHROUD, FAN e 1
RADIATOR,FORD/PERKINS ™ e 1
CAP,RADIATOR,PERKINS/FORD . ... s

CLAMP,HOSE, EAR,15/32 .. e e e e 2
FORMING,RADIATOR SHROUD . ... e e 1
TRIM,EDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB ... ... ittt 81
SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG ... ...\ttt 2
SPRING CLIP,5/16-18,.025-.15X.83,ZAG ... ...\ttt i 2
FORMING, SHROUD .. ...t e et e e et i 1
SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 .. ittt 4
SCREW,HHF 1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... ...ttt 4
PLATE, SHROUD ... e e e e e 1
TRIMEDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB . ... . et 39
SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1.75,8,ZAG . ...\ttt ettt 1
NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG . ...\ttt ettt 1
FORMING, FAN GUARD,PERKINS 404 .. ... . .. i i 1
SCREW,PHPM SEMS ET,10-24X.5,ZA . ... e i 12
WASHER,FLATH#10,USS,ZAG ...\ttt et 12
BOTTLE,COOLANT RECOVERY, 3. 7% e 1
SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ... e 4
NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG ... ... e et 4
TUBING,VINYL,1/2" CLEAR ... e et 1
CLAMP, HOSE,1.00 ..ottt ittt et e ettt 1
WASHER, FLAT, .375 X 1.50 X 125, ZAG ...\ttt et 3
WEARPAD, SHROUD ... e e e e e 1

Ganie

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF



400 Engine Components August 2020

408.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

234 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

408.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
27 1271380GT }/&EIFGI?I;/CI)EAN{I% F)NGINE TRAY e 1
28 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ...t e 2
29 24038GT SHOCK MOUNT,SMALL ...t e e e e 4
30 1283014GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,M8-1.25,DIN6926,10,ZAB .. ... it i 1
31 1284549GT FORMING,UPPER RADIATOR SUPPORT/ENGINE LIFT POINT, 404F-E22T ............ 1
32 1283181GT HOSE,LOWER RADIATOR,PERKINS 404F-E22T ....... ... e 1
32- 6653GT CLAMP,1.88#30 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . ... ... e e 1
33 13014GT CLAMP,HOSE, 2. 25" DIA. . e e e e e 2
34 60585GT ISOLATOR,VIBRATION,M8 MALE/FEM .. ... e 5
35 1284548GT FORMING,UPPER RADIATOR SUPPORT,PERKINS 404F-E22T ............. ... ... 1
35- 110149GT CABLE TIE,DFT MOUNT, BLK,B.5" ... i e e 3
36 1251983GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X16,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB . ... ... .o e 5
37 230820GT SPRING CLIP, M8-1.25,0.8-4.0 X 13, ZAB ... .. o i e 2
38 70385GT CLAMP,EXHAUST,2.00 PLATED ... i e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

235



400 Engine Components August 2020

409.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 2

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

236 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

409.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 45435GT CLAMP, HOSE, 2.50" . ..ttt ittt e e e 4
2 1253487GT ADAPTER, 2" TO 1.8", PERK 404F . ... . e 1
3 1286315GT WELDMENT,AIR INTAKE PIPE,PERKINS CRDI,Z45XC . ... 1
4 235660GT FORMING,RADIATOR SHROUD .. ...ttt it ittt e eeaes 1
(Refer to 408.1)

5 1251757GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.50,ZAG . ...ttt et et 2
6 1283005GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,10-32,A,ZAG . ... i e 2
7 119219GT TRIMEDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB ... ... e e e 19
8 1285245GT WELDMENT, INTAKE BOX ...t e ettt aeee s 1
9 217682GT HOSE, RAW AIR INTAKE, Z45 . . . e 1
10 30971GT CLAMP, HOSE, 3.0 .ttt et 2
11 216150GT ADAPTER, AIR HOSE, PERK 404F ... . e e 1
12 63463GT AIR CLEANER,NELS ON ™ e e e e 1
12-  58415GT CLIP,AIR CLEANER END CAP ™ * e e e

12-  62420GT F LT E R, A R e

12- 65810GT BAFFLE, AIR CLEANER (27915 ) . e e

12- 52866GT EVACUATOR VALVE-AIR CLEANER ... ... e e

12-  6888GT SCREW,HHC, 1/4-20 X 1 .ttt e e e e e

12-  5397GT WASHER, FLAT,USS, 5/16", Y .ot

12- 6782GT NUT, NYLOCK,5/16-18 . .t e e e e e e

13 1253498GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1.5,8,ZAG ... o i e e e e 2
14 1274172GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG . ...ttt et et e e e eee 2
15 53952GT BRKT,AIR CLEANER ORIENTATION ™ L. e eeees 1
16 215472GT PLATE, AIR CLEANER, 404F-22 . ... . e e 1
17 824085GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X.75,8,ZAG .. ...t e e 2
18 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... ...\ttt ittt e aeas 2
19 824061GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X1.25,8,ZAG . .. ..ot 1
20 1271380GT }/é/{lglf_el?ll/(l)EAfl\g,' 1E)NGINE TRAY 1
21 824082GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X 1.75, 8, ZAG . .. ...ttt e e e 3

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

237



400 Engine Components August 2020

409.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 2

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

238 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

-
409.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
22 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... e e 3
23 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . ... e e 6
24 824059GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... it 1
25 61109GT CLAMP,1.25#20 X 7/16,RUB CSH . ... .. e 1
26 231087GT SCREW,HHF,M12 X 1.75 X 25 L e e 5
27 1288869GT FORMING, HARNESS BRACKET . ... e e 2
28 1286546GT ECU HARNESS BRACKET, PERKINS 404F-E22T ... ..ot 1
29 1256651GT PANEL, DIAGNOSTICE CONNECTOR . ...t e e e 1
30 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... . e e 4
31 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... e e e 2
32 1259339GT NUT,4-40,ZAG .. e e e e e e e e 4
33 1259338GT WASHER,LOCK H#4,ZAG .. i e e e 4
34 1253477GT SCREW,PHPM,4-40X.5,ZAG .. ...t e e 4
35 161611GT FF%?e,\l{Ht'g%‘lg.'}Il)GlNE MOUNT, PERKINS . ... e 1
36 824080GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.25,8,ZAG .. ...t e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

239



400 Engine Components August 2020

410.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 3

NN /7

Ganie

240 S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

-
410.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 3

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
REF. FORMING, ENGINE MOUNT, PERKINS . ... .. .. e

1 1251994GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X3,8,ZAG .. ...t e e e 4

2 1255760GT WASHER,FLAT,1/2,USS,ZAG ...t e e e 8

3 1256283GT WASHER,FLAT,.5X2.25X.188,ZAG ... . i e e 4

4 1274172GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG .. .ttt e 6

5 1257705GT SCREW,HHC,M14-1.5X35,DIN9G1,10 . ... ... e 10

6 1257810GT WASHER,FLAT,M14,DINB916,HRD,ZAB .. ... ..o e 10

7 88988GT FORMING,ENGINE MOUNT RH ... e e e 1

8 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... .. e e 8

9 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ..o e 8

10 1286165GT FORMING, RELAY BRACKET, PERKINS CRDI . ......oiii i 1

11 1269738GT MODULE, VEC, ALCBOO0 . ...ttt et e e e et e e e e et e e e s 1

11A-  1251502GT FUSE, ATM, 10AMP . .o e e e e

11A- 1251503GT RELAY, 12V MICRO, 35AMP . . e e e

11A- 1251504GT DIODE, BA 22903-8Y ...\ttt ettt e e

11A- 1251505GT TOOL, FUSE PULLER, AT ..ttt et e

11A- 1251506GT FUSE, ATM, SAMP .. e e e

11A-  1279520GT CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A,TIII, ATC, 14VDC . ...t e

11A-  1279521GT CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A,TIII, ATC, 14VDC . ... e

11A-  1279522GT RELAY SOLID STATE, 12V, 20A (B120-7022) . ... ..ottt

11A- 1280401GT CIRCUIT BREAKER, 30AMP MINI ... e

12 161611GT FORMING, ENGINE MOUNT, PERKINS . ... .. e 1

13 824089GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X .75, 8, ZAG ... .. i s 1

14 1256468GT NUT,3/8-16,8,ZAG ... i e e e e e e 1

15 99346GT CLIP, METAL MOUNTING ... e e e e e e 1

16 1285222GT FUEL PUMP,LIFT,PERKINS 404F-E22T .. ... e 1

16-  38922GT ELBOW,90DEG.1/8MPT-5/16 BARB ... ... e e

16- 96770GT CLAMP, HOSE, 1 EAR, 11/16 ... i e e e

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

241



400 Engine Components August 2020

410.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 3

NN /7

Ganie

242 S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

-
410.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 3

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
17 1256855GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.625,8,ZAG .. ...t e e 2
18 824027GT NUT,TL FLG,1/4-20,G,ZAG ... .ttt e e e e e 2
19 824087GT SCREW, HHF, 5/16-18 X 1.25, 8, ZAG . ... i e 2
20 824028GT NUT,TL FLG,5/16-18,G,ZAG . .. ..ottt e e e e et 2
21 75020GT SEPRTR/FLTR,FUEL DSL,15GPH,.30 .. ... i e 1
21- 54205GT HOSE END,BARB,1/4 MNPTX5/16,90 . ...
21- 62433GT FILTER,ELEMENT,30 MIC,75020 .. ...ttt et et
21-  96770GT CLAMP, HOSE, 1 EAR, 11/16 ... et e e e e
22 1287089GT BRACKET,FUEL PUMP,CRDI ... e e e 1
23 824091GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.25, 8, ZAG . .. ..o e 2
24 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG ... ...t et 10
25 1271380GT }/rvel?lérDt'(\)/IE"I\g,'l I)ENGINE TRAY e
26 70452GT ISOLATOR,ENGINE . ... . e e e 4
27 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... e 8
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

243



400 Engine Components August 2020

411.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 4

®

® ® @ ® @

r

Genie
S-40 XC, $-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

244 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

411.1 Perkins 404F-E22T, View 4

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 1251819GT GASKET,EXHAUST MANIFOLD,PERK . ... e
B 1262487GT BELT,AIR PUMP,PERKINES 404F-22T ... ..ttt
1 65636GT CAP, OIL FILLER . e e e et e e e 1
1- 65638GT SEAL, OIL FILLER CAP e e e e
2 128984GT DIPSTICK, STRAIGHT SHORT ... e e e 1
2- 128985GT DIPSTICK TUBE, STRAIGHT SH ... . e e
3 94762GT OIL FILTER - PERKINS . ... e e e e 1
4 128991GT THERM O S T AT ..ottt e e e e e e e et e e 1
4- T7477GT \C/%eAr%(P:(alzT'l_},r;l'el-:%Eg/ltgtSTAT HS G
4- 147355GT Er,:\gserfeEgl_oT;: I?(El_lﬁlglr%%lgl' HS G o
5 1252940GT STARTER,PERKINS 404F ... .. e e 1
6 1251814GT ALTERNATOR -85 AMP, INT REGU . ... e i 1
7 77483GT FAN, ENGINE (104-22)(404-22) . .. e e et e 1
7- 1252943GT SPACER,FAN,PERKINS 404F . ... . o e
8 1252942GT PUMP,WATER,PERKINS 404F ... .. e 1
9 77482GT PULLEY, WATER PUMP .. e e 1
10 1283279GT COUPLER,15 TOOTH,FBA,PERKINS 404F-E22T .. ... .. i 1
11 1283182GT PUMP MOUNT, PERKINS 404F-E22T ... .. e e 1
12 231088GT SCREW,HHF,M10-1.5X20,DINBO21,1 .. ... i e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

245



August 2020

400 Engine Components

412.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 1

B0

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT

246



August 2020 400 Engine Components

412.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A- 1262870GT GLOW PLUG, DEUTZ ..ttt e e e et e e e 4
B- 1262871GT SEAL, FRONT ENGINE,DEUTZ . ...ttt e e e e 1
C- 1262872GT SEAL, REAR ENGINE, DEUTZ .. .. e 1
D- 1272624GT KITWATER PUMP 2.9 L4 e 1
includes fasteners and 1262874 pump
D- 1289895GT WASHER,WATER PUMP (1272624) .. ... . e
for 1272624
E- 1262875GT O-RING, WATER PUMP ... e e e e e 1
F- 1259654GT INTAKE BREATHER ... e e e e 1
G- 1277974GT PINS,CONNECTOR,INJ HARNESS,D2.9 .. ...t
1 OXIDATION CATALYST,DEUTZ 1
(diesel oxygen catalyst/muffler)(contact Genie Parts; engine serial number required)
2 29557GT CAP,OIL FILLER, DEUT Z, DIESEL ™ ... e 2
3 1262896GT SENSOR,INTAKE AIR PRESSURE ...ttt 1
4 1262897GT O-RING, INTAKE AIR PRESSURE SENSOR . ... ... i 1
5 49924GT FILTER,OIL,DEUTZ F4L1011F .. 1
Genie Genuine Part. See PN 1255653 for compatible aftermarket replacement.
5B 1255653GT FILTER,OIL,DEUTZ,REPLACEMENT ...
Genie Aftermarket Part. Compatible with Genie Genuine Part 49924.
6 1254594GT STARTER,3.2KW,DEUTZ D2.9 .. ... it 1
6- 1262868GT BOLT, DEUTZ STARTER .. e e
not included sold seperately
7 825708GT DI P ST CK, T 2.9 .ttt et e e 1
8 1262881GT ORING, OIL DIP STICK . ..ttt et 1
9 102587GT PLUG,ENGINE OIL,DEUTZ FAL201T ...ttt it 2
10 108538GT RING / SEALING ... e e e e 2
11 1279653GT PUMP,FUEL,HI PRESS,DEUTZ TD2.9 . ... .t 1
12 1262894GT SENSOR,CAM/CRANKSHAFT POSITION . ... 1
(crankshaft)
13 1262895GT O-RING, CRANKSHAFT POSITION SENSOR ... ..o 1
14 1260357GT OIL COOLER, TD 2.9 ...ttt e e e e e e e e 1
15 1262883GT GASKET, OIL COOLER, DEUTZ ... e 1
16 824673GT SENSOR,LOW PRESSURE,DEUTZ 2.9L .. ...ttt 1
(oil pressure sensor)

17 1262893GT O-RING, OIL PRESSURE SENSOR .. ... 1
18 1262866GT FAN BELT, ALTERANTOR ... e e e e 1
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 247

HF



August 2020

400 Engine Components

412.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 1

B0

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT

248



August 2020 400 Engine Components

I
412.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
19 236248GT PULLEY ASSEMBLY,ALTERNATOR,TCD . ..ottt 1
20 1262867GT V-BELT, DEUTZ ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
21 1279631GT PULLEY,BELT TENSIONER,D2.9L4 . ... .. e 1
22 1262894GT SENSOR,CAM/CRANKSHAFT POSITION .. ... e 1
hidden from view (camshaft)
23 1262899GT O-RING, CAMSHAFT POSITION SENSOR . ...t 1
hidden from view
24 1262877GT THERMOSTAT HOUSING ...t e e e 1
25 1262876GT THERMOSTAT, DEUTZ ...t e ettt 1
26 1262878GT GASKET, THERMOSTAT HOUSING . ... e e 1
27 236251GT ALTERNATOR,95 AMP,DEUTZ TCD3.6 .. ..ttt e e 1
28 1262873GT BOLT, DEUTZ FLYWHEEL ... e 8
29 89785GT RING GEAR, DEUTZ F3L2011F ...ttt e e e e 1
30 1259660GT FLYWHEEL, SAE 8/10 1

order with item #28, PN 1262873, qty 8

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

249



400 Engine Components August 2020

413.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 2

@@% @ O

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

250 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

I —
413.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1283326GT TAILPIPE,S40-45 DEUTZ 2.9L TIRE IV . ..o e 1
2 1264348GT HOSE,UPPER RADIATOR W/INTEGRATED TANK,DEUTZD2.9 ..................... ... 1
3 22672GT CLAMP, HOSE, 1,75 i e e e e 2
4 1262324GT SHROUD, FAN, DEUTZ 2.0L ... e e e e 1
5 1262308GT RADIATOR/EXPANSION TANK, DEUTZ ... e 1
5- 1259441GT HOSE,OVERFLOW,DEUTZ D2.9 ... e e

6 235660GT FORMING,RADIATOR SHROUD . ... e e et 1
7 119219GT TRIM,EDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB . ... ... e e 81
8 824086GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG .. ... o e e 2
9 36456GT SPRING CLIP,5/16-18,.025-15X.83,ZAG . ... ..t e 2
10 1285247GT FORMING, SHROUD ... i e e e e et 1
11 1285246GT PLATE, SHROUD ... e e e e e e e e et 1
12 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... . i e 4
13 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... 4
14 119219GT TRIMEDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB ... ... e 39
15 1255800GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1.75,8,ZAG .. ...t e 1
16 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... ... it e e 3
17 824220GT SCREW,PHPM SEMS ET,10-24X.5,ZA . . e 10
18 1253185GT WASHER,FLAT H#10,USS,ZAG ... .t e e e 10
19 48498GT ISOLATOR,AIR FILTER MOUNT ...t e e e e e 1
20 237238GT SCREW,HHF,M6-1.0X12,DINGO21,10 .. ... i e e 1
21 35434GT CLAMP, HOSE, 2,00 ™ Lttt e e e e e 2
22 824120GT WASHER, FLAT, .375 X 1.50 X 125, ZAG ... ... i e 3
23 1285248GT WEARPAD, SHROUD ... i e e e 1
24 237194GT HOSE,LOWER RADIATOR,DEUTZ D2.9 ... e e 1
25 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. .. ... e 2
26 24038GT SHOCK MOUNT,SMALL . .. e e 2
27 1271380GT Ylyel%lér[)tlé)ﬂ?l\gﬁ I)ENGINE TRAY e 1

Genie

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

251



400 Engine Components August 2020

413.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 2

@@% @ O

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

252 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

413.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

28 69775GT AP, S 20112-8 i 1

29 54428GT FITTING,HYDRAULIC,90DEG,O-RING . ... i 1

30 214237GT FORMING,RAD BRACE, DEUTZ D2.9 ... ot e 1

31 824132GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X20,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB .. .. ... 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

253



400 Engine Components August 2020

414.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 3

-
)

®» ®6G

N
(=]

® @O

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

254 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

I
414.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 3

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 214686GT AIR INTAKE ELBOW,90 DEGREE . ... .. e e e 1
2 45435GT CLAMP, HOSE, 2.50" . .. e e 5
3 30348GT CLAMP,HOSE,1.00 .. ..ottt e e et e e e e 2
4 1255894GT HOSE,PCV, DEUTZ D2.9 ... it e et e e et 1
5 219976GT WELDMENT,STEEL INTAKE TUBE ... ... e 1
6 45455GT CLAMP,2.75#44 X 1/4,RUB CUSH™* ... ... . s 2
7 217877GT FORMING,CLEAN AIR BRACKET ...ttt e et e 1
8 824220GT SCREW,PHPM SEMS ET,10-24X.5,ZA . ..o e e 2
9 1253185GT WASHER,FLAT #10,USS,ZAG .. .. e e e 2
10 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... e e e 2
11 824027GT NUT,TL FLG,1/4-20,G,ZAG ...ttt e e e e et 2
12 1251757GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.50,ZAG . ... ittt e e e e 2
13 1283005GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,10-32,A,ZAG . ..ot e e e 2
14 119219GT TRIM,EDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB . ... .. e 19
15 1285245GT WELDMENT, INTAKE BOX ...t e et e e 1
16 35434GT CLAMP, HOSE, 2.0 Lt et et e e e e e 2
17 217930GT HOSE,RAW AIR, DEUTZ D2.9 . ...t e e 1
18 34162-300GT HOSE,AIR INTAKE 2.50" ID ...t e e e e 1
19 63463GT AIR CLEANER,NELS ON ™ e e e 1
19- 58415GT CLIP,AIR CLEANER END CAP ™ e e e

19- 62420GT FIL T ER AR e e

19-  65810GT BAFFLE, AIR CLEANER (27915 ) . e e

19- 52866GT EVACUATOR VALVE-AIR CLEANER ... . e e

20 53952GT BRKT,AIR CLEANER ORIENTATION™ ... e e e 1
21 824086GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG . ... i e e 2
22 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... .. .. i e et 2
23 1271380GT }/Xel%le-lptlglg"]\l%n I)ENGINE TRAY 1
24 1253498GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1.5,8,ZAG ... o i e e 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

255



400 Engine Components August 2020

414.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 3

-
)

®» ®6G

N
(=]

® @O

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

256 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

414.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 3

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
25 826008GT SCREW,HHF,M10-1.5X75,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB .. ... ... i 2
26 824081GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.5,8,ZAG ... .. i e e 2
27 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . ..\ttt e e e e 4
28 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... e e 2
29 1255666GT SCREW,SHC,M10-1.50X30,DIN912,12.9,ZAB ... ... .. e 10
30 70381GT COVER,FLYWHEEL CASTING ... s 1
31 1257421GT SCREW,HHC,M10-1.5X16,DIN933,10.9,ZAB ... ...t i e 6
32 128004GT COUPLER,15 TOOTH,FBA, SAES ™ . e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

257



400 Engine Components August 2020

415.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 4

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

258 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

I
415.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 4

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 30348GT CLAMP,HOSE,1.00 . . ..ot e e e e e e 2
2 1265738GT HOSE EXPANSION TNK, D2.9 ... e e e 1
3 1260175GT FORMING, EXHAUST SUPPORT, S40, DEUTZ ..ot 1
4 1253772GT FORMING,POS CABLE HARN.BRACKET ... . e 1
5 824081GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.5,8,ZAG . ... . i e 1
6 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . ..o s 2
7 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... . e e 4
8 1251983GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X16,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB . ... ... .o i 4
9 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . ... . e 3
10 6833GT CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH .. ... . e 2
11 1253916GT PLATE,BELL HOUSING HARN.BRKT ... e e 1
12 1255806GT SCREW,HHF,M12-1.75X20,DING6921,10.9,ZAB ... ... ..o i 2
13 27585GT SCREW,HHC,M12 X 20MM ... e e e e e 1
14 49409GT WASHER, LOCK, M2 e e 1
15 237352GT SCREW,HHF,M10-1.5X16,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB .. ... ... i 2
16 1253773GT FORM,DEUTZT4 OILCLR HARN.BRKT ... e e 1
17 1256165GT FORMING,RADIATOR SUPPORT,LH ... o e 1
18 1256599GT SPACER, FAN, DEUTZ, 29.5MM LNG . ... .. e 1
19 214682GT FAN, 10 BLADE, 15" . e e e 1
20 1259441GT HOSE,OVERFLOW,DEUTZ D2.9 ... et 1
21 1257231GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X50,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB . ... ... .o 4
22 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... .. ... e 2
23 48498GT ISOLATORAIR FILTER MOUNT ... e 1
24 1282118GT HOSE ASSY, RADIATOR VENT ..o e e e 1
24-  21465GT CLAMP,HOSE,.25" - 183" X .3125 .. e e 4
24- 1282122GT HOSE 2, RADIATOR VENT, DEUTZ D2.9 ... . i

24- 1282119GT 2MM ORIFICE UNION, 1/4" HOSE ... o e

24- 1282120GT HOSE, RADIATOR VENT, DEUTZ D2.9 ... i

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

259



August 2020
Part No. 1285303GT

r

G
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

400 Engine Components
416.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 5

260




August 2020 400 Engine Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
416.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 5

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1251994GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X3,8,ZAG . ... e e e 4
2 1255760GT WASHER,FLAT,1/2,USS,ZAG ... i e e e 8
3 1256283GT WASHER,FLAT,.5X2.25X.188,ZAG ... .t e e 4
4 1251997GT NUT,TL FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG .. it e e e et 4
5 1256776GT SCREW,HHF,M14-2.0X35,DINGO21,1 .. ... i 5
6 237190GT FORMING, RIGHT ENGINE MOUNT ... e e 1
7 218098GT FORMING,REAR ENGINE MOUNT,Z45 .. ... e 1
8 237189GT FORMING, LEFT ENGINE MOUNT ... e e e 1
9 822087GT CLAMP,HOSE, TEAR,25/32 .. e e 2
10 162207GT FITTING,ELBOW,8GS-8FJXO0S ... e e e 2
11 162209GT FITTING,CONN,18MM-8MJ .. ... e et e 2
12 824092GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.5, 8, ZAG ... ...t e 4
13 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG ... ... e e 12
14 1261239GT ASSY,FUEL PREFILTER,DEUTZ 2.9 ... e e 1
14- 236260GT FILTER, FUEL PRE-FILTER, SPIN-ON, DEUTZ . ....... . i

15 214691GT FUEL LIFT PUMP, DEUTZ D 2.9 .. e e 1
15-  21465GT CLAMP,HOSE,.25" - 183" X .3125 ... e

15-  822087GT CLAMP,HOSE, TEAR, 25/32 .. e e

16 1251567GT SCREW,PHPM SEMS ET,10-24X.75,ZAG .. ...t e 4
17 1256467GT NUT, TL FLG,10-24,F,Z e e e et et 4
18 1257961GT WELDMENT, FUEL FILTER BRACKET . ... e e 1
19 1261236GT ASSY,FUEL FILTER,DEUTZ 2.9 ... . e

19- 214228GT FILTER, DEUTZ 2.9, FUEL ... e e

20 162208GT FITTING,CONN,16MM-6MJ .. ... . e et e i 1
21 162206GT FITTING,ELBOW,B8GS-6FJXO0S ... . e e 1
22 96770GT CLAMP, HOSE, 1 EAR, 11/16 .. .. e e e 1
23 824027GT NUT,TL FLG,1/4-20,G,ZAG ... .t e e e e 2
24 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

261



August 2020
Part No. 1285303GT

r

G
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

400 Engine Components
416.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 5

262




August 2020 400 Engine Components
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

416.1 Deutz D2.9L4 Engine, View 5

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
25 WELDMENT, ENGINE TRAY .. e e e 1
(refer to 417.1)
26 70452GT ISOLATOR,ENGINE . ... e e e 4
27 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 8
Genie.
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 263



August 2020

)
i
c
()
c
o
o
e
O
Of =
[ON TR
T
= S
Of S
(el )]
wi G
ol -
on=
<t <

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

264



August 2020 400 Engine Components

I
417.1 Engine Tray

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 34344GT SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA. 3 X 5 o e e

2 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e 5
3 824092GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.5, 8, ZAG ... .. .t 5
4 824029GT NUT,TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e e 5
5 1287739GT FORMING, RADIATOR SHROUD BRACE ... . e 1
6 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... .. e 6
7 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... . e e 2
8 50974GT BUMPER,RUBBER,COVERS ... ... e e 1
9 1280797GT FORMING, COVER STOP MOUNT ... e e e 1
10 1253208GT SCREW,HHF,5/8-11X1.5,8,ZAG ... o e e 1
11 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG ... i e 2
12 1271380GT WELDMENT, ENGINE TRAY .. e e 1
13 1259855GT UBOLT, 0.4724 IND X 4.0 IN L ..o e e 1
14 1255804GT NUT,JAM,1/2-13, A, ZAG . . e e e 2
15 1255760GT WASHER,FLAT,1/2,USS,ZAG ... i e e 2
16 1261724GT NUT,SERRATED,1/2-13,8,ZAG . ... it et et et 2
17 1279819GT FORMING, COVER LATCH BRACKET ... i e e 1
18 1279568GT TEE, RUN, 12-12-6 WITH CHECK ... . e 1
19 60334GT FILTER ASSY,HIGH PRESS SAE-12% ... . i e e 1
19- 1279465GT BACKUP RING,71.60X67.20X1.40PTFE(B0334) ..ottt

19- 1279466GT O-RING,67.95X2.62-NBR-70SH(HF2P)(60334) ........ciiiti e

19-  60857GT FILTER,ELEMENT,BETA(5)=1000 . ...t e i

19- 58380GT FILTER INDICATOR-(60334) .. ..ottt e e e

20 48929GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-8 . ..... ...ttt et e s 1
21 1267807GT ASSEMBLY, MED. PRESS. FILTER, . ... e 1
21- 1268229GT ELEMENT-5 MIC, PAPER, W/ BYPASS .. .. e

22 48935GT TEE,RUN,B520428-8 . ... e e 1
23 48963GT FITTING,ELBOW,45D,520320-12% ... .ttt 1

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

265



August 2020

)
i
c
()
c
o
o
e
O
Of =
[ON TR
T
= S
Of S
(el )]
wi G
ol -
on=
<t <

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

266



August 2020 400 Engine Components

I
417.1 Engine Tray

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
24 1279612GT FORMING, HYDRAULIC FILTER BRACKET .. ... e 1
25 824089GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X .75, 8, ZAG .. ... i e e 4
26 1253843GT SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,1.00,ZAG . ...ttt e e e 2
27 36245GT BEARING,FL,1.00IDX1.250DX0.84L ... ..o e e 2
28 100309GT ASSY PIN & LANY AR D 1
29 1285354GT PIN,1.00DIAX6.63LG,2RING,CHAMFER . ... .. e 1
30 824116GT WASHER,FLAT,1.0,F436,HRD,ZAG . ..ot e e 1
31 1285361GT ASSEMBLY, REST PAD, ENGINE TRAY ... e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 267

Part No. 1285303GT



400 Engine Components August 2020

418.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 1

(7)
©®©
@
@D
® . ®
N
0
8 o Jie 10
00 i 0 il Y
40
| g0,
(1)
Ganie
268 S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

418.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1287486GT ENGINE KIT, DEUTZ TD2.2 L3, 49HP, STG5, AWP
Due to Sta%e V regulations, many engine replacement parts require the engine serial
I

B0 GG Seril NUMBATS SvalabIe: For Inlarmal Sngine pas, Contact anginG deaier -
1 825693GT COOLANT TEMP SENSOR,TD2.9 . ... e 1
2 1261237GT SENSOR,FUEL PRESSURE .. ... e 1
2- 1262893GT O-RING, OIL PRESSURE SENSOR .. ... 1
3 1300709GT PRESSURE SENSOR .. ... e e e 1
3- 1300710GT O-RING .. 1
4 1262896GT SENSOR,INTAKE AIR PRESSURE ... .. 1
4- 1262897GT O-RING, INTAKE AIRPRESSURE SENSOR ........ ... 1
5 1294085GT TEMPERATURE TRANSMITTER ... e 1
5- 1300705GT O-SE AL .o 1
6 1300704GT ST ARTER . 1
7 825708GT DIPSTICK, TD2.9 .. 1
8 1300711GT CABLE HARNESS .. e e 1
9 07.0501.0051GT  ALTERNATOR ... e 1
10 1300707GT OIL COOLER ... 1
1" 1293934GT Belt 1
12 1294969GT FAN, B80MM . 1
13 824133GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X25,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB .. ... .. . . i 1
14 1300712GT AD AP T ER 1
15 89785GT (Rplllt\elg;sSEeArﬁ)’leiEgL%ealzr%[hizccl)(yezs) 0.6 inches || 1
16 1262873GT BOLT, DEUTZ FLYWHEEL ... 1
17 REF. DPF o 1

(Ref. 419.1)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

269



August 2020

400 Engine Components

419.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 2

enie

G

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT

270



August 2020 400 Engine Components
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
419.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

Due to Sta%e V regulations, many engine replacement parts require the engine serial
I

G ongine Srisl mumbare avalabie. For Imarnal ngine pare, coniact engine daser -
1 1297249GT SCREW MA0X38 ..ottt et e e e 2
2 1297244GT STRAP W/SCREW .. e e 2
3 1297245GT CIR LI o 8
4 1297251GT SCREW MA0XBS ...ttt e e e e e e e 2
5 1297250GT BRACKE T .. 1
6 1297261GT CLIP 2
7 1297262GT GASKE T e 2
8 1297263GT PARTICULATE FILTER ...t et e e e et e e 1
9 1297264GT D O 1 I 1
10 825014GT GASKET, T4 TCD3.6 DOC . ..ttt e e e e e 2
11 825015GT CLAMP, BOMM VL 2
12 1297256GT SHEET / PLATE .. e e e e 1
13 07.4501.0376GT  SCREW ... e et e e e 3
14 1297252GT TUBE .. 1
15 07.4501.0252GT TEMPERATURE SENSOR .. .. .o 1
16 1297243GT INTERCONNECTING PIPE ...t 1
17 1297247GT TUBE .. 1
18 1297248GT HOSE CLIP .. e e e 2
19 1297254GT LA L 4
20 1297253GT PRESSURE SENSOR ...ttt e et e e e e e 1
21 07.4501.0251GT  Temperature SENSOT . . ... ...ttt et e e e e e e et et e e e e e e e 1
22 1297257GT RETAINING PLATE e e e e 1
23 1297255GT SCREW MBX T2 e 1
24 1297258GT PLUG . 1
25 824775GT CLAMP,TURBO OUTLET-TURBO PIPE, .. ...t e 1
26 1300708GT COMPENS AT OR .. e e e e e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

271



August 2020

400 Engine Components

419.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 2

enie

G

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT

272



August 2020 400 Engine Components

I
419.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

27 1297260GT DPF INLET e e e e 1

28 1297246GT CLEVIS PIN e 4
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

273



August 2020

400 Engine Components

420.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 3

%

®

® @@ 0 @

® ©O0®O

® O 6

0)0)

enie

G

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT

274



August 2020 400 Engine Components
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

420.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 3

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

Due to Sta%e V regulations, many engine replacement parts require the engine serial
I

g onGine Sarial mumbare Svaable. For Imtaral naiae pare. coniact angine desier e

1 1255666GT SCREW,SHC,M10-1.50X30,DIN912,12.9,ZAB .. ... @\t 10
2 70381GT COVER,FLYWHEEL CASTING . ...t 1
3 1255665GT SCREW,SHC,M10-1.50X20,DIN912,12.9,ZAB .. .....@o et 6
4 128004GT COUPLER,15 TOOTH,FBA, SAES ™ . 1
5 21465GT CLAMP,HOSE,.25" - .63" X 3125 . ...\ttt 2
6 824600-1500GT  HOSE, HEATER, 1/4", 15" . o e 1
7 22672GT CLAMP,HOSE 1,75 ..o e e e 2
8 1289228GT HOSE, UPPER RADIATOR, TD 2.2 ...ttt e 1
9 822606-5000GT  TUBING,VINYL,3/8" CLEAR, 50" ... ..o\t 1
10 30348GT CLAMP,HOSE, 1.00 . .. ..o e e e 1
11 1289231GT HOSE, EXPANSION TNK,TD 2.2 ... 1
12 46131GT CLAMP,HOSE, 83" - 1.0" X 5" ettt 1
13 1291703GT ASSEMBLY, RADIATOR AND SHROUD, TD 2.2 ...\ttt 1
14 119219-3350GT  TRIM, EDGE, 1/8 X 3/4 END BULB, 33.5" ... .. '@uite ettt 2
15 218715GT COOLANT LEVEL SNSR, DEUTZ TCD3.6 . ... .ttt 1
15-  826152GT WASHER, CRUSH, COOLANT SENSOR .. ...ttt

16 35434GT CLAMP, HOSE, 2.00% ™ ... e 2
17 1289229GT HOSE, LOWER RADIATOR, TD 2.2 ...ttt 1
18 49924GT FILTER,OILDEUTZ FALT0MTF .ot e e e 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

275



400 Engine Components August 2020

421.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 4

®

@
&—
20
19

Ganie

276 S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
421.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 4

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

Due to Sta%e V regulations, many engine replacement parts require the engine serial
I

g onGine Sarial mumbare Svaable. For Imtaral naiae pare. coniact angine desier e
- 1298806GT HARNESS, DEUTZ 2.2L3 STAGE V, S40/45 XC ... ..ot 1
1 1302948GT WELDMENT, STRUT, STRAIGHT ROD, STAGE V ... ..ot 2
2 1301742GT ISOLATOR, RADIATOR, 80 LB ...\ttt et e 2
3 824120GT WASHER, FLAT, .375 X 1.50 X 125, ZAG .. ..ottt et 6
4 824089GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X .75, 8, ZAG .. ... .ot 2
5 1301138GT WELDMENT, STAGE V, STRUT BRACKET .....@ooiei e 1
6 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG ... ... ettt 8
7 ?rEfFeir IORMO%[?GE ..................................................................... 1
8 824086GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG ... ...t 2
9 36456GT SPRING CLIP,5/16-18,.025-15X.83,ZAG .. ... .@ooe et 2
10 1294712GT WELDMENT, BAFFLE PLATE ...ttt 1
11 1285246GT PLATE, SHROUD ... ..ottt e, 1
12 119219-3850GT  TRIM,EDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB ... ......uuoiie e e 1
13 824078GT SCREW,HHF, 1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... ...\t 6
14 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-15X.5 . ... @\t 6
15 1298758GT FORMING, BAFFLE SUPPORT ...ttt et e 1
16 1301569GT WELDMENT, STAGE V, STRUT BRACKET ...ttt 1
17 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ...t 6
18 1293907GT FR(,DHF§MING, FAN SHROUD STRUT MOUNT ...ttt 1
18- 1291076GT F&?MING,FAN SHROUD STRUT MOUNT ...ttt et 1
19 45435GT CLAMP,HOSE, 2.50" ...ttt e e e 1
20 1304817GT HOSE, RAW AIR INTAKE, 2.50" 1D ... ..ottt e 1
21 1266547GT SENSOR, TEMP, AMBIENT, TAF, TCD3.6 ... uumee et 1
22 824077GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X .5, 8, ZAG ... ... ettt 1
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

277



400 Engine Components August 2020

422.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 5

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

278 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
422.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 5

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

Due to Sta%e V regulations, many engine replacement parts require the engine serial
I

g onGine Sarial mumbare Svaable. For Imtaral naiae pare. coniact angine desier e
1 1301055GT ECM, DEUTZ TD 2.2L3, 49 DD ..ot e e e e 1
2 110149GT CABLE TIE,DFT MOUNT,BLK,8.5" ...\ ottt 4
3 1253208GT SCREW,HHF,5/8-T1X1.5,8,ZAG .. ...\ttt 2
4 1283007GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/8-11,F,.ZAG ...t e 2
5 24038GT SHOCK MOUNT,SMALL . . . ..ot e e 4
6 824121GT WASHER, FLAT, .688 X 1.160 X .09, ZAG ... ... .@oi et 2
7 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG ... ... ettt 6
8 1294147GT FORMING, RADIATOR MOUNT ...ttt e e 1
9 1297361GT HOSE, AIR INTAKE, 2.50" 1D ...\ e 1
10  30971GT CLAMP,HOSE, 3.0" ..ot e 1
11 1293910GT PIPE, AIR INTAKE TO TURBO, TD 2.2L ...ttt 1
12 45435GT CLAMP,HOSE, 2.50" ...ttt e e 2
13 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,.ZAG . ...t 7
14 101626GT CLAMP,2.5#40 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . ... .\ 1
15 824079GT SCREW,HHF, 1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. .. e e 7
16 1293911GT FORMING, CLAMP AIR INTAKE PIPE, Z45XC TD 2.2L ..o 2
17 1251994GT SCREW,HHF 1/2-13X3,8,ZAG ... ..ot 2
18 70452GT ISOLATORENGINE . ...t e 2
19 1255760GT WASHER,FLAT, 1/2,USS,ZAG ...\t 4
20  1256283GT WASHER,FLAT,.5X2.25X.188,ZAG ... ... 2
21 231511GT SCREW,HHF,M12-1.75X35,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB ... ... .0ttt 4
22 1294307GT FL(l)_II?MING, ENGINE MOUNT,LEFT ..ottt 1
22-  1294308GT FQH%MING, ENGINE MOUNT, RIGHT ... ..t 1
23 824086GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG . ... ... et 2
24 1274167GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG ... .ot 2
25  53952GT BRKT,AIR CLEANER ORIENTATION® .. . 1
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

279



400 Engine Components August 2020

422.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 5

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

280 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
422.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 5

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
26 63463GT AIR CLEANER,NELS ON e e e 1
27 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG ... i e i 2
28 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 6
29 824092GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.5, 8, ZAG .. ... .o e 1
30 50974GT BUMPER,RUBBER,COVERS ... .. e e e 1
31 824029GT NUT, TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG ... o i e e e 1
32 1280797GT FORMING, COVER STOP MOUNT ... e et e 1
33 1274172GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG .. .ttt e e 2
34 (RREeEéy\t/cl)Eli?yF)NT' ENGINE TRAY .. e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

281



400 Engine Components August 2020

423.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 6

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

282 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 400 Engine Components
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
423.1 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 6

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

Due to Sta%e V regulations, many engine replacement parts require the engine serial
I

g onGine Sarial mumbare Svaable. For Imtaral naiae pare. coniact angine desier e
1 1294312GT PIPE, EXHAUST, DEUTZ TD 2.2 ...\ttt e e 1
2 69775GT CAP 5201128 e 1
3 54428GT FITTING,HYDRAULIC,90DEG,O-RING ......uuetee e 1
4 1255800GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1.75,8,ZAG . ... '@ 1
5 824120GT WASHER, FLAT, .375 X 1.50 X 1125, ZAG ... ..ot 1
6 1285248GT WEARPAD, SHROUD .. ... e 1
7 1255805GT NUT,SERRATED,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... ... .@ei e 1
8 &%ﬁé I!Etl(\leA-}fl‘]l\%l-E‘];l'RAY .................................................................. 1
9 824081GT SCREW,HHF 1/4-20X1.5,8ZAG ... ..ot 4
10  78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . ... ettt e 8
11 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-15X.5 . ... @\t e 2
12 70452GT ISOLATORENGINE .. ...ttt 2
13 826008GT SCREW,HHF,M10-1.5X75,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB ... .....0iimtieee e 2
14 1253498GT SCREW,HHF, 1/2-13X1.5,8,ZAG ... ..ot 2
15 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... 'ttt e 2
16 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG ... e 2
17 1294309GT FORMING, ENGINE MOUNT, REAR ... ...t 1
18 1251994GT SCREW,HHF, 1/2-13X3,8.ZAG .. ...t 2
19 1255760GT WASHER,FLAT, 1/2,USS,ZAG ...\t 4
20  1256283GT WASHER,FLAT,.5X2.25X.188,ZAG ... ... 2
21 1274172GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG ...ttt 2
22 1255806GT SCREW,HHF,M12-1.75X20,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB . ......\oie e 3
23 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F.ZAG ...\t 2
24 1296807GT FORMING, POS CABLE HARN.BRACKET .......oouuiiiii i 1
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

283



August 2020

400 Engine Components

4241 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 7

Part No. 1285303GT

r

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

284




August 2020 400 Engine Components
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
4241 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 7

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

Due to Sta%e V regulations, many engine replacement parts require the engine serial
I

g onGine Sarial mumbare Svaable. For Imtaral naiae pare. coniact angine desier e

- 105214GT CABLE TIE MOUNT, WINGED .. ....@ott e e e

1 826000GT CONNECTOR, SAE10, QUICK CONNECT .....@uuiti e 1
2 81154GT CLAMP,HOSE,SIZE .31 > .91 ..ottt e e, 3
3 162207GT FITTING,ELBOW,8GS-8FJX90S .. ...t e e 2
4 162209GT FITTING,CONN, IBMM-8MU ..o e 2
5 824091GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.25, 8, ZAG ... ...\t 4
6 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG ... ... ettt 4
7 236260GT FILTER, FUEL PRE-FILTER, SPIN-ON, DEUTZ ... ...ttt 1
8 1258505GT SCREW,HHC,M12-1.75X20,DIN933,10.9,ZAB ... ...0oie e 1
9 1296260-1500GT HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/2" FUEL GATES,STR FEM,90 FEM, 15" ...............c..oou.... 1
10  824078GT SCREW,HHF 1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... ..\t 2
11 13268GT CLAMP,0.75#12 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . .. ..ottt 2
12 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,.ZAG . ...t 4
13 824673GT SENSOR,LOW PRESSURE,DEUTZ 2.9L ... uuvee et 1
14 1261236GT ASSY,FUEL FILTER,DEUTZ 2.9 ...ttt e 1
15 824487GT HOSE,FUEL,3/8,D2.9,MED PSI .. ...t 1
16 96770GT CLAMP, HOSE, 1 EAR, 11/16 ...t 1
17 162206GT FITTING,ELBOW,6GS-BFJX90S ... ...ttt 1
18 162208GT FITTING,CONN, IBMM-BMJ .. ..o e 1
19 1298374GT HOSE, ENGINE TO TANK ...ttt et e 1
20  1298373GT HOSE, TANK TO WATER SEPERATOR . ... ..uum et 1
21 822087GT CLAMP,HOSE, TEAR,25/32 .. ..ot 2
22 1251567GT SCREW,PHPM SEMS ET,10-24X.75,ZAG ... ..ot 4
23 1274170GT NUT, NYLOCK, 10-24, A, ZAG .. ...t e e 4
24 824486GT HOSE,FUEL,1/2,D2.9,PUMP ... ..o e 1
25  214691GT FUEL LIFT PUMP, DEUTZ D 2.9 ...t e 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

285



August 2020

400 Engine Components

4241 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 7

Part No. 1285303GT

r

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

286




August 2020 400 Engine Components

4241 Deutz TD 2.2L, Stage V - View 7

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

26 1255399GT BOLT,BANJO,DEUTZ,QC .. it e e e e e e 1

27 1255400GT WASHER,COPPER,DEUTZ,QC . ... i e e 2

28 1255396GT FITTING,FUEL,1/2,D2.9,QC ... . e e et 1

29 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ... e e e 2

30 1257961GT WELDMENT, FUEL FILTER BRACKET . ... e 1
Genie

Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 287



500 Boom Components August 2020

501.1 Boom Lift and Master Cylinder Installation

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

288 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 500 Boom Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
501.1 Boom Lift and Master Cylinder Installation

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1256803GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X2.75,8,ZAG .. ... i e e e e 4
2 824113GT WASHER,FLAT, 1/4,USS,ZAG ... . e 4
3 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... o e e 6
4 1279882GT PLATE, CLAMP BAR .. e e e e 2
5 1279429GT CLAMP BLOCK, S40/45XC ...ttt e e e 2
6 1279303GT BEARING,2.00IDX2.500DX2.00L . ...\t 2
7 1279602GT ASSEMBLY, BOOM #1 WITH BEARINGS, S40/45XC . ...t
(refer to 502.1)

8 1278884GT PIN,2.00DIA X 9.50LG, 1 HOLE ... .. e e e 1
9 1256172GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X 2,8,ZAG . . . ..o e e 1
10 1256267GT ROD END,.5 X 3.75,ZAG .. it e e e e 4
11 1251997GT NUT, TL FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG ..ttt e e e e e e 3
12 1255392GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X4.5,8,ZAG . ... i e e 2
13 88920GT BEARING,FL,2.00IDX2.250DX1.50L ... ..o e 2
14 1279052GT ﬁ%% E(,;Athl)_(I)‘ngrTg%YsLelws%E I;n (?Atf)%/:r?r)](gcs ............................................... 1
14- 1274951GT CYLINDER, LIFT, S40/45XC ...ttt e e e e

14- 75064GT VALVE, COUNTERBALANCE, CWCG-LGN.5000 ........oiiiiiii i

14- 1273414GT VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE,CBCB-LHN 3500 ........cciiiiiii i

14- 1284467GT SEAL KIT, PRIMARY CYLINDER, 1274051 ... .. e

15 1278498GT PIN,2.00DIAX6.688LG, ANGLE SENSOR . ... e e 1
16 42014GT BEARING,2.00IDX2.250DX2.00L ...\ttt ettt e e e e 4
17 1256109GT SCREW,HHC,3/8-16X.75,8,ZAG ... ...t e e e 1
18 1279767GT PIN,2.00DIAX5.25LG,1 HOLE,CHAMFER, TAP .. ... . e 1
19 1278502GT ARM, ANGLE SENSOR LOCATOR ... e e 1
20 1278499GT MACHINED, ANGLE SENSOR HOUSING ...... .. i i 1
21 824645GT BEARING,2.00IDX2.250DX1.00LG ...ttt e e 1
22 1278500GT MACHINED, MAGNET CARRIER .. ... e e 1
23 1256471GT SCREW,BHC,1/4-20X.625,F835,ZAG .. ... o e 1
24 237242GT SCREW,FHS,M3-0.5X8,DIN7991,10.9,ZAB . . ... o i i 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

289



500 Boom Components August 2020

501.1 Boom Lift and Master Cylinder Installation

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

290 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 500 Boom Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
501.1 Boom Lift and Master Cylinder Installation

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
25 1286642GT KIT,BOOM ANGLE SENSOR . ... i e e e 1
26 1257863GT BOLT,SHS,3/8X1.75X5/16-18,ZAG . . ...t et 1
27 1256171GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X3,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 2
28 1278501GT MACHINED, ANGLE SENSOR CARRIER ... .. e 1
29 237241GT SCREW,FHS,M3-0.5X14,DIN7991,10 .. ..o e 2
30 1278882GT PIN,2.25DIAX17.00,1 HOLE ... . . e e 1
31 1253498GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1.5,8,ZAG ... ot e e e 2
32 1283914GT PLATE, CLAMP, SWIVEL . ... e e et 1
33 1256478GT BOLT,SHS,1/2X.5X3/8-16,ZAG . ... e 1
34 1278883GT PIN,2.00DIAX17.50,THOLE, TAPPED . ... . e e 1
35 1289426GT ﬁ'\gaggﬂstli_tgﬁngYUNDER’ MASTER, S40/45XC ... . e 1
35- 1276829GT %ZIIL_JIdI\IeEEbE'a'r\iArgiTER’ SA0/ 45X C e 1
35- 1284468GT SEAL KIT, MASTER CYLINDER, 1276829 .. ... i

36 106042GT BEARING,2.25IDX2.500DX2.00L .. ...ttt e e 2
37 1278653GT PIN,2.00DIAX11.00LG,1 HOLE,CHAMFER ... ... .. e 1
38 237830GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1,8,ZAG . ...ttt e e e 1

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

291



August 2020

500 Boom Components

502.1 Boom Assembly, View 1

enie

G

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

292




August 2020 500 Boom Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
502.1 Boom Assembly, View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... i e e 7
2 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... .. e e 6
3 1279550GT COVER, PRIMARY BOOM, S40/45XC . . ..ottt e e 1
4 1256679GT NUT,SERRATED,1/4-20,8,ZAG . ... ... e e 2
5 1279602GT ASSEMBLY, BOOM #1 WITH BEARINGS, S40/45XC . ... .. i 1
6 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG . ... i e 4
7 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 4
8 1279770GT CLAMP, CLICK LOCK .t e e e e e e e e e 2
9 107843GT PIN, ROLL, 25X, 75 . e 2
10 1279769GT PLATE, CLAMP BAR . e e e 2
11 1279772GT COVER, HOSE & CABLE, BOOM, S40/45XC ... .ot 1
12 1279603GT ASSEMBLY, BOOM #2 WITH BEARINGS, S40/45XC . ... 1
13 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG ... .. e e 2
14 824024GT NUT,TL,1/4-20,C,ZAG . ... e e e e e 2
15 1279605GT WEAR PAD,EXT CYL END SUPPORT ...t 1
16 1274952GT CYLINDER, EXTEND, S40/45XC . ... i 1
16- 1284469GT SEAL KIT, EXTENSION CYLINDER, 1274952 ... ... i

16-  77410GT VALVE,COUNTERBALNCE,1500 PSI™ .. i

16- 1281088GT VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE,CBCA-LIN-800 .........ciiiiiie i

17 1278686GT SCREW,SHC,3/8-16X5,A574,ZAG .. ... .. e 4
18 826793GT WASHER,FLAT,3/8,SAE,HRD,ZAG . ... .o e 4
19 1279795GT FORMING, SENSOR BRACKET, S40/45XC ... .. i i 1
20 824077GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X .5, 8, ZAG .. ... e 2
21 824027GT NUT,TL FLG,1/4-20,G,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e e 2
22 1279794GT FORMING, SENSOR TRAY, S40/45XC . ... e e 1
23 88356-12B63GT SWITCH,LIMIT,W/RLLR ARM,NO/NC ... .. e e 1
24 824216GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X1.5,ZAG . ... i e e 2
25 1274168GT NUT,NYLOCK,10-32,A,ZAG ...t e e e et 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

293



August 2020

500 Boom Components

502.1 Boom Assembly, View 1

enie

G

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

294




August 2020 500 Boom Components

502.1 Boom Assembly, View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

26 1278575GT LENGTH TRANSDUCER 175", CAN ID45 .. ... e 1

27 1253485GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X2,8,ZAG . . ... ot e e e 1

28 96196GT PLATE,HOSE ROUTING,BULKHEAD ** .. ... e i 1

29 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . . ..o e e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

295



500 Boom Components August 2020

503.1 Boom Assembly, Wearpads

'v/o /
VA
o
/
/
A S R—

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

296 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 500 Boom Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
503.1 Boom Assembly, Wearpads

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1279602GT ég%ﬂ\(/l)%lb\é 1B)OOM #1 WITH BEARINGS, S40/45XC ... e

2 826791GT SCREW,HHC,3/8-16X.875,8,ZAG .. ...ttt e e 28
3 826793GT WASHER,FLAT,3/8,SAE,HRD,ZAG . ...t e 40
4 1278794GT WEAR PAD, 9 X 3.5 X 0.813 W/NUTS ... i 4
5 1279264GT WEAR PAD, 9 X 1.5 X 0.875, TAPERED W/NUTS ... ... ... i 2
6 1278981GT SHIM,WEAR PAD,O X 1.5,14G A ... s 4
7 1278980GT SHIM,WEAR PAD,9 X 1.5, 168G A ...t e e e 4
8 824068GT SCREW, HHC, 3/8-16 X 1.25, 8, ZAG .. ... i e 12
9 1276017GT SHIM,WEAR PAD,7 X 1.5, 168G A ... e e 6
10 1276018GT SHIM,WEAR PAD,7 X 1.5, 14G A . e e 6
11 1276019GT WEAR PAD,7 X 1.5 X .625 W/INSERT ... i 6
12 1288922GT FORMING, DEBRIS COVER, BOOM #2 .. ... . e e 1
13 1279603GT QS%FMBS%E 1B)OOM #2 WITH BEARINGS, S40/45XC . ...

14 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... e e 4
15 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... .. e 4
16 1279188GT WEAR PAD,7 X 3.0 X .625 W/INUTS . ... e e e 2
17 1279211GT SHIM, WEAR PAD, 7 X 3, T4GA . e e e 2
18 1279210GT SHIM, WEAR PAD, 7 X 3, 168G A .. e e e 2
19 1278788GT SHIM, WEAR PAD, 9 X 3.5, 12G A ... it e e 2
20 1278789GT SHIM, WEAR PAD, 9 X 3.5, 168G A ...ttt e e e 2
21 1278979GT WEAR PAD,9X1.5X0.875 WINUTS ... e 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

297



August 2020

500 Boom Components

504.1 Cable Track Installation

enie

G

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT

298



August 2020 500 Boom Components

|
504.1 Cable Track Installation

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1279411GT WELDMENT,PULL TUBE,S45XC ... o e 1
2 1296817GT ASSY, CLAMP PLATE, CABLE TRACK ... e 4
3 1279429GT CLAMP BLOCK, S40/45XC ..ttt e et e e e 4
4 42079GT PIN,COTTER,. 156 X 2.5 ... it e et e et 1
5 81347GT WELDMENT, TRACK PULL TUBE PIVOT ... e 1
6 1251565GT WASHER,SHIM,1.56X2.5X0.061,ZAG ... ..o i e 2
7 824084GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X 3, 8, ZAG .. ..ot e e 8
8 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... i e 4
9 824027GT NUT,TL FLG,1/4-20,G,ZAG ... .t e e et i 8
10 228813GT WEAR PAD ASSEMBLY,CABLE TRACK ... e 1
11 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG ... ...t et 2
12 824068GT SCREW, HHC, 3/8-16 X 1.25, 8, ZAG .. ... o e 4
13 826793GT WASHER,FLAT,3/8,SAE,HRD,ZAG . ... .o i e 2
14 824029GT NUT,TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG ... .t e e e 4
15 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 4
16 1279602GT ASSEMBLY, BOOM #1 WITH BEARINGS, S40/45XC . ...t 1
(refer to 502.1)
17 1279415GT WELDMENT,CABLE TRACK TRAY,S45XC ... e 1
18 1279304GT CABLE TRACK, MA, 39 LINK .. e e e 1
19 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ... i e e e 4
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

299



500 Boom Components August 2020

505.1 Platform Rotator, S-40 XC

®E®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

300 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 500 Boom Components

505.1 Platform Rotator, S-40 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 61283GT SLEAVING,PARKER TEK,2.00" . ... e e 1
1 1289425GT ASSEMBLY, CYLINDER, PLATFORM LEVEL ... 1
1- 1273589GT CYLINDER, PLATFORM LEVEL . ... e e 1
2 18396GT BEARING,1.5IDX 1. 750D X .01 ... e 6
3 1279567GT PIN, 1.50DIA X 8.50LG, 2RING ... i e e 1
4 1251565GT WASHER,SHIM,1.56X2.5X0.061,ZAG ... ..o i e 4
5 825796GT SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,1.50,ZAG . ...t e i 4
6 1278885GT PIN, 1.5 X 9.5 LG, 2 GRO0OVES ... e e e 1
7 824075GT SCREW,HHC,1-8X12.75,5,ZAG . . ... i e e e 1
8 824116GT WASHER,FLAT,1.0,F436,HRD,ZAG . ... e 1
9 1283024GT NUT,NYLOCK,1-8,8,ZAG .. ..ttt e e e et 1
10 1256843GT SCREW,HHC,1/2-13X1.25,8,ZAG .. .. i e e 8
11 825353GT WASHER,FLAT,1/2,SAE,HRD,ZAG . ... . e 8
12 1273734GT ng!e-rptlc\)/lggl‘l-r‘l )PLATFORM SUPPORT, 15 . 1
13 824081GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.5,8,ZAG ... .. i e e e 3
14 1270810GT MANIFOLD, ROTATOR, CB ... e e 1
(refer to 703.1)
15 108855GT PIN,1.50DIAXS.25LG, THOLE .. ... e e 1
16 824067GT SCREW, HHC, 3/8-16 X 1, 8, ZAG ... i e e 1
17 825019GT ROD END,.375X3.69,ZAG .. ... ..ttt 1
18 1275169GT ROTATOR,PLATFORM,15K,NON-JIB .. ..o e 1
(refer to 507.1)
18- 226542GT SEAL KIT, 15K ROTATOR ... e e e e
18-  88516GT SCREW,BLEEDER,M5X0.8 . ... e e
19 1288971GT BEARING,1.50IDX1.750DX2.0756L . ... e 2
20 1279603GT ASSEMBLY, BOOM #2 WITH BEARINGS, S40/45XC . ... 1
(refer to 502.1)
Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

301



500 Boom Components August 2020

506.1 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator, S-45 XC

ONONO0]0.0/010J0X00] @ (9

@
g

LLlslallt

N

3

)
45 @

©O®

S
® ®

PERO® ®®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

302 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 500 Boom Components

506.1 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator, S-45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 61283GT SLEAVING,PARKER TEK,2.00" .. .. e e e e
1 1279603GT ASSEMBLY, BOOM #2 WITH BEARINGS, S40/45XC ... ..o 1
(refer to 502.1)
2 1289425GT ASSEMBLY, CYLINDER, PLATFORM LEVEL ... ... e 1
includes fittings
2- 1273589GT CYLINDER, PLATFORM LEVEL . ... e e e e 1
includes bearings
2- 77303GT VALVE, CNTRBAL 3500 PSI, ATM VEN ... e e 2
2- 1279049GT SEAL KIT, CYLINDER, LEVEL . ... e e e
3 18396GT BEARING,1.5IDX1.750DX 1. 0L ...\ttt e e e 6
4 1279567GT PIN, 1.50DIA X 8.50LG, 2RING ... .ottt e e e e 1
5 1251565GT WASHER,SHIM,1.56X2.5X0.061,ZAG . ...\ttt e e i i ians 6
6 825796GT SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,1.50,ZAG . ... .ot e e e e 6
7 214226GT BEARING,FL,1.75IDX2.000DX 16811 ..ttt ittt e 6
8 1278885GT PIN, 1.5 X9.5 LG, 2 GROOVES . ... . e e 1
9 825019GT ROD END,.375X3.69,ZAG ... ..ttt ittt e e e e 6
10 824092GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.5, 8, ZAG .. ... i e e e 4
11 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG ... ... ittt e e 4
12 1274511GT MACHINING, COMPRESSION LINK ... e 2
13 824113GT WASHER,FLAT, 1/4,USS, ZAG ... .ttt e e e e 2
from SN S45XCH-709
14 1269642GT CLAMP, HOSE ..o e e e e e e e e 2
15 1256463GT BOLT,CARRIAGE,1/4-20X1.25,5,ZAG . ...ttt ettt 4
16 1256679GT NUT,SERRATED,1/4-20,8,ZAG . ... ...t e 4
17 5224GT SCREW,HHGC, 3/8-16 X 2 ..\ttt ettt e e et e et e et e e 2
to SN S45XCH-708
17B  1253478GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X2,8,ZAG ... ...ttt e e e i
from SN S45XCH-709
18 6097GT WASHER, FLAT, USS,3/8 Y . e e e e 2
to SN S45XCH-708
18B  1255758GT WASHER,FLAT,3/8,USS,ZAG ... ..ttt e e e
from SN S45XCH-709
19 7713GT NUT, LP NYLOCK, 3/8-16 ...\ttt ittt e et e e e e 2
to SN S45XCH-708
19B  1274166GT NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16,C,ZAG . ... ittt ittt et e et et et
from SN S45XCH-709
20 1255756GT BOLT,CARRIAGE,1/4-20X1.5,5,ZAG ... .\t e e 2
21 1274165GT NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20,C,ZAG . . ..ottt et e e e e e e 2
Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

303



500 Boom Components August 2020

506.1 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator, S-45 XC

ONONO0]0.0/010J0X00] @ (9

@
g

LLlslallt

N

3

)
45 @

©O®

S
® ®

PERO® ®®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

304 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 500 Boom Components

|
506.1 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator, S-45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

22 76695GT PIN,1.50 DIA X 8.75"LG,THOLE . ... .. e 2

23 1269424GT MACHINING, JIB ARM, 5 FT .. e e e e 1

24 1286171GT WELDMENT, JIBHOSE GUIDE . ... e 1
from SN S45XCH-709

25 1256847GT SCREW,HHC,3/8-16X1.75,8,ZAG . .. ...ttt 1
from SN S45XCH-709

26 1255758GT WASHER,FLAT,3/8,USS,ZAG .. ... ittt ettt 1
from SN S45XCH-709

27 1274166GT NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16,C,ZAG .. ... i e e e 1
from SN S45XCH-709

28 824084GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X 3, 8, ZAG .. ..ot e e 4

29 1280124GT WELDMENT,COVER,JIB . ... e et 1

30 1279429GT CLAMP BLOCK, S40/45XC ...ttt et e e e et e e 2

31 1279306GT ASSY, CLAMP PLATE .. 2
to SN S45XCH-708

31B  1296817GT ASSY, CLAMP PLATE, CABLE TRACK ... e
from SN S45XCH-709

31B- 1296816GT CLAMP PLATE, CABLE TRACK ...t e e e

31B- 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 . .. e e e

32 824075GT SCREW,HHC,1-8X12.75,5,ZAG . .. .ottt e 1

33 824116GT WASHER,FLAT,1.0,F436,HRD,ZAG . ..ot e e 1

34 1283024GT NUT,NYLOCK,1-8,8,ZAG . ...ttt e et e et 1

35 1256843GT SCREW,HHC,1/2-13X1.25,8,ZAG . .. ..ot e et 8

36 825353GT WASHER,FLAT,1/2,SAEHRD,ZAG .. ...ttt 8

37 1273734GT WELDMENT, PLATFORM SUPPORT, 15 ... o e
(refer to 507.1)

38 824081GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.5,8,ZAG ... o i e e e 3

39 1270810GT MANIFOLD, ROTATOR, CB ...
(refer to 703.1)

40 214225GT ROTATOR,PLATFORM, 15K, JIB ...t ea 1

40- 226542GT SEAL KIT, 15K ROTATOR ... s

40- 88516GT SCREW,BLEEDER,M5X0.8 . ... i e e

41 30222GT BEARING,FL,1.25IDX1.410DX1.50L ... ..ot e e 2

42 81175GT PIN,1.25DIAX14.45LG,2HOLE . ... ... e 2

43 88280GT BEARING,1.5IDX1.750DX0.75L . ..ottt ittt e e 2

44 1276820GT CYLINDER, JIB o 1

includes item 43 & 45

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

305



500 Boom Components August 2020

506.1 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator, S-45 XC

ONONO0]0.0/010J0X00] @ (9

@
g

LLlslallt

N

3

)
45 @

©O®

S
® ®

PERO® ®®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

306 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 500 Boom Components

|
506.1 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator, S-45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
44-  33428GT VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE ...\ttt et 2
44- 1276822GT SEALKITFORUJIB CYLINDER . ... e e

45 30220GT BEARING,1.25ID X 1.50D X 0.69L . ...\ttt e e e 2
46 1276484GT PIN, 1.50X5.625, 2 RING ... ..ttt 1
47 128268GT BEARING,FL, 1.25X1.5X2.18 .. e 2
48 1288386GT QSSSI\T&%)%EH:?O%ANK WITHBEARINGS ... e 1
48B 238330GT MACH. JIB BELLCRANK ... e e e et e 1

from SN S45XCH-709

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

307



500 Boom Components August 2020

507.1 Platform Support, Load Sense

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

308 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 500 Boom Components

507.1 Platform Support, Load Sense

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1273734GT WELDMENT, PLATFORM SUPPORT, 15 .. .ottt 1
2 1270337GT LEVELING MOUNT, SWIVEL, 1/2-20 . ... . e e 1
3 1270278GT LOAD CELL,J1939,650KG/1433LB R
NOTE: install with arrows pointing downwards (Calibration required after replacement)
4 1257464GT SCREW,HHC,1/2-13X2.5,8,ZAG .. ...ttt et et 2
5 1259106GT NUT, 1/2-13,8,ZAG ...ttt e e et e e e 2
6 105214GT CABLE TIE MOUNT, WINGED .. ... s 2
Gaenie

Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 309



August 2020

600 Platform Components

601.1 Platform Installation

N

N

il /NN

¥/

/M@M%
o N\

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

310



August 2020 600 Platform Components

|
601.1 Platform Installation

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1273564GT OPTION, 8 PLATFORM W/SIDESWI ...,
Complete 8' platform assembly;Order decals separately. refer to Section 100.

- 1273563GT OPTION, 6' PLATFORM W/SIDESWI ...
Complete 6' platform assembly;Order decals separately. refer to Section 100.

- 61283GT SLEAVING,PARKER TEK,2.00" .. ... i e e e e 30
from SN S45XCH-709

1 227618GT ASSEMBLY,FOOTSWITCH ... e e e e 1

2 1269641GT SCREW,HHF-S,10-24X1,5,ZAG .. ...t e e e 2

3 73575GT SPRING CLIP,10-24,ZINC ... ... e e e e e 2

4 147121GT COVER, FOOT SWITCH, LARGE ... ..o e 1

5 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... ittt e e e

6 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ..o e e e

7 73478GT FLOORING, 8 FT PLATFORM ™ e e e e 1
for 8' platform

7B 1267746GT FLOORING, 72X30 PLATFORM ... i e e e e 1
for 6' platform

8 824091GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.25, 8, ZAG . ... ittt e e e e i 7

9 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e 11

10 12448GT SLIDING MID-RAIL AS S Y. ittt e e e e 2
for 8' platform

10B  12448GT SLIDING MID-RAIL ASSY . i e e e 1
for 6' platform

11 1265372GT WELDMENT, 96X36, TRIENTRY PLA .. . i 1
for 8' platform (includes item 10)

11B  1265826GT WELDMENT, SIDE-ENTRY PLATFORM, 6 ... ... it e 1
for 6' platform (includes item 10)

12 1251600GT U-BOLT, FLATTENED, 1.5 X 3/8 ...ttt e e e e 2

13 56424GT CLAMP,1.25X.5 RUBBER-CUSHION . ... ... i e 3

14 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG ... ...ttt e e e e 3

15 1275088GT FORMING, ALUM. DECAL PLATE e e e e 1
decals not included, refer to Section 100.

16 1289552GT KIT, PLATFORM WORK TRAY .t e e e e 1

16-  824225GT SCREW,FHPM,10-32X.75,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e e

17 24514GT BOX,INSTRUCTION STORAGE . e 1
decals not included, refer to Section 100.

18 1256855GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.625,8,ZAG .. ...\ttt e e e 16

19 1273734GT WELDMENT, PLATFORM SUPPORT, 15 ...t 1

20 Ref.MANIFOLD,JIB SELECT W/QD PLUG . ... i
(Refer to 703.1)

21 110671GT PLATE,JIB,ROTATE MANIFOLD ... e e 1

Genie

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

311



August 2020

600 Platform Components

601.1 Platform Installation

N

N

il /NN

¥/

/M@M%
o N\

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

312



August 2020 600 Platform Components

|
601.1 Platform Installation

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

22 824077GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X .5, 8, ZAG .. ..ttt e et 2

23 67897GT CLAMP,0.56,#9 X 3/8,RUB CUSH ... ... .. e 1

24 1289531GT FORMING, CABLE GUIDE . ... it e et et e 1
to SN S45XCH-708

24B  1296077GT PLATE, JIB/ROTATE MANIFOLD ... ...ttt eas 1
from SN S45XCH-709

24B- 121582GT CLAMP,CABLE STRAIN RELIEF .. ... . e 1

24B- 824082GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X 1.75, 8, ZAG . ... .. o e 2

24B- 1274165GT NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20,C,ZAG . . . ..ottt e e e et 2

25 47232GT GROMMET,RUBBER 2 X 2,75 .. e e 2
to SN S45XCH-708

26 55067GT GROMMET,RUBBER 3 X .19 X 3.5 .. .. e 1
to SN S45XCH-708

27 128322GT SCREW,5/16-18X1.00,SECURITY TO . ..ottt 4

28 825358GT WASHER,FLAT,5/16,USS,ZAG . ... i e e e 4

29 824028GT NUT,TL FLG,5/16-18,G,ZAG . .. ..ttt et et ettt et et eas 4
to SN S45XCH-708

29B  1274167GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG ... ...\ttt e e eeas
from SN S45XCH-709

30 43392GT BUMPER,BATTERY BOX & RAILS .. ... e 2

31 1265397GT WELDMENT, SWING GATE ... e e e 1

32 1267747GT LATCH, SWING GATE ..ttt e e e et 1

33 104804GT HINGE, SPRING, LONG LEG ... .. i eas 2

34 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... it 12

35 55753GT BUMPER, PLASTIC, 1.25 O.D. ...t e e e e

36 1280669GT ASSEMBLY, PBOX, S-BOOM, XC ...ttt e 1

(Refer to 602.1)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

313



August 2020

600 Platform Components
602.1 Platform Control Box

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

314



August 2020 600 Platform Components

|
602.1 Platform Control Box

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 1280669GT ASSEMBLY, PBOX, S-BOOM, XC ... e e 1
1 66813GT BUTTON,PUSH, BLACK W/ SE AL ™ e e 1
1- 66815GT BASE, W/ N.O. CONT A C T S ™ ittt e e e et et

2 128200GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P MOM . ... e 1
3 128200GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P MOM . ... e 1
4 1275259GT ZJ%}%?;I;)I%I(%BHS)OLATED, 2AXISROCKER .. 1
5 229567GT PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK DOME ... e 1
6 128200GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P MOM . ... e 1
7 229567GT PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK DOME ... i e 1
8 128203GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P MOM . ..o 1
9 128204GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P MNT ... e e e 1
10 128204GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P MNT ... i 1
11 229567GT PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACKDOME ... e 1
12 229567GT PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK DOME . ... . e 1
13 66812GT BUTTON,PUSH,RED MUSHROOM HEAD .. ...t 1
13- 146478GT BOOT(BELLOWS),E-STOP, BLACK ...\ e et e

13-  66817GT BASE WITH 1 NC CONTACT, E-STOP . ... e e

' RGT OISO SOLTED, AXS RO arpony |
15 139338GT SCREW PH M5-0.8X20 DIN 7500CE ... e 8
16 1269498GT SHOULDER WASHER, NYLON ... e e e 8
17 1255753GT NUT,FLG,M5-0.8,DING923,8,ZAB .. ..o e e 2
18 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... . e e e 4
19 1282472GT WELDMENT, LID, CONTROLS, PLATFORM ... .. e 1
20 218165GT LIGHT,INDICATOR,RED 12V H-BRI . . ..ot e e 1
21 128200GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P MOM . ... i 1
22 229567GT PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK DOME ... i 1
23 1269497GT GASKET, ISOLATION, JOY STICK .. e e 2
24 18666GT CLAMP,1.00,#16 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . ... ... i e e 3

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

315



August 2020

600 Platform Components
602.1 Platform Control Box

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

316



August 2020 600 Platform Components

|
602.1 Platform Control Box

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
25 1278613GT SPACER XC PLATFORM INDICATORS ... o e 1
26 1278612GT PCBA, XC PLATFORM INDICATORS ... i e e 1
27 1274164GT NUT,NYLOCK,B-32,A,ZAG . ..ottt e e e e e e e 7
28 822224GT WASHER, NYLON #10, 0.003 .. ... e e e 3
29 30997GT CORROSION INHIBITOR,FOAM . .. e e 1
30 1274168GT NUT,NYLOCK,10-32,A,ZAG .. e e e 12
31 1253185GT WASHER,FLAT H#10,USS,ZAG ... ittt e e e 13
32 1284524GT ECU, PLATFORM, S-XC, PROGRAMMED . i 1
(Contact Genie Parts Sales with full model and SN)
33 73717GT CONN,RECEP 4 WAY ,12-14G A FL ™ L e 1
34 87755GT CONN,RECEP 8 WAY 14-18G A, FL .. e 1
35 1265862GT CONN, RECEP, 18WAY, 14-18GA, FL, A, GRY ... .. e 1
36 226948GT CONN, RECEP, 18 WAY, 14-18GA, FL, B ... . e 1
37 218457GT SCREW,HHF,M5X12,DING921,10.9,Z .. ... . e 4
38 824214GT SCREW,PHPM,6-32X.5,ZAG ... e e 4
39 39540GT ALARM, STEADY TONE ™ e e e 1
40 1272122GT CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, 5 WAY, CIRCULAR ... i 1
41 1272123GT DUST CAP, RECEPTACLE, 5 WAY, CIRCULAR ... e 1
42 1253477GT SCREW,PHPM,4-40X.5,ZAG .. ...t e e 2
43 40766GT NUT,NYLOCK,4-40 ... ot e e e e e e 2
44 1257227GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.625,ZAG . ... it e e e 1
45 1279851GT WELDMENT BOX PLATFORM CONTROL XC ... i 1
46 81488GT GASKET,PLATFORM CONTROL BOX ... i e 1
47 1258952GT LANYARD BOX CONTROL PLATFORM . ... e 2
48 13268GT CLAMP,0.75#12 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . ... .. e 1
49 6833GT CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH .. ... .. e e 1
Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

317



1

O O ©® © © ® @

August 2020
Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

600 Platform Components

603.1 Joysticks

318



August 2020 600 Platform Components

603.1 Joysticks

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

A 1275259GT JOYSTICK, ISOLATED, 2 AXIS ROCKER e 1
OEM joystick (calibration required after replacement) includes gasket part 1269497 and
shoulder washer part 1269498 (refer to 602.1)

B 1275248GT JOYSTICK, ISOLATED, 2 AXIS e 1
OEM joystick (calibration re%uired after replacement) includes gasket part 1269497 and
shoulder washer part 1269498 (refer to 602.1)

C 1275258GT JOYSTICK, ISOLATED, 1 AXIS ROCKER 1
OEM joystick (calibration re%uired after replacement) includes gasket part 1269497 and
shoulder washer part 1269498 (refer to 602.1)

D 83098GT TERM,AMP MTE,SOC,22-26 GABULK . ... ...t

1 1271713GT SHRINK TUBE,BLU,3:1,40MM .. ..ot 2
2 62392GT KNOB,JOYSTICK, 62390/62397 .. ...t e 1
3 T112626GT SCREW, PHM, #6-32 X .625 ZINC ... ... e 1
4 1269499GT PLUG, JOYSTICK HANDLE ...\t 2
5 139598GT BOOT,JOYSTICK ..ot e 1
6 %Zﬁéﬂgé;’%ﬁ’.?é. ggglnzzﬁsga?e%m ....................................................

7 119915GT COLLAR,JOYSTICK,CENTER ...\ttt 1
8 128000GT SEAL, CONNECTOR (DT JOYSTICKS) ...ttt 1
9 128001GT SLEEVE,CONNECTOR,DT JOYSTICKS .. ..ottt 1
10 75449GT KNOB,ROCKER JOYSTICK 75565 ... ...t e et 1
11 75448GT SUPPORT,SENSOR,JOYSTICK ...ttt 1
12 75447GT SWITCH SHIELD,ROCK JOYSTKT5565 ... ...t 1
13 75446GT SPRING,SWITCH CENTERING, 75565 ... .....ooee et 1
14 75445GT ROCKER ASSY.,MAGNETIC 75565 . .......o o 1
15 75444GT ROCKER,RETAINER, 75565 . ... ...t 1
16 75443GT BOOT, ROCKER JOYSTICK 75565 .. ... .ot 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

319



August 2020

700 Hydraulic Components

701.1 Function Manifold

AE@

D
|

@K
H
V
P

® ®

®

AD®

@S

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

320




August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

|
701.1 Function Manifold

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

A 1276904GT MANIFOLD, FUNCTION, S40/45XC . ...ttt e e e 1

1 1290553GT VALVE, SOLENOID, 2POS BWAY ittt e e 1
J, Brake release

2 1290559GT VALVE, PRESSURE REDUCING, 650 PSI ... i 1
R, Oscillate pressure control

3 1290551GT VALVE, FLOW CONTROL e e e e 1
L, Steer actuator fixed speed control

4 161533GT VALVE, SOLENOID, 2 POS 2 WAY ..t e e e 1
A, Function enable

5 102527GT VALVE,PROPORTIONAL ...ttt e e e e 1
T, Turntable rotate

6 1290561GT VALVE, PROPRTIONAL, FLOW CONTROL ...t e 1
M, Boom extend

7 122649GT VALVE,SOLENOID,NO,POPPET ...\ttt e e e et e 1
O, Boom retract

8 102528GT VALVE,PROPORTIONAL e e e e et ians 1
W, Boom variable speed control

9 1290554GT VALVE, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR ...t e i 1
X, Compensate for pressure variation

10 161538GT VALVE, CHECK, 85 PSSl e 1
AA, Isolate platform level up/down

11 1290552GT VALVE, PROPORTIONAL 3POS, 4WAY e e 1
AE, Select flow direction & speed for jib & rotate

12 1290552GT VALVE, PROPORTIONAL 3POS, 4WAY e 1
AD, Select flow direction & speed for level adjust

13 1290556GT VALVE, RELIEF, 3500 PSI e e 1
Z, limit pressure in plat level circuit

14 1260116GT VALVE, CHECK, 30 PSI 1
AF, Prevent jib select tank line from evacuating

15 1290550GT VALVE, SHUTTLE e e e 1
AB, select highest pressure in plat level circuit

16 161538GT VALVE, CHECK, B85 PSSl e e e e e 1
AC, Isolate platform level circuit

17 1260128GT PISTON 1
AN, Pilot open check valve for level adjust

18 52715GT VALVE,RELIEF 3200 PSSl e e 1
B, limit auxiliary pump pressure

19 52416GT VALVE,RELIEF, 1950 PSI,S40™ . . e e e 1
Q, Limit boom extend pressure

20 1290557GT VALVE, HIGH PRESSURE LOGIC ... .. e e i 1
N, Compensate for pressure variation

21 94599GT VALVE,DIFFERENTIAL SENSING, 110 ..ot e e i ians 1
U, Compensate for pressure variation

22 1290560GT VALVE, SEQUENCE, 850 PSI 1
S, Redundant pressure limit for oscillate

23 122645GT SOLENOID VALVE,SPOOL TYPE ...ttt e e e 1
Y, Primary boom up/down selector

24 122649GT VALVE,SOLENOID,NO, POPPET ...ttt 1
P, Boom extension extend selector

25 122645GT SOLENOID VALVE,SPOOL TYPE ... e e e e 1
V, Turntable rotate left/right selector

26 27807GT VALVE, CHE CK e e e e 1
H, Back flow preventer

27 122645GT SOLENOID VALVE,SPOOL TYPE ...\ttt e e e 1

K, Steer left/right selector

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

321



August 2020

700 Hydraulic Components

701.1 Function Manifold

AE@

D
|

@K
H
V
P

® ®

®

AD®

@S

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

322




August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

|
701.1 Function Manifold

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

28 1290555GT PLUG, ORIFICE, 0.8MM ..ttt ettt e ettt 1
I, Brake set delay

29 1290553GT VALVE, SOLENOID, 2P0S BWAY .. e e 1

D, Motor displacement control

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

323



700 Hydraulic Components August 2020

702.1 Traction Manifold

DK DC| DA DF DN

DI @
DM @
DB
8
@ DL O
DD @
DH 10
@ D]
DE I
@ DG

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

324 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

|
702.1 Traction Manifold

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

A 1276750GT MANIFOLD, TRACTION, 4WD ... e e e e

B 28750GT O-RING KIT,FIELD SVC,ALL PROD* . ... e

C 49612GT O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) ...ttt e e e e e

D 33994GT PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE, 37 ™ . . e et

E 49613GT PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE,ORFS™ ... . e e

F 48997GT NIPPLE, DIAGNOSTIC # ... e e e

G 48880GT CAP,DIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE ...t e e e e

1 139508GT VALVE, FLOW DIVIDE/COMBINE 1:1 ..
DK, Divides flow between diagonal pairs of motors: LF+RR=50%, LR+RF=50%

1- 139512GT SEAL KIT, VALVE .. e e e

2 139527GT VALVE, CHECK, SP Sl
DC, Prevents cavitation in LF motor

2- 139515GT SEAL KIT, VALVE .. e e e e e e

3 139719GT ORIFICE, 0.040" .
gAaPrevents scrub at high steer angles by allowing some bypass flow around the left flow

ivider

4 139527GT VALVE, CHECK, 5P Sl
DF, Prevent cavitation in RF motor

4- 139515GT SEAL KIT, VALVE .. e e e

5 139719GT ORIFICE, 0.040"
gN_aPrevents scrub at high steer angles by allowing some bypass flow around the right flow

ivider

6 139718GT VALVE, RELIEF, 280P S| ... .. e e e
DI, Hot oil shuttle relief

6- 139528GT SEAL KIT, VALVE ... e e

7 139717GT VALVE, FLOW DIVIDE/COMB,24GPM e
DM, Combines return flow from RF and RR motors

7- 139512GT SEAL KIT, VALVE .. e e e e e

8 139717GT VALVE, FLOW DIVIDE/COMB,24GPM e
DB, Combines return flow from LF and LR motors

8- 139512GT SEAL KIT, VALVE ... e e e e

9 139716GT VALVE, CHECK
DD, Prevent cavitation in LF and RR motors

9- 139727GT SEAL KIT, VALVE ... e e e

10 139527GT VALVE, CHECK, 5P Sl
DH, Prevent cavitation in RR motor

10- 139515GT SEAL KIT, VALVE .. e e e e

11 139527GT VALVE, CHECK, 5P Sl
DE, Prevent cavitation in LR motor

11- 139515GT SEAL KIT, VALVE ... e e e e e

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

325



700 Hydraulic Components August 2020

702.1 Traction Manifold

DK DC| DA DF DN

DI @
DM @
DB
8
@ DL O
DD @
DH 10
@ D]
DE I
@ DG

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

326 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

702.1 Traction Manifold

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
12 139716GT VALVE, CHECK
DG, Prevent cavitation in RF and LR motors
12-  139727GT SEAL KIT, VALVE ..o e e e e e e
13 139715GT VALVE, SHUTTLE, FIXED e
DJ, Directs oil from low pressure side to hot oil Relief Valve.
13- 139726GT SEAL KIT, VALVE .. e e
14 139719GT ORIFICE, 0.040"
cI?.L,dPr(-)vents scrub at high steer angles by allowing some bypass flow around the right flow
ivider
Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

327



700 Hydraulic Components August 2020

|
703.1 Jib Select and Platform Rotate Manifolds

Platform Rotate Manifold Jib Select Manifold

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

328 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

|
703.1 Jib Select and Platform Rotate Manifolds

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1 44174GT NUT-COIL SHORT .ttt e e e e e e e 1

2 52897GT VALVE,SOLENOID, 2POS 3 A Y % e e e et 1

2- 52371GT SEAL KIT, VALVE .. e e 1

3 104759GT COIL,12VDC #8 DTSCH IPBO ECOIL . ..ottt e 1

4 1281250GT MANIFOLD, JIB SELECT W/-6 PORTS . ... . e 1
includes items 1-3

4- 52371GT SEAL KIT, VALVE ..o e e e e e

5 62506GT VALVE - COUNTERBALANCE™ ... e 1
Platform rotate left

5- 43018GT SEAL KIT (39345 ... i e

6 1270810GT MANIFOLD, ROTATOR, CB ...ttt e e e e e 1

6- 62507GT O-RING, ROTATOR MANIFOLD ...t e e e 2

7 62506GT VALVE - COUNTERBALANCE™ ... e 1
Platform rotate right

7- 43018GT SEAL KIT (39345 ..ot

Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

329



700 Hydraulic Components August 2020
704.1 Qil Diverter Manifold (welder option)
G
@ E
GB
GF 4
& @
6
© GC
GD @

Ganie

330

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

704.1 Oil Diverter Manifold (welder option)

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 115048GT B0 PLUG .. 3
A 1285147GT PLUG, PORT, SAE4, 6103004 .. ...ttt e e et 1
1 1281789GT MANIFOLD, HYD, LIFT POWER, WELDER GENERATOR .............. .o, 1
(Complete)
2 1285141GT VALVE, RELIEF, RV50-26H-0-P-50/36 . ...... ..o i 1
2- 1285145GT KIT, LOCKDOWN, HYD VALVE, 5965000.1000M . ... ... i
3 48997GT NIPPLE, DIAGNOSTIC # .. e 1
3- 48880GT CAP,DIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE ...t e e e e
4 1285143GT VALVE, SOLENOID, HSV10-21-0-U-0 . ..o e 1
4- 1285144GT KIT, LOCKDOWN, HYD VALVE, 5965000.1063 ...........oiiiitiiiii i aiiaeanns
4- 97469GT COIL#10 E-COIL, 10V ZENER DIODE . ... i e e
5 1285142GT VALVE, NEEDLE, NV10-22A-0-N ... e 1
5- 1285146GT KIT, LOCKDOWN, HYD VALVE, 5965000.1000 ........uitutiiiiee i eaiieens
6 75462GT VALVE,DIFFERENTIAL SENSE230PSI .. ..o e 1
6- 1285146GT KIT, LOCKDOWN, HYD VALVE, 5965000.1000 . .......ctuiiiiee i aiieee s
6- 62337GT SEAL KIT, VALVE .. e e
7 1284399GT VALVE, COUNTERBALANCE, 3:1 1000PSI, CBEA-LIN ....... ... ... ... 1
8 62127GT VALVE-CHECK,SIZE 10(59599) . ...t e 1
8- 1285146GT KIT, LOCKDOWN, HYD VALVE, 5965000.1000 . .......cituiiiite i
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

331



August 2020

700 Hydraulic Components

705.1 Hydraulic Pumps

Welder and 3K generator Option

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

332



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
705.1 Hydraulic Pumps

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1 1282175GT PUMP, FUNCTION, 25CC, LS ... it 1

2 1256285GT SCREW,HHC,M12-1.75X35,DIN933,10.9,ZAB ... ... .ttt 2

3 1263196GT WASHER,FLAT,M12,DIN6916,HRD,ZAB ... ... .. 2

4 1255469GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X1.25,8,ZAG .. ... . e 2

5 1256284GT SCREW,HHC,M10-1.5X30,DIN933,10 ... ...ttt 2
(Welder and 3K generator Option)

6 824145GT WASHER,FLAT,M10,DINT25,ZAB . . ...ttt e e e 2
(Welder and 3K generator Option)

7 139799GT PUMP, LIFT,1 SECTION e e 1
(Welder and 3K generator Option)

8 83141GT O-RING, .103 X 3.237, NBR/NTRL, 90D . .. ... e 1
(Welder and 3K generator Option)

9 1284023GT GEN PUMP DRIVE LINK e 1
(Welder and 3K generator Option)

10 1278638GT PUMP, DRIVE, 32CC, 15 TOOTH INPUT, 13 TOOTH AUX ... .. .o 1

10-  1286410GT SE AL KT o e

11 1284323GT O-RING, 3.737 X 103 BUNA .. e 1

Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

333



700 Hydraulic Components August 2020

706.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - 4WD Drive and Steer System

O o O | O el O
STEERING CYLINDER STEERING CYLINDER

2

2
LEFT B 23 3 %A RIGHT
e G o e B
25PD i : N ¥° aspp BRK
> > 2 26
® @ | ®

To Oscillate
Valve “out”
(option)

To Osclllate

LEGEND
A FITTING G@

-O— HOSE ASSEMBLY
13) 15 (15)
<> CONNECTOR

—AO@KOV

0
pid Py
L s - z
TRACTION MANIFOLD
31 A ™ <
I o
@

\?/%7 29 30 30

2
0
16
iy 9 9 i
® %
) 48,
BRK 32 BRK
2SPD >3 3a  2SPD
LEFT
4 RIGHT
BRVEMOTOR © & 3° orvemoron
cD33 33cD
Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 Part No. 1285303GT

334 NE



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
706.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - 4WD Drive and Steer System

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 49130-3057GT HOSE ASSEMBLY, 3/8" .. e 2
2 49128-5909GT HOSE ASSEMBLY, /8" ... e 2
3 81812-10928GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -8, 4250, STR, STR ... it e i 1
4 49130-9018GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR . ... e 1
5 81812-10528GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -8, 4250, STR, STR ... ..o i e 2
6 49130-8458GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... e 1
7 49130-4700GT HOSE ASSY 3/8, STRFEM,STR FEM .. ... . e 2
8 81812-10778GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -8, 4250, STR, STR ... ... i e e 1
9 49117-8985GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -4, 3250, STR, 90 ... ... e 1
10 49119-9378GT HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR FEM ... e 1
11 49119-8978GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -4, 3250, STR, STR . ... o i 1
12 49117-9385GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -4, 3250, STR, 90 ... ... e e 1
13 94374-2285GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12,4000, STR, 90 .. ... e 2
14 102313-2111GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12,4000, STR, 45 ... .. e 1
15 49119-7178GT HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR FEM* ... . . i 2
16 49117-6300GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -4, 3250, STR, 90 ... ...t i 1
17 49117-5591GT HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR FEM™ ... e e 1
18 81812-4228GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -8, 4250, STR, STR . ... i e 2
19 81812-4528GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -8, 4250, STR, STR . ... . e 2
20 48908GT FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVELS520432-4 ... . ... .t 2
21 48915GT ELBOW,90D,520220-6 .. .. ...ttt ettt et et e et e e e 2
22 48918GT TEE,RUN,B520428-6 . ... ... i e e e 2
23 48948GT CONN,S20120-8-12 .o i e 8
24 48930GT FITTING,CONN,520120-6-8%* . ... e et 2
25 48911GT ELBOW,90D,520220-4-6% " ... ettt e e 2
26 49861GT CONN,LONG,520122-4 .. . e e e e e 2
27 1287338GT TEE, BRANCH, 520429, -6-6-8 .. . ... .ottt e e e 1
28 48905GT CONN, D201 2045 e e et e e 8
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

335



700 Hydraulic Components August 2020

706.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - 4WD Drive and Steer System

O o O | O el O
STEERING CYLINDER STEERING CYLINDER

2

2
LEFT B 23 3 %A RIGHT
e G o e B
25PD i : N ¥° aspp BRK
> > 2 26
® @ | ®

To Oscillate
Valve “out”
(option)

To Osclllate

LEGEND
A FITTING G@

-O— HOSE ASSEMBLY
13) 15 (15)
<> CONNECTOR

—AO@KOV

0
pid Py
L s - z
TRACTION MANIFOLD
31 A ™ <
I o
@

\?/%7 29 30 30

2
0
16
iy 9 9 i
® %
) 48,
BRK 32 BRK
2SPD >3 3a  2SPD
LEFT
4 RIGHT
BRVEMOTOR © & 3° orvemoron
cD33 33cD
Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 Part No. 1285303GT

336 HE



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
706.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - 4WD Drive and Steer System

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

29 48916GT CONN, B20120-6 ..ottt et et e e e e e e e 4

30 48933GT CONN, 5201208 Lttt e e e e e 8

31 48960GT FITTING,CONN, 5201 20-1 2% e et ettt e 6

32 48912GT CONN, 52012048 " . .t e e e e 2

33 48929GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-8 ... ...ttt e e e s 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

337



700 Hydraulic Components August 2020

707.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Oscillate System

RIGHT
OSC|LLATI|.(§|'\:ITCYL|NDER OSCILLATION CYLINDER
RET
O - O
—
m HYDRAULIC
3
COUPLER
LEGEND
FITTING
. A
&)
-O— HOSE ASSEMBLY
<> CONNECTOR
CONTROL
VALVE
(2)
(2)
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

338 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

707.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Oscillate System

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 49126-3750GT HOSE ASSY,3/8,45 FEM,STR FEM .. ... .. e 4
2 49130-9018GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... o e 2
3 49130-4518GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... i i 1
4 49183-4328GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -8, 3000, STR, STR . ... e 1
5 48916GT CONN, B20120-6 ..ttt et et e e e e e e e e e e 6
6 89449GT FITTING, BRANCH BULKHEAD . . ... e e 2
7 48929GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-8 . ..... ...ttt et 1
8 48932GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-8% " . .. ...ttt e e e s 1
9 48920GT ELBOW,45D,520320-6 .. ...ttt ettt et e et e e e 1
10 48933GT CONIN, B 201 208 ettt et e e e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 339

Part No. 1285303GT



700 Hydraulic Components

August 2020

708.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Turntable

cD

DR. PUMP
SUCTION

HYDRAULIC
TANK

FUNC. PUMP
SUCTION

>

APU
28
e
= TBRK
27/

)
\V4

1

N
(o2}
N

&

0
QIL
COOLER
ouT IN
3 [ enaine ]
-~
2 1 \3} 3
s .
& B 3 B
(& % 3 $>—‘
3 —
@ <% %5 3%I
B> @D
MEDIUM :4 :
PRESSURE
@) FILTER (10)

44

AUX PUMP

HIGH
PRESSURE <4
FILTER

C

HYDRAULIC
SWIVEL

45

T-BRK

TANK

FUNCTION MANIFOLD

2SPD

— ¥

340

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Ganie

HF

<> CONNECTOR

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
708.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Turntable

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 49150-6730GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 1750, STR, 90 .. ... e 1
2 49149-7355GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 1750, STR, 45 .. ... e 1
3 49150-7630GT HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR FEM ... . e 1
4 1291390-7155GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -8, 2500, STR, 90 . ... i e 1
5 1282927-5128GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -16, 250, STR, 45 . ... .. e 1
6 49180-1782GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, 90LNG . ... e 1
7 1282937-5832GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -20, 250, STR, 45 . ... . e e 1
8 1291345-7000GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -8, 2500, STR, STR ... ... i i 1
9 49130-6118GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR . ... e 1
10 94374-2085GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 4000, STR, 90 .. ... i 1
11 102313-5455GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12,4000, STR, 45 ... .. i e e 1
12 102313-5255GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12,4000, STR, 45 ... . e 1
13 49128-1926GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, 90 ... ... e 1
14 49116-6698GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -4, 3250, STR, 45 .. ... . e 1
15 1282934-6920GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -4, 3250, STR, 45 . ... .. e 1
16 94374-7385GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 4000, STR, 90 .. ... i 1
17 49130-2418GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR . ... i i 1
18 88942-4854GT HOSE ASSY,1",90 FEM,STR FEM™ .. . e 1
19 49119-4778GT HOSE ASSY,1/4,STRFEM,STR FEM .. ... . e 1
20 49130-4818GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... i e 1
21 49126-4850GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, 45 ... ... e 1
22 49126-4950GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, 45 ... ... e 1
23 49119-5578GT HOSE ASSY,1/4,STRFEM,STR FEM ... ... . e 1
24 48961GT TEE, RUN, 5204 28-12 .. o e e 2
25 61262GT ELBOW,SWIVEL 90D, 520221-12 ...ttt ittt ettt e et e s 1
26 48996GT VALVE,BALL,16 MSAE-16 FSAE™ ™ ... e e 1
27 48984GT CONN,B20120-16 ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e 3
28 61263GT UNION,STR.THREAD 20 ...ttt e e e e et 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

341



700 Hydraulic Components

August 2020

708.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Turntable

cD

DR. PUMP
SUCTION

HYDRAULIC
TANK

FUNC. PUMP
SUCTION

>

APU
28
e
= TBRK
27/

)
\V4

1

N
(o2}
N

&

0
QIL
COOLER
ouT IN
3 [ enaine ]
-~
2 1 \3} 3
s .
& B 3 B
(& % 3 $>—‘
3 —
@ <% %5 3%I
B> @D
MEDIUM :4 :
PRESSURE
@) FILTER (10)

44

AUX PUMP

HIGH
PRESSURE <4
FILTER

C

HYDRAULIC
SWIVEL

45

T-BRK

TANK

FUNCTION MANIFOLD

2SPD

— ¥

342

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Ganie

HF

<> CONNECTOR

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
708.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Turntable

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
29 101494GT VALVE,BALL,FSAE-20,FSAE-20 .. ... ...ttt 1
30 75654GT CONN,B20120-20 ...ttt e e e e 1
31 48944GT CONN,B20102-8-8 ...\ttt e e e e e e 1
32 48922GT CONN,520102-6-6 .. ..ttt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e 1
33 48959GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-12 ... ...\ttt ettt et e eeaes 4
34 49519GT CONN,S20120-16-12 .o e e e e e e e e e e 1
35 48916GT CONN, 52012046 ..ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e 9
36 1284750GT CONN, 20-24-5F0L0-S ...ttt ittt e et e 1
37 48977GT CONN,520120-12-16 ...\ttt ettt ettt e e e ettt e et 1
38 48946GT CONN,520120-8-10 ...ttt ettt et ettt et e e ettt et e e 1
39 48905GT CONN, D201 2045 e e et e e 5
40 48915GT ELBOW,90D,520220-6 ... ... .cutitee et e e e et et e e e 2
41 48929GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-8 ... .. ...\ttt et eeaes 1
42 48935GT TEE,RUN,520428-8 ... .ttt e e 1
43 1279568GT TEE, RUN, 12-12-6 WITH CHECK ... .. e 1
44 48963GT FITTING,ELBOW,45D,520320-12% . .ttt et eaas 1
45 48960GT FITTING,CONN, 5201 20-12% * ettt e eas 4
46 48904GT ELBOW, 90D, 520220-4 ... ...ttt ittt et et 2
47 49189-4738GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -4, 3250, STR,STR ... 1
Components: Genie part numbers 48805, 48805 and 48751 @ 47.38 inches
48 48885GT CONNECTOR,BULKHEAD,FEMALE-4 ... ... . e 1
49 28646GT ZERK,GREASE, 1/8 NPT ..ttt e e et 1
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 343

HF



700 Hydraulic Components August 2020

709.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components, S-40 XC

LEGEND

Platform Rotator
<> CONNECTOR S-40 XC

o S
\ @’PRZ

E R ;
MASTER L SLAVE
CYLINDER £ Mg CYLINDER

(6
sk s
— | @ £ CYLINDER
[ ]

R
BOOM LIFT

£ CYLINDER

@)
[{e]
/5 /5

| |
| ; ; } ; } ‘[ | TURNTABLE @
ROTATION
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ MOTOR
|
I
EXTEND % @ o
s, he Ao as ®
RETRACT P2 PLM2 PL2 PR2
FUNCTION MANIFOLD

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

344 HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
709.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components, S-40 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1288893-52268GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR .. ... e 2
2 49130-54218GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... o i e 2
3 1288890-1836GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... ..t e 1
4 1288890-1536GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... ... i e 1
5 49130-13418GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... i 1
6 49130-14918GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... o e 1
7 49138-14816GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -8, 3000, STR, 90 . ...t e e 1
8 49128-15326GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, 90 .. ... i e e 1
9 49130-6218GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR . ... e 2
10 49119-1778GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -4, 3250, STR, STR ... e 1
11 49130-7718GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR . ... i e 1
12 49130-7518GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR . ... i i 1
13 48907GT ELBOW,45D,520320-4 .. ...ttt e e 2
14 48927GT CONN,B20120-6-4 ...ttt e e e e 2
15 48926GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-4 . ..... ...ttt ettt 2
16 48916GT CONN, 52012056 ..ottt ettt et e e et e e e e e e e e e 12
17 48933GT CONN, D201 208 ettt et e e e e e 2
18 48929GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-8 . ...ttt e e 2
19 48904GT ELBOW, 90D, 520220-4 ... ...ttt et e e e e 2
20 48915GT ELBOW,90D,520220-6 .. .. ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e et e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

345



700 Hydraulic Components

August 2020

710.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components, S-45 XC

LEGEND

A FITTING

PR2 ﬁ\

< J18 BOOM
@ e CYLINDER

545 XC

Platform Rotator

© Ta

@ \ @]PRZ

JIB BOOM
V2 MANIFOLD

®)
®

-O— HOSE ASSEMBLY

<> CONNECTOR

MASTER R SLAVE
CYLINDER e B>_ CYLINDER

R BOOM
EXTENSION
E CYLINDER

@ @ ® BOOM LIFT
@ £ CYLINDER

P2

A a

19
TURNTABLE I@I

ROTATION

LA

MOTOR

17)
@

b b | P
A5 P

PLM2 PL2 PR2
FUNCTION MANIFOLD

Ganie

11)
o

346

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
710.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components, S-45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 49130-60518GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR . ... i e 2
to SN S45XCH-513
1- 49130-62582GT HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8 . ... e e e
from SN S45XCH-514
2 49130-54218GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR . ... i e 2
3 1288890-1836GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... ... e 1
4 1288890-1536GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... ... e 1
5 49130-13418GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR . ... i i 1
6 49130-14918GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... . i i 1
7 49138-14816GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -8, 3000, STR, 90 ... ...t i e e 1
8 49128-15326GT  ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, 90 . ..o e e 1
9 49130-6218GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR ... e 2
10 49119-1778GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -4, 3250, STR, STR . ... o i 1
11 49130-7718GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR . ... i i 1
12 49130-7518GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, STR . ... o e 1
13 48907GT ELBOW,45D,520320-4 .. ...ttt e e e e 2
14 48927GT CONN, 52012064 ...ttt e e e e 4
to SN S45XCH-708
14B  48912GT CONN, 52012048 " i e e e e 4
from SN S45XCH-709
15 48926GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-4 ... ...ttt e e e s 2
16 48916GT CONN, B20120-6 ..ottt et e et e e e e e e e e 12
17 48933GT CONN, B 201 208 Lttt e e e 2
18 48929GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-8 ... ...ttt ettt eeieeans 2
19 48904GT ELBOW, 90D, 520220-4 ... ...ttt e e et e e 3
to SN S45XCH-513
20 48915GT ELBOW,90D,520220-6 .. .. ...ttt ettt e e et e e 3
from SN S45XCH-514
20- 1294955GT FITTING, STR,SCREEN FITTING, SAE-6 . ... e
from SN S45XCH-514
20- 1297736GT FITTING, ELBOW. 90D, ORFS-6 TOORFS-6 ...... ..ot
21 49119-4378GT HOSE ASSY,1/4".STR FEM,STR FEM ... ... e 2
SN S45XCH-513
21-  49119-6925GT HOSE ASSY, 1/4", 89,25 .
m SN S45XCH-514
22 49119-2478GT HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR FEM™ ... e 1
23 49119-2578GT HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM.STR FEM™ .. ... e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

347



700 Hydraulic Components

August 2020

710.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components, S-45 XC

LEGEND

A FITTING

PR2 ﬁ\

< J18 BOOM
@ e CYLINDER

545 XC

Platform Rotator

© Ta

@ \ @]PRZ

JIB BOOM
V2 MANIFOLD

®)
®

-O— HOSE ASSEMBLY

<> CONNECTOR

MASTER R SLAVE
CYLINDER e B>_ CYLINDER

R BOOM
EXTENSION
E CYLINDER

@ @ ® BOOM LIFT
@ £ CYLINDER

P2

A a

19
TURNTABLE I@I

ROTATION

LA

MOTOR

17)
@

b b | P
A5 P

PLM2 PL2 PR2
FUNCTION MANIFOLD

Ganie

11)
o

348

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 700 Hydraulic Components

710.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components, S-45 XC

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
24 56003GT ELBOW,90D,LONG,521520-6 . ... .ottt e e e e e 1
to SN S45XCH-513
24- 1294955GT FITTING, STR,SCREEN FITTING, SAE-6 . ...t i
from SN S45XCH-514
24- 1297736GT FITTING, ELBOW. 90D, ORFS-6 TOORFS-6 ........ciiiiiiiii i
from SN S45XCH-514
25 48905GT CONN, D201 2045 e e e e e e e 3
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

349



800 Accessories August 2020

801.1 Alarm and Beacon Package, Drive Light Option

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

350 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

801.1 Alarm and Beacon Package, Drive Light Option

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 823520GT ASSY, DRIVE LIGHT, 12V LED ... e e 2
1- 215481GT LIGHT, LED WHITE 12V . ..o e e e e e e
2 825352GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X1.25,ZAG . ... it e e et 6
3 1274167GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG . .. ... e e e 6
4 121804GT /(AC%rSan,lg_eA)SHING BEACON 2008 .. ..ot e 2
4- 56704GT STROBE,FIREBOLT,12-80VDC, AMB™ ™ ... s
4- 122019GT FLASHTUBE,U SHAPED,360DEG,BULB ......... ..o
4- 226393GT FLASHTUBE,STRAIGHT,360DEG,BULB ...... ... i i
4- 72282GT LENS,AMBER,STROBE,FIREBOLT . ... ..o i
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

351



800 Accessories August 2020

802.1 Platform Options

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

352 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

802.1 Platform Options

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

A 1291495GT KIT, AUX RAIL, 68" PLAT, SIDE GATE . ...
(6 foot platform)

B 1291496GT KIT, AUX RAIL, 8 PLAT, SIDE GATE . ...t
(8 foot platform)

1 55753GT BUMPER, PLASTIC, 1.25 O.D. ...ttt e e e 4

2 1271077GT AUXRAIL, 8 PLAT., TRIENTRY ... e e 1
(8 foot Platform)

2B 1270570GT AUX RAIL, 6' PLAT, SIDE ENTRY ... 1
(6 foot Platform)

3 9599-SGT TOOL TRAY ACCESSOR Y e e e 1

4 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ..ttt e e e 26
(8 foot Platform)

4B 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. .. e e 22
(6 foot Platform)

5 824027GT NUT,TL FLG,1/4-20,G,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e e e 26
(8 foot Platform)

5B 824027GT NUT,TL FLG,1/4-20,G,ZAG .. ..o e e 22
(6 foot Platform)

6 122073GT SUPPORT, RAILING ... e e e e e 26
(8 foot Platform)

6B 122073GT SUPPORT, RAILING ... e e 22
(6 foot Platform)

7 1282993GT ASSY, WORK LIGHT, 12V LED . ... e 2

7- 1296186GT BRACKET,MOUNTING,LIGHT OPT,S40/45 XC . ...ttt

8 824085GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X.75,8,ZAG .. ...ttt e 2

9 35956GT BRACKET,WORK LIGHT MOUNT 5/16" ... .. e e 2

10 824081GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.5,8,ZAG ... . i e 4

11 Ref.WELDMENT, PLATFORM ... e e
(refer to 601.1)

12 1277966GT TUBE,SQ,STL, 1.00 X 1.00 X .120 ...\ttt ittt e e et 1

13 1277952GT GUARD, SWING GATE . ..ttt e 1

14 824086GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG . ... . i 5

15 56424GT CLAMP,1.25X.5 RUBBER-CUSHION .. ... . e 5

16 824028GT NUT,TL FLG,5/16-18,G,ZAG . ...\ttt e e e e e 5

17 1271078GT AUXRAIL, 8 PLAT., TRIENTRY ... e 1
(8 foot Platform)

17B  1270571GT AUX RAIL, 6' PLAT, SIDE ENTRY ... e 1

(6 foot Platform)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

353



800 Accessories August 2020

803.1 Ground and Platform Control Box Covers Options

12

0
® ©®® 0O ®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

354 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
803.1 Ground and Platform Control Box Covers Options

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 102854GT OPTION,PLATFORM CONTROL COVER ... e
includes items 1-7, 19 and 20
1 54486GT RIVET,ALUM,ALUM,3/16BUTTONHEAD . ...ttt e 11
2 111526GT HINGE,PLAT CONTROL BOX COVER ...ttt 1
3 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... ..o it e 8
4 824027GT NUT,TL FLG,1/4-20,G,ZAG .. ... i e e 8
5 43392GT BUMPER,BATTERY BOX & RAILS ... e e e 2
6 30468GT LATCH,SLIDE, FLUSH MOUNT STYLE . ... s 2
7 102785GT CONTROL BOX COVERLLID . . evee e e 1
8 REF. COVER, TANK-SIDE, S40/45XC . ... e e
(refer to 308.1)
9 823748GT LATCH STRIKER .. e e 1
10 824215GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.75,ZAG . ...ttt e 2
11 1253185GT WASHER,FLAT H#10,USS,ZAG ... i e e 2
12 1256804GT NUT,10-32,ZAG ..o e 2
13 34619GT BUMPER, RUBBE R ™ ™ . ... e 2
14 823747GT FORMING, CONTROL COVER e 1
decals not included, refer to Section 100
15 1259583GT LATCH, PUSH BUTTON ... et e e s 1
16 1259584GT HINGE, CONSTANT TORQUE . ... .o e e 2
17 229845GT SCREW, BHS C S, MEX 10,8 .t 4
18 218457GT SCREW,HHF,M5X12,DINB921,10.9,Z . ... ittt 4
19 88607GT COVER,CONTROL BOX LEFT SIDE . ..ot e e 1
shown
19B 88606GT COVER,CONTROL BOX RIGHT SIDE ™ ... 1
20 102786GT FORMING,LATCH,CTRL BOX LLID PTD .ttt e 2
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

355



August 2020

800 Accessories

804.1Platform Half-Mesh and Pipe Cradle

a
S

©

(]

Mesh Frame

Not to scale

Outside

7XeXs)

30

~EX)

enie

G

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT

356



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
804.1Platform Half-Mesh and Pipe Cradle

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

1 55753GT BUMPER, PLASTIC, 1.25 O.D. ... i e 4

2 824083GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X2.5,8,ZAG ... ..\ttt et 4

3 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG . ... .. e

4 1270994GT PANEL, HALF MESH ... e e 1
(8 foot Platform)

4B 1270314GT PANEL, HALF MESH ... e 1
(6 foot Platform)

5 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 .. . e

6 56424GT CLAMP,1.25X.5 RUBBER-CUSHION . ... ..

7 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... . it e e

8 1271019GT PANEL, HALF MESH ... . e e 1
(8 foot Platform)

9 1271061GT PANEL, HALF MESH ... e e 1
(8 foot Platform)

9B 1270313GT PANEL, HALF MESH ... e e e e 1
(6 foot Platform)

10 824113GT WASHER,FLAT,1/4,USS,ZAG ... . e e et

11 1271018GT PANEL, HALF MESH ... e e 1
(8 foot Platform)

12 1271061GT PANEL, HALF MESH .. e 1

13 1271040GT PANEL, HALF MESH ... e e e 1
(8 foot Platform)

13B  1270316GT PANEL, HALF MESH ... e e e 1
(6 foot Platform)

14 1278793GT WELDMENT,PLATFORM MESH GATE ... .. e 1

15 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. .. e 4

16 81368GT WELDMENT,PIPE CRADLE MOUNT ... 4

17 1251600GT U-BOLT, FLATTENED, 1.5 X 3/8 ... e e 8

18 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG . ... .. e 16

19 56570GT STRAP, CONDUIT HOLDER B0 e 2

20 56525GT WELDMENT, PIPE CRADLE .. ... e e 2

21 19018-1100GT TRIMLOCK, BLACK, 5 32" . . e e 2

Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

357



800 Accessories August 2020

805.1 Air Line and Power to Platform

To Swing Chassis

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

358 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

|
805.1 Air Line and Power to Platform

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 119403GT Bgnl;lgls,tliDCLUG 120 AC/MIBA DOMESTIC .. e

- 144161GT BIRUPCMZWR,UKA6AMP,3PIN,BLK ......................................................

1 1251600GT U-BOLT, FLATTENED, 1.5 X 3/8 .. i e e e 1
2 1275087GT FORMING, AIR TO PLAT .. e e e et 1
3 824029GT NUT,TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG .. ... .t e e 2
4 49212GT FEMALE BULKHEAD CONNECTOR-8 ... .. e 2
5 49215GT MPT,CPLR,1/4"SER,3/8" X 18 . . o e e e e 1
6 70644-63892GT HOSE ASSY, 3/8 STRFEM STR FEM ... .. e e 1

(S-40 XC) (includes item 7)

6- 70644-69892GT %-IS(-)485EXACS)S(X10 liij/geSS'II'tFénliE?l\)/l STRFEM .. 1
7 70641GT HOSE END,BARB,FEM.STR.8-6 ... ...\ i e

8 1256863GT WASHER,FLAT,.75,SAE,HRD,ZAG . ... .. e e e 1
9 49214GT MALE PIPE THD,1/4" SER,3/8 " X18 ... e e 1
10 7057GT CONN. SQZ,1/2NPT .39-56 MED. . ... i e 1
11 6935GT LOCKNUT ELEC, 172" e e e e 1
12 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e e 2
13 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ...\ i et 2
14 826624GT FORMING,POWER TO PLAT .. e e e 1
15 1284973GT T-BOX, AUS, 2 GANG ..o e 1
16 1284974GT SWITCH, 7KW, AUS . e e e 1
17 1284975GT RECEPTACLE, AUS, 240 VOLT .. it e et et 1
18 824215GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.75,ZAG . ... e e e 4
19 1283005GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,10-32,A,ZAG . ..ottt e 4
20 1253489GT SCREW,FHPM,6-32 X .75,ZAG . ... e 2
21 74006GT COVER,GFCILHORIZONTAL,WEATHER ... .. e 1
22 1255788GT SCREW,FHPM,8-32X.375,ZAG . ... it e 4
23 T112560GT RECEPTACLE, UK, 110V .. e e e e 1
24 T112561GT PLATE,UK,POWER TO PLAT .. e e e 1
25 74052GT GASKET,COVER,GFCI,WEATHERPROOF . ... e 1

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

359



800 Accessories August 2020

805.1 Air Line and Power to Platform

To Swing Chassis

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

360 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

805.1 Air Line and Power to Platform

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
26 10777GT COVER, BLANK L e e 1
27 13585GT OUTLET, 110V GR I e e e 1
28 75069GT T-BOX 2,75 X 4.5 X 2.5 o 1
29 81096GT BRACKET,POWER TO PLAT, DOM. ... e e e 1
30 1257296GT SCREW,PHPM-ST,8-32X.50,TYPE F,ZAG .. ... o e 4
31 13268GT CLAMP,0.75#12 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . ... ... s 2
32 824059GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... it e e e 2
33 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... e et e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

361



800 Accessories August 2020

806.1 Welder Option, Chassis Components - View 1

5

11

@

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

362 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
806.1 Welder Option, Chassis Components - View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 105214GT CABLE TIE MOUNT, WINGED . ...t e e e 3
1 824083GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X2.5,8,ZAG ... ...t e 1
2 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 .. e e 7
3 1288455GT CLAMP, .820 DIA CABLE, TYPE-D, UHMW ... e 3
4 824080GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.25,8,ZAG .. ...t e 2
5 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG . ... . e e 8
6 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG . ...\t e e 6
7 824091GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.25, 8, ZAG . . . ..ottt e e 4
8 1268468GT WASHER,FLAT,.406X1.50X.125,ZAG ... ..ottt e e 2
9 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG ... .. i e 4
10 1287258GT FORMING, RAIN SHIELD . ... o e e s 1
11 232871GT SCREW,HHF,M10-1.5X40,DINBO21,1 ... .ttt e e e e 5
12 1257295GT NUT,M10-1.5,DIN934,10,ZAB . . ...ttt e e e 1
13 1285661GT WELDMENT, WELD GENERATOR BRACKET, S40/45XC . ... ...ttt 1
14 1281786GT GENERATOR, HYD, 13KW 60HZ, 240V 3PH ... ... e
14A- 1285150GT COVER, ACCESS, GEN COUPLING ... ...ttt e e e
for 1281786
14A- 1285151GT COUPLING, GEN DRIVE, MOTOR SIDE ... i
for 1281786
14A- 1285152GT COUPLING, GENDRIVE, GEN SIDE . ...ttt e
for 1281786
14A- 1285153GT COUPLING, INSERT, GEN DRIVE . ... e
for 1281786
14B  1279871GT GEN,7.5kW,230VAC,1PH,50HZ,AUS,S80 . ... .ot 1
S45XC (AUS) Only
14B- 1287259GT COVER, GENERATOR EXHAUST PORT ..ot
15 231529GT NUT,TL FLG,M10-1.5,DINBO27,10, . ...\ttt e e e et e 2
16 110149GT CABLE TIE,DFT MOUNT BLK,B.5" . ... e e 3
17 824089GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X .75, 8, ZAG ... .. i e 3
18 1285663GT PLATE, WELD GENERATOR MANIFOLD BRACKET ...ttt 1
19 REF. MANIFOLD, HYD, LIFT POWER, WELDER GENERATOR .........coiiiiiiia.. 1
refer to 704.1
20 REF. ASSEMBLY, JBOX ...t e e 1
refer to 806.2
21 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... ...t e i 4
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

363



800 Accessories August 2020

806.1 Welder Option, Chassis Components - View 1

5

11

@

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

364 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

806.1 Welder Option, Chassis Components - View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

22 1286178GT FORMING, JBOX BRACKET . ...t e e e i 1

23 20776GT CABLE SQUEEZE CONN. ... e e e 1

24 1253485GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X2,8,ZAG .. ... ottt e e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

365



800 Accessories August 2020

806.2 Welder Option, Chassis Components - View 2

© @

e
|
—
|-
. —

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

366 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
806.2 Welder Option, Chassis Components - View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1258687GT MOUNTING COVER KIT WITH NEON . ... e i 1
2 12344GT NUT, INYLOCK, B-32 ...ttt e e e e e e e e

3 54365GT SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-32 X .5,8ST L ...\ttt e e

4 6178GT NUT, NYLOCK, 10-32 ..ot e e e e e et e et

5 1258674GT RCBO, 16A/30MA TRIP, 1P .. e e 1
6 822548GT DIN RAIL, 7. 375 o e e 1
7 74913GT END STOP, DIN RAIL,SCREW CLAMP ... e e 2
8 1258689GT BRACKET,DIN RAIL SUPPORT ...ttt i e e e 2
9 1258688GT PANEL,AUSSY ENCLOSURE BACK . ... i e e 1
10 1289554GT BOX, AUS JBOX, CIRCUIT BREAKER . ... e 1
11 20776GT CABLE SQUEEZE CONN. ... e e e 2
12 18665GT LOCKNUT, ELECTRIC, 1" NPT . e e et e 1
13 1287081GT CORD GRIP, CLICK 20, BLACK, 0.276-0.512 . .. ... . e 1
14 6782GT NUT,NYLOCK,5/16-18 . . e e e e 1
15 5397GT WASHER,FLAT,USS, 5/16",Y e e

16 6037GT NUT,HEX, 5/16-18,GRS ... . i e e e et

17 13000GT SCREW,HHC, 5/16-18 X 1.25 ... e e e 1
18 1270665GT SCREW,HHF,10-24X.625,5,ZAG . ... i e e e 4
19 1274170GT NUT, NYLOCK, 10-24, A, ZAG ...t e e e e 4
20 1283843GT ENCLOSURE, JBOX, 12X10 ..ttt ettt e e e e e et 1
20- 6178GT NUT, NYLOCK, 10-32 ..ttt e et e et e

20B  1296591GT KIT, BRACKET AND SCREW ... e e e

21 106495GT PLUG, /2" HUBBLE .. ... e e e 1
22 106104GT O-RING,SEAL RING, 1" NPT (PKG) ..t e e 1
23 1282963GT TRANSFORMER, 139 TO 120 VOLT ...ttt e e 1
24 94982GT STANDOFF, 3/8" BLACK ... e e e 1
25 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG ... ... e 1
26 1257227GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.625,ZAG ... .. it 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

367



800 Accessories August 2020

806.2 Welder Option, Chassis Components - View 2

© @

e
|
—
|-
. —

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

368 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
806.2 Welder Option, Chassis Components - View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
27 1283005GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,10-32,A,ZAG . ..ottt e e e e 2
28 825737GT DIN RAIL, 4,60 e e 1
29 824617GT CIRCUIT BREAKER,GFCIL3PH,B3A,3 ...t e e 1
30 106073GT CIRCUIT BREAKER,20A,SINGLE PH .. ... e 1
31 80543GT RECEPTACLE, 120VAC, 20A, GFCl ... e e e 1
32 1276986GT CIRCUIT BREAKER,MAGTRIP,3PH,40A ... ... s 1
33 1276672GT BOOT, ENVIRO, 3PH CIRCUIT BREAKER ... . e e i 1
34 74006GT COVER,GFCI,HORIZONTAL,WEATHER ... .. e 1
35 63375GT SCREW, FHM,B-32 X .75 . e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

369



August 2020

800 Accessories

807.1 Welder Option, Platform Components

R
"»'"

\\\ B

= @

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

370



August 2020

Item

o O

m

8B

10

11

12

13

Part No.
214620GT

214621GT

214623GT

214622GT

106275GT

110277GT

110276GT

110276GT

110276GT

110276GT

110276GT

110277GT

110277GT

101525GT

214619GT

128322GT

825358GT

1274167GT

1277207GT

217366GT

1288455GT

1277924GT

1277924GT

1253485GT

824079GT

1256124GT

88406GT

824077GT

800 Accessories

807.1 Welder Option, Platform Components

Description Qty.
SOCKET,3P,30A,4 WIRE, FEM ... . e 1
SOCKET, BOOT, 3P, 30A, 4 WIRE . ... e e i 1
PLUG, 3P,30A, 4 WIRE, MALE . . ... e 1
PLUG, BOOT, 3P, 30A, 4 WIRE ... ... e e 1
KIT,WELD LEADS ASSY V2758 .. e 1
FIRE SLEEVE, 2.48" ... ittt e e e et e e 46
S40 XC

FIRE SLEEVE, 1.25" . e e e e 24
S40 XC Qty. 3

FIRE SLEEVE, 1.25" e e e e 37
S45 XC Qty. 2

FIRE SLEEVE, 1.25" e e e e e 17
S45 XC Qty. 2

FIRE SLEEVE, 1,25 e e e e 24
S45 XC

FIRE SLEEVE, 1,25 . e e e 21
S45 XC Qty. 2

FIRE SLEEVE, 2.468" . ... . e e e 29
S45 XC

FIRE SLEEVE, 2.46" ... e e e 25
S45 XC

WELDER,INVERTEC V275-S ...t e 1
(Lincoln)

WELDER, MILLER, CST 280 ... ..ttt e e et e e 1
(Miller, Welder Ready)

SCREW,5/16-18X1.00,SECURITY TO ... 11
WASHER,FLAT,5/16,USS,ZAG .. ... . e 11
NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG ... .. e 11
BRACKET,WELDER COVER,XC . ...ttt e e e 1
BRACKET,WELDER TOP .. e e e e 2
CLAMP, .820 DIA CABLE, TYPE-D, UHMW ... . . e 4
NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG . ... .. e 15
(Miller, Welder Ready)

NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG . ... ..ttt e 13
(Lincoln)

SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X2,8,ZAG ... .. i e e e e 4
SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. .. e e e 3
SCREW,BHC,1/4-20X.75,F835,ZAG . . ... e 2
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ... e 1
SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X .5, 8, ZAG ...\ttt e e e 1

Ganie

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF



August 2020

800 Accessories

807.1 Welder Option, Platform Components

R
"»'"

\\\ B

= @

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

372



August 2020 800 Accessories

807.1 Welder Option, Platform Components

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

14 1290424GT NUT,COUPLING,1/4-20X.875,F594,8S .. ... . e 1

15 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... . ittt e e e 1
(Lincoln)

15B  824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... . it e 5
(Miller, Welder Ready)

16 1253408GT SCREW,BHTC-PIN,1/4-20X1.75,ZAG ... . e e 4

17 824113GT WASHER,FLAT,1/4,USS,ZAG ... . e e e 4
(Lincoln)

17B  824113GT WASHER,FLAT, 1/4,USS,ZAG ... . ittt e e e e 2
(Miller, Welder Ready)

18 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e e n 2

19 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG .. ...ttt e 2

20 1277206GT FORMING,WELD MNT SPRT,LOWER,XC . ...t 1

21 106204GT BRACKET,V275S WELD LEAD S ™ ...t 1

22 1277205GT FORMING,WELDER SPRT BRKT,XC .. ...ttt e 1

23 1277208GT FORMING,MILLER WELDER RETENTION,XC . ... .o 1
(Miller Only)

24 106860GT SCREW,SECURITY,1/4-20 X 1.00LG ... .. it 2

25 1274967GT UHMW,MILLER WLDR RETENTION ... e 2

(Miller, Welder Ready)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

373



800 Accessories

August 2020

808.1 Hoses and Fittings - Welder

®
/\ LEGEND
8
8 A ADAPTER
GENERATOR
Sy O- HOSE ASSEMBLY
p
\? <> UNION
(3)
N
p
3 /5\ 1| &1
GENERATOR e N
MANIFOLD D
9 (6) 11 e2 12.5KW
p T GENERATOR GENERATOR
5 Ro MOTOR
CcD
i
@ ’
9 >
olLL
COOLER |5 ()
N
GEN.PUMP
SUCTION 13 14
(7)
L/
A\ :
TBRK > "
FUNCTION
ORAULLC MANIFOLD
TANK
Ganie

374

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
808.1 Hoses and Fittings - Welder

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1282937-6237GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -20, 200, STR, 45 . ... e 1
2 1281706-6929GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 1750, STR, 90LNG . ... . e 1
3 94374-6830GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 4000, STR, 90 .. ... e 1
4 49150-6630GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 1750, STR, 90 .. ... e 1
5 49151-2548GT HOSE ASSY,3/4,STR FEM,STR FEM ... .. e 2
6 49125-2570GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, 90 ... ... e 1
7 88936GT CONN,B20120-20-16 ...ttt ettt et e et e e et e e e e e e e e 1
8 48960GT FITTING,CONN, 5201 20-1 2% e e et e et eeieee s 7
9 48959GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-12 .. ...\ ittt e e 1
10 48974GT ELBOW,90D,520220-12-10 ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e e 2
11 48915GT ELBOW,90D,520220-6 ... ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt et e 1
12 61263GT UNION,STR.THREAD 20 ...ttt e et et e et 1
13 101494GT VALVE,BALL,FSAE-20,FSAE-20 . ... e e e 1
14 75654GT CONN,B20120-20 ...ttt e e e e e 1
15 48922GT CONN,B20102-6-6 . ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e 1
16 48875GT TEE,RUN,SWIVEL,520432-6 . ... ...\ttt e ettt 1
17 48875GT TEE,RUN,SWIVEL,520432-6 . ... ...\ttt e e e et 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

375



800 Accessories August 2020

809.1 3K Hydraulic Generator Option

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

376 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
809.1 3K Hydraulic Generator Option

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A- 105214GT CABLE TIE MOUNT, WINGED . ... e e 5
B- 1284310GT HARNESS, JUMPER, GND, TBOX . ...\ttt i et et 1
C- 1287084GT ASSEMBLY, RCBO, 10A, 30MA, 50HZ, IP65 . ... i 1
(includes item 13-1 )

1 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ... e e e 6
2 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... .. 6
3 824091GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X 1.25, 8, ZAG ... ... e 4
4 1268468GT WASHER,FLAT,.406X1.50X.125,ZAG .. ...\ttt e 2
5 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG . ... it e 4
6 1287258GT FORMING, RAIN SHIELD . . ... e et e 1
7 1285661GT WELDMENT, WELD GENERATOR BRACKET, S40/45XC . ... ..ot 1
8 1255537GT SCREW,HHF,M8-1.25X30,DINBO21,1 .. ... e i 2
9 824144GT WASHER,FLAT,M8,DIN1T25,ZAB .. ... e 2
10 1283022GT NUT,NYLOCK,M8-1.25,DIN985,10,ZAB .. ... o e 3
11 1272433GT El\Elgl 3.0 KW, 120V/B0HZ .. 1
11B  1279869GT (,\:‘-IJSN,_A”,'.\?SKIW, 50HZ, DUAL VOLTAGE ...t e e 1
12 1257296GT iﬁglEgVn,ll;HPM-ST,8-32X.50,TYPE FLZAG .. 4
13 826214GT NUT,TL,M5-0.8,DIN980,10,ZAB . ... e 4
14 826215GT WASHER,FLAT,M5,DIN1T25,ZAB . ... e 4
15 218458GT SCREW,HHF,M5-0.8X20,DIN6921,10.9,ZAB . ... ... i i 4
16 1269086GT ENCLOSURE, FUSE, MODULAR, 150X ... e e 1
17 74913GT END STOP, DIN RAIL,SCREW CLAMP .. .. e e e 2
18 1287081GT CORD GRIP, CLICK 20, BLACK, 0.276-0.512 . ... . e 2
19 1261795GT RCBO, 10A, 30MA, TYPE B, 240V, 50HZ .. ... e 1
20 10775GT T-BOX,2.75 X 4.5 X 2.0 ..ot e e 1
20- 128929-300GT SHRINK TUBE, BLACK 3/4,3:1 ..t e e e e

21 7056GT CONN, SQZ, 1/2NPT .38-.50, SM™* . . e 1
22 80543GT RECEPTACLE, 120VAC, 20A, GFCl ... e 1
23 74006GT COVER,GFCILHORIZONTAL,WEATHER ... .. e 1

Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 377

HF



800 Accessories August 2020

809.1 3K Hydraulic Generator Option

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

378 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

809.1 3K Hydraulic Generator Option

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
24 1253489GT SCREW,FHPM,6-32 X .75,ZAG . ... e e e e 2
25 1281789GT MANIFOLD, HYD, LIFT POWER, WELDER GENERATOR .............. ..., 1
(refer to 704.1)
26 1289546GT FORMING, MANIFOLD BRACKET, 3KW LIFT POWER ........ ... i 1
27 824089GT SCREW, HHF, 3/8-16 X .75, 8, ZAG ... ... e 3
28 1255538GT SCREW,HHC,M8-1.25X30,DIN933,10 . ....oit e e 1
Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 379

Part No. 1285303GT



800 Accessories

August 2020

810.1 3K Hydraulic Generator Option - Hoses and Fittings

380

®
/\ LEGEND
7
7 A ADAPTER
GENERATOR
Sy O- HOSE ASSEMBLY
p
\? <> UNION
(3)
N
p
3 /5\ &1
GENERATOR e X
MANIFOLD =
8 (5) 10 =2 12.5KW
p T GENERATOR GENERATOR
5 5 MOTOR
CcD
i1
@
8 >
olLL
COOLER |5 ()
N
GEN.PUMP
oy |12 13 B»
(6)
N
A :
TBRK > "
FUNCTION
ORAULLC MANIFOLD
TANK
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
810.1 3K Hydraulic Generator Option - Hoses and Fittings

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1282937-6237GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -20, 200, STR, 45 . ... e 1
2 1281706-6929GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 1750, STR, 90LNG . ... . e 1
3 94374-6830GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 4000, STR, 90 .. ... e 1
4 49150-6630GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -12, 1750, STR, 90 .. ... e 1
5 49151-2548GT HOSE ASSY,3/4,STR FEM,STR FEM ... .. e 2
6 49125-2570GT ASSY, HOSE, HYD, -6, 3000, STR, 90 ... ... e 1
7 88936GT CONN,B20120-20-16 ...ttt ettt et e et e e et e e e e e e e e 1
8 48960GT FITTING,CONN, 5201 20-1 2% e e et e et eeieee s 7
9 48959GT FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-12 .. ...\ ittt e e 1
10 48974GT ELBOW,90D,520220-12-10 ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e e 2
11 48915GT ELBOW,90D,520220-6 ... ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt et e 1
12 61263GT UNION,STR.THREAD 20 ...ttt e et et e et 1
13 101494GT VALVE,BALL,FSAE-20,FSAE-20 . ... e e e 1
14 75654GT CONN,B20120-20 ...ttt e e e e e 1
15 48922GT CONN,B20102-6-6 . ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e 1
16 48875GT TEE,RUN,SWIVEL,520432-6 . ... ...\ttt e ettt 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

381



800 Accessories August 2020

811.1 Hostile Environment Package - View 1

Typical
Bellows
Installation

® © ® ®

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

382 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

I
811.1 Hostile Environment Package - View 1

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1291158GT BELLOWS, OSCILLATE CYLINDER ... o e e 2
1- 30971GT CLAMP, HOSE, 3.0 .t e e
2 73842GT COVER,PROTECTIVE,STEER CYLINDR . ...t e 2
2- 19273GT CLAMP, HOSE, . 75 ™ o e e e
2- 35434GT CLAMP, HOSE, 2,00 Lottt e e e e
3 1291160GT BELLOWS, LIFT CYLINDER . ... e 1
3- 35432GT CLAMP,HOSE,B.50 . . ..ottt e e e e e
3- 30971GT CLAMP, HOSE, 3.0 ..t e e e e
4 1294843GT COVER, HOSE & CABLE, HOSTILE ... i e 1
5 1291159GT BELLOWS, PLATFORM LEVEL CYLINDER .. ... . e 1
5- 22672GT CLAMP, HOSE, 1,75 . e e e
5- 1280080GT PLATE, BACKING BELLOWS, S-80/85 XC ...ttt e i
5- 1251757GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.50,ZAG . ...t e e et
5- 1256312GT WASHER,LOCK #10,ZAG . ... e e e
5- 23405GT NUTSERT,10-32 STEEL CAD PLTD ... e
6 1291316GT BELLOWS, JIB CYLINDER ...t e e i 1
6- 22672GT CLAMP, HOSE, 1,75 e e e
6- 30971GT CLAMP, HOSE, 3.0 ..t e e
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

383



August 2020

812.1 Hostile Environment Package - View 2

800 Accessories

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

384




August 2020 800 Accessories

I
812.1 Hostile Environment Package - View 2

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 34959GT PRECLEANER, AIR INTAKE . . ... e e 1
2 1291452GT WELDMENT, PRECLEANER MT ... e e 1
3 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... e e 2
4 1260984GT SCREW,PHPM,1/4-20X.75,ZAG . ... e e e

5 1291547GT GASKET, PRECLEANER INTAKE ... e 1
6 119219GT TRIM,EDGE,1/8X3/4 END BULB . ... e 14
7 1291576GT FORMING, AIR CLEANER MOUNT ... e e 1
8 1258933GT WELDMENT, INTAKE ADAPTER ... e 1
9 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... . e e 4
10 824086GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG . ... o e 3
11 36456GT SPRING CLIP,5/16-18,.025-.15X.83,ZAG ... ...\ttt i 3
12 34163GT ELBOW,90 DEGR,RUBBER,MODIFIED* ........ i e 1
13 45435GT CLAMP,HOSE, 2.50" . .. e e 1
14 70529GT CAP PLASTIC, 2.5 1D ..t e e 1
15 824113GT WASHER,FLAT, 1/4,USS,ZAG ... e e

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

385



800 Accessories August 2020

813.1 Hostile Environment Package - View 3

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

386 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
813.1 Hostile Environment Package - View 3

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG ... .. e e e 2
2 29868GT SPRING CLIP,3/8-16,.05-.20X.73,ZAG ... i e i 2
3 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... e e 6
4 824113GT WASHER,FLAT, 1/4,USS,ZAG ... . e e 22
5 824059GT SCREW,HHC,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... .. e e 22
6 1291124GT WIPER, RUBBER, DRIVE ENABLE .. ... e 1
7 1291128GT BRACKET, REAR, SLEW GEAR GUARD . ...t e 1
8 1291126GT FORMING, PINION GEAR GUARD . . ... e e 1
9 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... .. e e 9
10 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ..o e 25
11 1291125GT WIPER, RUBBER, SLEW GEAR . ... i e e e 1
12 1291127GT FORMING, SLEW GEAR GUARD .. ... e e 1
13 1291129GT BRACKET, FRONT, SLEW GEAR GUARD . ... .. e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

387



800 Accessories August 2020

814.1 Hostile Environment Package - View 4

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

388 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

I
814.1 Hostile Environment Package - View 4

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 (RREeEéy\t/cIJEIE_)(E))yF)NT' BOOM #1, S40/45XC . .. 1
2 824069GT SCREW,HHC,3/8-16X2.5,8,ZAG ... ...ttt e e e 2
3 824110GT WASHER,LOCK,3/8,ZAG . . ...t e e e e 4
4 101932GT TUBE,RD,STL,DOM,.75X. 38 X. 78 ... e e e 8
5 824124GT BOLT,CARRIAGE,1/4-20X.75,5,ZAG . ... o e 16
6 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG ... .. e e e 16
7 1291046GT FORMING, BRKT, WIPER, BOTTOM ... .. e e 1
8 1291049GT WIPER, RUBBER, BOTTOM ... e e e aeee s 1
9 1293820GT PLATE, BACKING WIPER 2 TO 2, S40/45XC . ...t 1
10 1291048GT WIPER, RUBBER, TOP ... e e e 1
11 1291045GT FORMING, BRKT, WIPER, TOP ... e e 1
12 1256848GT SCREW,HHC,3/8-16X2.75,8,ZAG .. ...t e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

389



August 2020

800 Accessories

815.1 Panel Cradle Option

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

390



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
815.1 Panel Cradle Option

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 77683GT CACI\ICSI?%SO%SIz) PANEL CRADLE,ANSI ... e e e

B 94493-SGT KIT,PANEL CRADLE,CE ... . i e e e

(CE models)
1 88377-1400GT FOAM P A DD ™ Lt e 2
2 77664GT ADJUSTABLE STRAP ASSY . e e e 1
3 73463-1175GT TUBE,RD,ALUM 1.25 X 083 ... e e e 2
4 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG . ... . e e 8
5 824038GT NUT,TL JAM,3/8-16,A,ZAG ... it e e et et 4
6 228849GT FORMING,SECONDARY SUPPORT ...ttt e e 2
7 228848GT FORMING PANEL CRADLE . ... e e e 2
8 56934GT PAD,REST,1"THICK,FLANGED . ... e e 4
9 1251600GT U-BOLT, FLATTENED, 1.5 X 3/8 .. i e e 2
10 1256855GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.625,8,ZAG .. ...t e e 1
11 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... . e e 1
12 56424GT CLAMP,1.25X.5 RUBBER-CUSHION . ... .. e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

391



800 Accessories August 2020

815.2 Panel Cradle Option

r

Genie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

392 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

815.2 Panel Cradle Option

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1298841GT Eg’rr??(:,?lwli?’ll_escvsﬁl’ll:)vlrlgl’dﬁwtSoleboard only (ANSI) T 1
1 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... e e 1
2 56424GT CLAMP,1.25X.5 RUBBER-CUSHION . ... .. e 1
3 1256855GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.625,8,ZAG .. ... e 1
4 1298850GT FOAM PAD, PANEL CRADLE . . ... e e e 2
5 77664GT ADJUSTABLE STRAP ASSY .o e e 1
6 1298851GT FORMING, PANEL CRADLE TRAY . e e 1
7 1274167GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG . . ... e e 2
8 824086GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1,8,ZAG .. ... o e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

393



800 Accessories August 2020

816.1 Cold Start Package

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

394 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
816.1 Cold Start Package

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 6578GT CABLE TIE,7 3/8" .o e 15

1 216615GT ASSY HEATER, MODEL 18, 120V ...ttt e e 2
(120V)

1B 216616GT ASSY HEATER,MODEL 18,240V .. ...t e 2
(240V)

2 119066GT CONN,RECEP 3WAY ENDCAP DT ..ottt e 2
Part of heater assembly

3 119057GT CONN PLUG 3WAY ENDCAP DT ..o e 2
Part of wire harness

4 1290801GT Hélg\l;l)ESS, ENG/HYD HEATER, 120V ..ottt 1

4B 1290802GT %—Iﬁl&\l}l}ESS, ENG/HYD HEATER, 240V . ... i e 1

5 216612GT ASSY 120V HEATER, HYD TANK .. e e 1
(120V)

5B 216611GT ASSY 240V HEATER, HYD TANK ... e e 1
(240V)

6 826516GT SCREW, PHPM, 10-32 X 1.0, ZAG . ... i s 2

7 824032GT NUT,TL FLG,10-32,F,ZAG ... . e e e s 2

8 99778GT CABLE SQUEEZE CONN,A WIRE ... . i e 2
Part of of wire harness

9 214249GT 8(2)I6\IZ/))WEATHER 120V J BOX ASSY oot 1

9B 237711GT (Céa)ld\II/))WEATHER 240V J BOX ASSY .o 1

10 214536GT SQUEEZE CONN W/NUT, 2WIRE, 4MM .. .. e 1
Part of of wire harness

11 216655GT HARNESS, BATT CABLE, 120V .. ittt et e e 1
(120V)

11B  216676GT HARNESS,BATT CABLE, 240V .. ... e e 1
(240V)

12 824082GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X 1.75, 8, ZAG . .. ... i e 2

13 78736GT CLAMP, 2 HOSE, PLASTIC, 5/8 . ..\t e e 2

14 119056GT CONN PLUG 2 WAY END CAP DT oottt et 1

15 119065GT CONN,RECEP 2 WAY , 14-18GA . ..ottt e e s 1

16 216617GT GSZ%Q(/) BATTERY HEATER, 120V .. ... e 1

16B 216618GT ASSY BATTERY HEATER, 240V ... e e e 1
(240V)

17 216645GT Hélg\%ESS’ 120V POWER CORD, 12" .. e e 1

17B  216646GT HARNESS, 240V POWER CORD, 12" e e 1
(240V)

18 119403GT CONN,PLUG 120 AC/15A DOMESTIC ... i s 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

395



August 2020

800 Accessories

817.1 Tow Package

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

396



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
817.1 Tow Package

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1289006GT PLATE, CHASSIS ATTACHMENT, TOW OPTION, S40/45XC ... ...t 2
2 47025GT PIN,STORAGE, TOW PACKAGE ... .. e e e 2
3 42111GT CLIP,HAIR PIN 243 X 5,25 . e e e e 5
4 1257868GT PIN,CLEVIS,1.25X5.0,ZAG ... it e e e 2
5 1289008GT WELDMENT, TOW BAR, TOW OPTION, S40/45XC . ... 1
6 1257869GT PIN,CLEVIS,1.25X6.0,ZAG ... o i e e e 1
7 1289010GT WELDMENT, PULL BAR, TOW OPTION, S40/45XC ... .ot 1
8 48912GT CONN, 52012048 .ttt e e e e 2
9 824082GT SCREW, HHF, 1/4-20 X 1.75, 8, ZAG . .. ... o e e 2
10 25282GT VALVE,NEEDLE,BRAKE RELEASE .. ... . e 1
11 49163-8594GT HOSE ASSY,1/4" 90 FEM,STR FEM ... ... e e 1
12 48892GT ELBOW,SWIVEL 90D, 520221-6 ... ...\ttt ettt ettt e e e s 2
13 48875GT TEE,RUN,SWIVEL,520432-6 . ... ...ttt e e 2
14 49120-7581GT HOSE ASSY,1/4"STR FEM,STR FEM ... .. e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE 397

Part No. 1285303GT



800 Accessories August 2020

818.1 Aircraft Protection Package

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

398 HE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
818.1 Aircraft Protection Package

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 46188GT m%ll-u%l\eﬂsEi’;leTﬁgl%CRAFT TOP BUMPER ... 1
2 55753GT BUMPER, PLASTIC, 1.25 O.D. ...t e e e 6
3 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ...ttt e e e 20
4 122073GT SUPPORT, RAILING ... e e e 20
5 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... . e e e 46
6 66472GT U-BOLT, SQR, 3/8-16X2X5, PLTD ... e e 4
7 1255758GT WASHER,FLAT,3/8,USS,ZAG ... i e e e 4
8 824038GT NUT,TL JAM,3/8-16,A,ZAG ... .ttt e et 4
9 824029GT NUT,TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG .. ... i et e et 4
10 1274645GT WELDMENT,SKID PLATE,AIRCRAFT PROT. ... i 1
11 822769GT SPRING,EXTENSION,1.92LB/IN ... e e e 4
12 824079GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ... it e e 2
13 6833GT CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH .. ... .. e 1
14 75617-1550GT PADDING,FOAM 3.5"0D X 1.50"ID ...\ttt e e e e e 2
15 75636GT PADDING,FOAM,3.0"X1.50ID 90DEG .. ...\ttt e e 10
16 21618GT CLAMP, 113 #18 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . ... . e 24
17 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... .. e e 24
18 56426-700GT CHAIN,NO.2 (11 LINKS) . e e e 8
19 75617-2275GT PADDING,FOAM 3.5"0OD X 1.50"ID ...\ttt e e e et e 2
20 822759GT WDMT,AIRCRAFT SENSORBUMPER ... . e 1
21 77797GT WELDMENT, SENSOR MOUNT ... e e 1
22 88390GT NUT, HEX, M8, PLASTIC ... e e e e 2
23 1269721GT HARNESS, PROX SENSOR, ACP ... e e 1
23- 27391GT PROXIMITY SENS O R e e

23- 29261GT MAGNET,NEODYMIUM,.375 X 100 .. ...t et

24 822768GT FOAM, AIRCRAFT PROTECTION ... e e e 1
25 75617-1025GT PADDING,FOAM 3.5"0D X 1.50"ID ...ttt e e e e e 2
26 128203GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P MOM . ... e e 1

Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 399

HF



800 Accessories August 2020

818.1 Aircraft Protection Package

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

400 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

818.1 Aircraft Protection Package

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
27 81802GT PLATE, AIRCRAFT PROTECTION OPT ...ttt et 4
28 1259329GT PADDING, FOAM, 46.5" . ... e 4
29 75617-6275GT PADDING,FOAM 3.5"0OD X 1.50"ID ...\ttt ettt e e et e e e 1
30 1278629GT PADDING,FOAM, 10.0" ..ttt e 2
31 75617-2075GT  PADDING,FOAM 3.5"0D X 1.50"ID ...\ttt ettt et 2

Ganie

Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAH)é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 401



800 Accessories August 2020

818.2 Aircraft Protection Package with Swing Gate

Genie
o e

S-40 XC, $-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

402 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
818.2 Aircraft Protection Package with Swing Gate

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 128203GT SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P MOM ...\ttt ittt 1
1 822771GT WDMT,FRAME,AIRCRAFT PROTECTION ... e 2

(Include item 32)

2 55753GT BUMPER, PLASTIC, 1.25 O.D. ...\ttt et e 11
3 824079GT SCREW,HHF, 1/4-20X1,8,ZAG .. ... e 20
4 122073GT SUPPORT, RAILING ... 20
5 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG ...t e e 46
6 66472GT U-BOLT, SQR, 3/8-16X2X5, PLTD ...ttt e e 4
7 1255758GT WASHER,FLAT,3/8,USS,ZAG ...\t 4
8 824038GT NUT, TLJAM,B/8-16,A,ZAG ... ..o e e 4
9 824029GT NUT,TL FLG,3/8-16,G,ZAG ...\ttt 4
10  1274645GT WELDMENT,SKID PLATE, AIRCRAFT PROT. ...ttt 1
11 822769GT SPRING,EXTENSION, T.O2LB/IN ... ..o 4
12 824079GT SCREW,HHF, 1/4-20X1,8,ZAG ... e e 2
13 6833GT CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . ... ... et 1
14 75617-1550GT  PADDING,FOAM 3.5"0D X 1.50"ID .....oum e e 2
15 75636GT PADDING,FOAM,3.0"X1.50ID 90DEG ... ....uumee et 10
16 21618GT CLAMP,1.13#18 X 1/4,RUB CUSH ... ..ottt 24
17 824078GT SCREW,HHF, 1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... ..\t 24
18 56426-700GT CHAINLNO.2 (11 LINKS) ..o e e 8
19 75617-2275GT  PADDING,FOAM 3.5"0D X 1.50"ID ... .@umee e e e 2
20  822759GT WDMT,AIRCRAFT SENSOR BUMPER . ...\ .\t e 1
21 75617-1025GT ~ PADDING,FOAM 3.5"0D X 1.50"ID ... .@oo e 2
22 822768GT FOAM, AIRCRAFT PROTECTION ...ttt 1
23 77797GT WELDMENT, SENSOR MOUNT ...ttt 1
24 88390GT NUT,HEX,MB,PLASTIC ...t e e 2
25  1269721GT HARNESS, PROX SENSORACP ...\ttt 1
25-  27391GT PROXIMITY SENSOR ™

25-  29261GT MAGNET,NEODYMIUM,.375 X 100 ... ... e e

Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 403

HF



800 Accessories August 2020

818.2 Aircraft Protection Package with Swing Gate

Genie
o e

S-40 XC, $-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

404 Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

818.2 Aircraft Protection Package with Swing Gate

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
26 42104GT SPRING,SHORT PLATFORM GATE ... . e 1
27 824207GT RIVET,STL,STLDOME,1/4X..375,Z . . ... e e 8
28 1283880GT WELDMENT,ALUM HALF GATE ... i e e 1
28-  43392GT BUMPER,BATTERY BOX & RAILS ... .. e

29 1488GT RAILING CATCH CASTING--DRILLED ... ... e 1
30 33674GT PIN, LO CK, SHO R T e e e 1
31 1487GT GATE LATCH CASTING--DRILLED ...t e e 1
32 81802GT PLATE, AIRCRAFT PROTECTION OPT ... e e 4
33 1259329GT PADDING, FOAM, 46.5" . ... e 4
34 1278629GT PADDING,FOAM, 10.0" .. e e 4
35 75617-2075GT PADDING,FOAM 3.5"0OD X 1.50"ID ...\ttt ettt et et e 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

405



800 Accessories

August 2020
819.1 Lift Guard Contact Alarm Option

B Shading indicates
decal is hidden
from view.

- (
7

\

7
41/ &
.

%
(
a\

Q e

V—_a
7
¢/
0 Y
0
7
Vi

AN

N
/,/
0]
2z,

4 0

0000
7/
00

J

n0Q

0
00

Ganie

406 S-40 XC, §-45 XC

. S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
819.1 Lift Guard Contact Alarm Option

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
1 1264934GT SCREW, HHF, 10-24 X .5 .. e 7
2 73575GT SPRING CLIP,10-24,ZINC . .. ittt 2
3 12344GT NUT,INYLOCK, B-32 .. ittt e et et e e e e et e n 4
4 1256859GT SCREW,PHPM,B-32X7/8,ZAG .. ... e e e e 4
5 1278111GT ASSEMBLY, LIGHT, CONTACT ALARM . ... 2
6 1278542GT DECAL, INSTRUCTION, CONTACT ALARM .. .. i 1
7 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... . it e e e 2
8 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG . ... .. e e 2
9 1278119GT ASSEMBLY,SENSOR, PROX,CONTACT ALARM . ... .o 1
10 1278433GT ASSY, SENSOR W/ HOUSING e 1

(Includes holder item 1277877 and sensor part 1278119)
10-  1277877GT HOLDER, SENSOR ... e e e e e e
11 1277873GT FORMING, SENSOR HOLDER ... .. e e 1
12 1278416GT ASSEMBLY OPA CABLE LARGE ... .. e 1
12-  1278124GT MAGNET, 1/4-20, 15 LB. ... e e

Part of assembly 1278416
12-  1278458GT OPA WIRE ASSY, LARGE . ... e

Part of assembly 1278416
12-  1278368GT GRIP, CABLE

Part of assembly 1278416
12-  1261184GT NUT,1/4-20,8,ZAG e

Part of assembly 1278416
13 1274168GT NUT,NYLOCK,10-32,A,ZAG . ..t e e e 2
14 824216GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X1.5,ZAG . ...\ttt e e 2
15 1278138GT WELDMENT, RIGHT CONTACT ALARM, LARGE ...... ... e 1
15-  824037GT NUT, HH JAM, 1/4-20, A, ZAG ... e e e
15-  1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG . ... . e e
16 1278982GT DECAL, INSTRUCTION, ACTUATOR SWITCH SOCKET ..ot 1
17 1277875GT PLATE, CABLE AND WIRE COVER .. ... . e e 1
18 1277876GT GUIDE, CABLE ... e 1
19 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG . ... .. it 4
20 824090GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X1,8,ZAG .. ...t e 4
21 1278363GT CLAMP, 1.25 INCH TUBE .. ... e e e e 2

Gaenie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

407



800 Accessories

August 2020
819.1 Lift Guard Contact Alarm Option

B Shading indicates
decal is hidden
from view.

- (
7

\

7
41/ &
.

%
(
a\

Q e

V—_a
7
¢/
0 Y
0
7
Vi

AN

N
/,/
0]
2z,

4 0

0000
7/
00

J

n0Q

0
00

Ganie

408 S-40 XC, §-45 XC

. S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
819.1 Lift Guard Contact Alarm Option

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
22 1278144GT WELDMENT, LEFT CONTACT ALARM, LARGE ... ...ttt 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

409



800 Accessories August 2020

820.1 Fall Arrest Bar

® O ® 9 g

@

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

410 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

|
820.1 Fall Arrest Bar

Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 1256856GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X2.5,8,ZAG ... ...ttt e e 8

2 1256389GT FORMING,INNER HANGER ... i e e 2

3 1251997GT NUT,TL FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG ... i e e s 2

4 1256851GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X3.5,8,ZAG . ...\ e e 2

5 1260892GT END STOP. TEFAAS TRACK . e s 2

6 36388GT BUMPER,RUBBER,.75 X .50H,STUD . ...t e 2

7 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ... e 8

8 1256481GT SPACER, HANGER BRACKET ..ottt et e e 8

9 1256400GT DECAL,TFAAS TRACK,WORD ... i e 1

9B 1260910GT DECAL,TFAAS TRACK, SYMBOL ...ttt e 1

9C 1256400FRGT DECAL,TFAAS TRACK,WORD FR ... e 1

10 1256377GT ACC,TFAAS FALL ARREST,8FTWORD ...ttt e 1
includes instructions and decals

10A- 1256379GT ASSY, TFAAS TRACK,BFT WORD ...t e
includes decals

10B  1261022GT ACC, TFAAS FALL ARREST,8FT SYM . ...\ e 1
includes instructions and decals

10B- 1261024GT ASSY, TFAAS TRACK, BFT SYM . e e
includes decals

10C 1261018GT ACC,TFAAS FALL ARREST,8FT FR ... e 1
includes instructions and decals

10C- 1261020GT ASSY, TFAAS TRACK, BF T FR oo e e
includes decals

10D 1256378GT ACC,TFAAS FALL ARREST,6FTWORD ... e 1
includes instructions and decals

10D- 1256380GT ASSY, TFAAS TRACK,BFT WORD ...ttt e e
includes decals

10E  1261023GT ACC,TFAAS FALL ARREST, BF T SYM ...t e 1
includes instructions and decals

10E- 1261025GT ASSY, TFAAS TRACK, BF T SYM .o e e e
includes decals

10F  1261019GT ACC,TFAAS FALL ARREST,6F T FR ... e 1
includes instructions and decals

10F- 1261021GT ASSY, TFAAS TRACK, BFT FR . o e e
includes decals

1 40434GT DECAL,LANYARD ANCHORAGE POINT ... e 1

12 1256439GT TROLLEY, TFAAS TRACK ..t e e 1

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

411



August 2020

800 Accessories

821.1 Telematics Option

o

enie

G

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT

412



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
821.1 Telematics Option

Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 1289520GT MODULE, TELEMATICS, ZTR, M7, NORTHAMERICA . . ... . 1
North America

1B 1289521GT MODULE, TELEMATICS, ZTR, M7, EMEA/APAC ... ... . e
EMEA/APAC

1C 1289522GT MODULE, TELEMATICS, ZTR, M7, APAC/ANZ . ... ... e
APAC/ANZ

1D 1289523GT E/IODULE, TELEMATICS, ZTR, M7, JAPAN .. ... i

apan

2 1289561GT BRACKET, TELEMATICS ... e e 1

3 1262031GT SCREW HHFE 10-24X.75,ZAG . . ... e e 4
(from SN S45XCH-119)

4 1283004GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,10-24,A,ZAG . ... oo e e e e i 4
(from SN S45XCH-119)

5 1272326GT KIT, ZT R, M8 1
(from SN S45XCH-119)

6 1281149GT FORMING, TELEMATICS MOUNT ...t e e 1
(from SN S45XCH-119)

7 824078GT SCREW HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ...ttt e e e e 2
(from SN S45XCH-119)

8 56912GT SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5 ... e 2

(from SN S45XCH-119)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

NE 413

Part No. 1285303GT



800 Accessories August 2020

822.1 Pass Option, Deutz TD2.9

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HE Part No. 1285303GT

414



August 2020 800 Accessories

822.1 Pass Option, Deutz TD2.9

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1293276GT KIT, PASS, DEUTZ D2.9, S40/45XC, S60/65, Z45,Z62 ....... ..o 1
- 1290849GT HARNESS, CONTROL, PASS ... e e e 1
- 6146GT WASHER, FLAT MG, #10,Y i e et e 1
- 1251757GT SCREW,PHPM,10-32X.50,ZAG . ... ittt e e e 1
1 1289609GT HOSE, AIR INTAKE SILICONE ... e 1
2 1289535GT NOZZLE, DTI PASS 90 D29 .. i e e 1
3 30971GT CLAMP, HOSE, 3.0 ..t e e e e e 4
4 1289610GT HOSE, INTAKE SILICONE 2.25 ... e e e 1
5 1289536GT VALVE, PASS DEUTZ T4 .. e e e e 1
6 1289767GT HOSE, REDUCER, 2.50" TO 3" INLET, DEUTZ 2.9L ... ..ot 1
7 1289611GT WELDMENT, STEEL INTAKE TUBE . ... e e 1
8 1264229GT BRACKET, POSITIVE AIR SHUTOFF ... e e 1
9 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... . i e 2
10 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... . e e 4
11 1291573GT CONTROLLER, VCU, DEUTZ 2.9 ... e e e 1
12 824080GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.25,8,ZAG ... i 2
13 219508GT CLAMP, FIXED DIA, NYLON, 3/8" ..t e e e 1
14 1290107GT HARNESS, MODULE, ESTOP, PASS ... e e 1
15 45435GT CLAMP, HOSE, 2.50" . .. e e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

415



e ~

August 2020

®®

©)

®

823.1 Pass Option, Deutz D2011L03i

800 Accessories

®

G

©eO

r

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45
HF

Part No. 1285303GT

416



August 2020 800 Accessories

823.1 Pass Option, Deutz D2011L03i

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
A 1264282GT KIT, PAS VALVE, DEUTZ D2011L03 ... .ottt et et e e e 1
1 1255763GT SCREW,HHF,5/16-18X1.5,8,ZAG .. ...ttt 3
2 128079GT GASKET, DEUTZ 2011 INTAKE . ..\ttt e e e 1
3 1264497GT VALVE, PAS, DEUTZ LOSI ...t et e et 1
4 1274167GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG . .. ... e e e 3
5 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG ... .. e e e 4
6 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG . ... i e e e 2
7 13268GT CLAMP,0.75#12 X 1/4,RUB CUSH . ... .. e 1
8 1264499GT CONTROLLER, DASH, BASIC PLUS ... . e e 1
9 1264229GT BRACKET, POSITIVE AIR SHUTOFF ... e 1
10 824080GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X1.25,8,ZAG ... it e 2
11 1264498GT CONTROLLER, VCU, DEUTZ LO3I ..ot 1
12 105214GT CABLE TIE MOUNT, WINGED . ... e e 1
13 110149GT CABLE TIE,DFT MOUNT, BLK,B.5" ... e 2
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

417



800 Accessories August 2020

824.1 Lift Tools Expo Installer

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

418 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

824.1 Lift Tools Expo Installer

Item  Part No. Description Qty.

- 1285719GT ACC, EXPO INSTALLER, 6FT, WORD ... i e i i
(complete kit) 6' Platform with Word decals

- 1288801GT ACC, EXPO INSTALLER, 8FT, WORD ... e
(complete kit) 8' Platform with Word decals

- 1286618GT ACC, EXPO INSTALLER, 6FT, SYM e
(complete kit) 6' Platform with Symbol decals

- 1288803GT ACC, EXPO INSTALLER, 8FT, SYM e e i
(complete kit) 8' Platform with Symbol decals

1 1256481GT SPACER, HANGER BRACKET ...\ttt e et e e e 8

2 1256856GT SCREW,HHF,3/8-16X2.5,8,ZAG . ... .\ttt e e e 8
Torque to 44 ft-Ibs/60 Nm

3 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ...\t et 8

4 1256851GT SCREW,HHF,1/2-13X3.5,8,ZAG .. it e e e 2
Tighten until snug. Do not over tighten.

5 1251997GT NUT,TL FLG,1/2-13,G,ZAG ..ottt it e e et e e et 2

6 1286393GT DECAL, BRANDING, EXPO INSTALLER .. ... i e 1

7 1286620GT WELDMENT, EXPO INSTALLER TRACK, BFT ... i 1

7B 1288805GT WELDMENT, EXPO INSTALLER TRACK, 8FT ... i i

8 36388GT BUMPER,RUBBER,.75 X .50H,STUD . ...t i i 2

9 1260892GT END STOP. TFAAS TRACK .. e e e e 2

10 1286259GT SUPPLEMENT,LIFT TOOLS EXPO INSTALLER ... ... e 1

11 1286261GT DECAL,MAX SIDE FORCE, LTEI , WRDS . ... i e e 1
models with Word decals

11B  1286263GT DECAL,MAX MANUAL FORCE, LTEI ,SYMB ..ottt 1
models with Symbol decals

12 1285721GT TROLLY,EXPO INSTALLER ... e e e e 1

12- 1289692GT GRIP,CONTOURED ROUND ... e e e 1
for 1285721

12-  1289693GT BRAKE, EXPO INSTALLER .. ..o e e 1
for 1285721

12-  1285730GT SPRING, COMPRESSION, S/S .. e e e e 2
for 1285721

13 1286260GT DECAL,MAX CAPACITY, LTEI, WRDS .. ... it 1
models with Word decals

13B  1286262GT DECAL,MAX CAPACITY, LTEL, SYMB . ...\t e 1
models with Symbol decals

14 1286621GT FORMING INNER HANGER, EXPO INSTALLER ... . e 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

419



800 Accessories August 2020

825.1 Lift Tools Access Deck - 8 Feet (from SN S40XCH-101)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

420 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
825.1 Lift Tools Access Deck - 8 Feet (from SN S40XCH-101)

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1291798GT KIT, LIFT TOOLS ACCESS DECK, 8FT PLATFORM, ANSI ... ...

1 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... .. i e e 20
2 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... e e 28
3 1291799GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK ...t e e e i 1
4 1256855GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.625,8,ZAG .. ... e e 6
5 1291800GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK TOEBOARD, 8FT PLATFORM ......... ... ... i, 1
6 1283004GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,10-24,A,ZAG . .. .ttt 2
7 1270665GT SCREW,HHF,10-24X.625,5,ZAG . ... ot e e 2
8 1292956GT PIN, QUICK RELEASE 3/8X5 ...t e e e 1
8- 1292932GT LANYARD, STEEL, 8" ,NYLON SLEEVE#10 ...... ..o

9 1292937GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK LEFT LOCK ... ... i e 1
10 1292936GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK RIGHT LOCK .. ... e e 1
11 1291802GT FORMED, PULL HANDLE . .. .. e e 1
12 1253485GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X2,8,ZAG . ... . e e 4
13 1291812GT WEAR PAD, HORIZANTAL MIDRAIL SLOT ...t e 2
14 43392GT BUMPER,BATTERY BOX & RAILS . ... e i 8
15 1291811GT POP PIN, YELLOW .. e e e e e et 2
16 55753GT BUMPER, PLASTIC, 1.25 O.D. ...ttt e e e e 2
17 1291815GT WELDMENT, FOLDING HANDLE . ... .. e i 1
18 111580GT BUMPER,RUBBER,1.19DX1.5X.31-18 ... e e 1
19 1261250GT NUT,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... it e e e e e e e e 1
20 1274167GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG . .. .. e e 4
21 1291865GT PIN, QUICK RELEASE 3/8X2-1/2 ... e 1
21- 1292932GT LANYARD, STEEL, 8" ,NYLON SLEEVE#10 ...... ..o

22 1291817GT BOLT,SHS,3/8X2.25X5/16-18,ZAG . .. ..ottt e et 1
23 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. .. ... e 4
24 1251600GT U-BOLT, FLATTENED, 1.5 X 3/8 .. i e e 2
25 1293706GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK HANDLE ... .. i 1

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

421



800 Accessories August 2020

825.1 Lift Tools Access Deck - 8 Feet (from SN S40XCH-101)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

422 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

825.1 Lift Tools Access Deck - 8 Feet (from SN S40XCH-101)

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
26 1291844GT WELDMENT, ACCESS DECK STEP LOCK ... i 1
27 1291801GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK STEP, 8FT PLATFORM .. ... ... i 1
28 1291804GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK LEFT EYE, 8FT PLATFORM ....... ... it 2
29 1291819GT BOLT,SHS,3/8X7/8X5/16-18,ZAG .. ...\t e et 2
30 1292828GT WASHER,FLAT,.39,.625,.036,ZAG .. ..ot e 4
31 1291803GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK RIGHT EYE, 8FT PLATFORM ...... ... ... ... 1
32 1291818GT BOLT,SHS,1/4X.75X1/4-20,ZAG ... ... e et e 1
33 1291821GT WASHER, FLAT, 1/4X1/16X1/2, AL ... e e 1
34 1283026GT NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20,2,ZAG . ... et e e e e 1
35 1291809GT WELDMENT, LIFT TOOLS MIDRAIL LOCK ... i 1
36 1291807GT PLATE, STIFFENER BAR .. e e e e e 2
37 1291813GT WEAR PAD, VERTICAL MIDRAIL SLOT ...t 2
38 1291806GT PLATE, MIDRAIL HOOK ... e e e e 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

423



800 Accessories August 2020

826.1 Lift Tools Access Deck - 6 Feet (from SN S40XCH-101)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

424 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
826.1 Lift Tools Access Deck - 6 Feet (from SN S40XCH-101)

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
- 1293700GT tg-gelétl)FT TOOLS ACCESS DECK, 6FT PLATFORM, ANSI ... ... 1
1 824078GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.75,8,ZAG ... .. i e e 16
2 1277924GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,1/4-20,F,ZAG .. ... e e 24
3 1293710GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK ...t e e e i 1
4 1256855GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X.625,8,ZAG .. ... e e 6
5 1293702GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK TOEBOARD, 6FT PLATFORM ........ ... ... i, 1
6 1291802GT FORMED, PULL HANDLE . ... .. e e e 1
7 1253485GT SCREW,HHF,1/4-20X2,8,ZAG . . ... e e e 4
8 1291812GT WEAR PAD, HORIZANTAL MIDRAIL SLOT ... e 2
9 43392GT BUMPER,BATTERY BOX & RAILS . ... e e 8
10 1291811GT POP PIN, YELLOW .. e e e e e 2
11 55753GT BUMPER, PLASTIC, 1.25 O.D. ...ttt e e e e 2
12 1291815GT WELDMENT, FOLDING HANDLE ... ... e 1
13 111580GT BUMPER,RUBBER,1.19DX1.5X.31-18 . ... e 1
14 1261250GT NUT,5/16-18,8,ZAG ... it e e e e e e 1
15 1274167GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,5/16-18,F,ZAG . .. ...t et 4
16 1291865GT PIN, QUICK RELEASE 3/8X2-1/2 .. e e e 1
16- 1292932GT LANYARD, STEEL, 8" ,NYLON SLEEVE#10 ...... ..ot e

17 1291817GT BOLT,SHS,3/8X2.25X5/16-18,ZAG . . ...t et 1
18 1270665GT SCREW,HHF,10-24X.625,5,ZAG . ... ot e e 1
19 1283004GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,10-24,A,ZAG . ...ttt et 1
20 1274322GT NUT,NYLOCK FLG,3/8-16,F,ZAG .. ... e 4
21 1251600GT U-BOLT, FLATTENED, 1.5 X 3/8 ... . e e 2
22 1293706GT FORMING, ACCESS DECKHANDLE ... .. e e 1
23 1291844GT WELDMENT, ACCESS DECK STEP LOCK .. ... i 1
24 1293703GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK STEP, 6FT PLATFORM .. ... ... e 1
25 1291804GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK LEFT EYE, 8FT PLATFORM ... ... ..o 2
26 1291819GT BOLT,SHS,3/8X7/8X5/16-18,ZAG .. ...\ttt et et 2

Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

425



800 Accessories August 2020

826.1 Lift Tools Access Deck - 6 Feet (from SN S40XCH-101)

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

426 NE

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020 800 Accessories

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
826.1 Lift Tools Access Deck - 6 Feet (from SN S40XCH-101)

Item  Part No. Description Qty.
27 1292828GT WASHER,FLAT,.39,.625,.036,ZAG .. ... ..ot e e 4
28 1291803GT FORMING, ACCESS DECK RIGHT EYE, 8FT PLATFORM ...t 1
29 1291818GT BOLT,SHS,1/4X.75X1/4-20,ZAG ... ..o e et 1
30 1291821GT WASHER, FLAT, 1/4X1/16X1/2, AL ... e e 1
31 1283026GT NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20,2,ZAG . ... e e e e 1
32 1291809GT WELDMENT, LIFT TOOLS MIDRAIL LOCK . ... e 1
33 1293704GT PLATE, STIFFENER BAR .. e e e 2
34 1291813GT WEAR PAD, VERTICAL MIDRAIL SLOT ...t e 2
35 1291806GT PLATE, MIDRAIL HOOK . .. e e e et 1
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

NE 427

Part No. 1285303GT



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number

07.0501.0051GT 269 19358GT 229 30468GT 355

07.4501.0251GT 271 19487GT 65 30810GT 209

07.4501.0252GT 271 20776GT 365, 367 30971GT 21'5' €31, &3, 303,

07.4501.0376GT 271 20973GT 185 30996GT 81

119061GT ot 21130GT 207 30997GT 83,317

1268GT 13 21141GT 65, 69 31060GT 17, 25, 27,29

1484GT 13 21465GT 259, 261, 275 31106GT 45

1487GT 405 21618GT 399, 403 31408GT 209

1488GT 405 22672GT 233, 251, 275, 383 31523GT 205

1702GT 229 23405GT 383 31779GT 13

5224GT 303 24038GT 231, 235, 251, 279 31788GT 17

5397GT 237, 367 24514GT 311 31982GT 233

6037GT 367 25282GT 397 31983GT 69

6091GT 79 25817GT 47,59 32064GT 223

6097GT 303 25994GT 17 32150GT 13

6146GT 415 27204GT 21,35 32151GT 13

6178GT 367 27205GT 21,35 32309GT 217

6578GT 395 27206GT 21,35 32695GT 209

6653GT 235 27207GT 21,35 33428GT 307

6782GT 237, 367 27391GT 117, 399, 403 33555GT 85, 89

6833GT oo oy 27581GT 13 33576GT 113

6888GT 79, 237 27585GT 259 33674GT 405

6935GT 167, 359 27807GT 321 33994GT 13, 325

7056GT 377 27901GT 69 34162-300GT 255

7057GT 167, 359 28158GT 17, 31 34163GT 385

7713GT 303 28159GT 17, 31 34344GT 265

9599-SGT 353 28160GT 17, 31 34619GT 355

10775GT 377 28174GT 17,23, 29, 31, 37, 43 34959GT 385

10777GT 361 28235GT 17,23, 29, 31, 37, 43 35432GT 383

11978GT 87, 89 28236GT 29 35434GT 251, 255, 275, 383

12344GT 367, 407 28646GT 73,343 35586GT 209

12448GT 311 28750GT 13, 325 35599GT 23

13000GT 367 29104GT 21 35956GT 353

13014GT 235 29261GT 399, 403 36208GT 231

13268GT 285,317, 361, 417 29557GT 247 36245GT 267

13585GT 361 29560GT 15, 205 36388GT 411, 419

14815GT 59 29868GT 0/, 09, /5,05, 69, ZUd, 221, 235, 251,

18396GT 301, 303 30143GT %1 zj:ijg 3379?85

18665GT 367 30144GT 79 38149GT 23

18666GT 83, 221, 315 30220GT 307 38922GT 225, 241

19018-1100GT 357 30222GT 305 39518GT 65

19273GT 383 30348GT 233, 255, 259, 275 39540GT 81,317
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

428



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
40434GT 411 48920GT 339 49128-5909GT 335
40766GT 317 48922GT 343, 375, 381 49128-15326GT 345, 347
41489GT 77 48926GT 345, 347 49130-2418GT 341
42014GT 45, 53, 289 48927GT 345, 347 49130-3057GT 335
42079GT 299 48929GT g 3333738 49130-4518GT 339
42104GT 405 48930GT 335 49130-4700GT 335
42111GT 397 48932GT 57,339 49130-4818GT 341
42662GT 229 48933GT 337, 339, 345, 347 49130-6118GT 341
43018GT 329 48935GT 265, 343 49130-6218GT 345, 347
43392GT Saa Al 48944GT 343 49130-7518GT 345, 347
44174GT 329 48946GT 343 49130-7718GT 345, 347
44981GT 17,29, 31, 43 48948GT 335 49130-8458GT 335
45071GT 45 48959GT 343, 375, 381 49130-9018GT 335,339
45074GT 47,59 48960GT 337, 343, 375, 381 49130-13418GT 345, 347
45385GT 85, 89 48961GT 341 49130-14918GT 345, 347
45400GT 223 48963GT 265, 343 49130-54218GT 345, 347
45435GT S e e 48974GT 375, 381 49130-60518GT 347
45454GT 225 48977GT 343 49130-62582GT 347
45455GT 255 48984GT 65, 69, 341 49138-14816GT 345, 347
45470GT 75 48996GT 65, 69, 341 49149-7355GT 341
45708GT 79 48997GT 325,331 49150-6630GT 375, 381
45782GT 99 49116-6698GT 341 49150-6730GT 341
46131GT 221,229, 275 49117-5591GT 335 49150-7630GT 341
46188GT 399 49117-6300GT 335 49151-2548GT 375, 381
47025GT 397 49117-8985GT 335 49163-8594GT 397
47041GT 21 49117-9385GT 335 49180-1782GT 341
47232GT 313 49119-1778GT 345, 347 49183-4328GT 339
48498GT 225, 251, 259 49119-2478GT 347 49189-4738GT 343
48773GT 141, 143 49119-2578GT 347 49212GT 359
48875GT 375, 381, 397 49119-4378GT 347 49214GT 359
48880GT 325, 331 49119-4778GT 341 49215GT 359
48885GT 73, 343 49119-5578GT 341 49408GT 217
48892GT 397 49119-6925GT 347 49409GT 259
48904GT 343, 345, 347 49119-7178GT 335 49519GT 343
48905GT 335, 343, 349 49119-8978GT 335 49612GT 13, 325
48907GT 345, 347 49119-9378GT 335 49613GT 325
48908GT 335 49120-7581GT 397 49861GT 335
48911GT 335 49125-2570GT 375, 381 49924GT 15, 205, 247, 275
48912GT 337, 347,397 49126-3750GT 339 50787GT 207
48915GT ;; g;j 4228 49126-4850GT 341 50974GT 73, 265, 281
48916GT 3 47’ 1337 383 34, 49126-4950GT 341 52371GT 329
48918GT 335 49128-1926GT 341 52416GT 321
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

429



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number

52475GT 21,35 60439GT s 1an 66821GT 81

52692GT 21,35 60441GT 139 67897GT 313

52715GT 321 60447GT qop 69775GT 253, 283

52865GT 23 60450GT 129 70351GT 211

52866GT 211, 237, 255 60452GT 129, 145, 159 70367GT 233

52897GT 329 60459GT 129, 145, 159 70375GT 211

52967GT 21, 35 60526GT 99, 121 70381GT 207, 257, 275

YY, 121, 14D, 141, 14D,

>3081GT >9 0052761 ‘:Iﬂggfdj 145, 149, 155 70385GT 235

53386GT 51 60528GT e 70452GT culi et eet est

5395261’ 211,445,251, 2439, 60531GT 149 243. 263..
579 70460GT 209

54205GT 243 60532GT 125, 127, 149 70461GT 209

54255GT 121 60585GT 235 70529GT 385

54324GT 69 60857GT 13, 265 70641GT 359

54365GT 367 61109GT 239 70644-63892GT 359

54428GT 253,283 61262GT 341 70644-69892GT 359

54486GT 355 61263GT 65, 69, 341, 375, 381 71259GT 93

54578GT 233 61283GT 301, 303, 311 72086GT 17,31

55067GT 313 62127GT 331 72282GT 351

55753GT Z(')‘; Z;'_“”" 27 62337GT 331 72326GT 81

56003GT 349 62392GT 319 72343GT 223

56424GT ;'B' 3233311 391, 62420GT 15, 211, 237, 255 72999GT 17,31

56426-700GT 399, 403 62433GT 243 73295GT 49,53

56525GT 357 62466GT 7 73463-1175GT 391

56570GT 357 62506GT 329 73478GT 311

56704GT 351 62507GT 329 73575GT 311, 407

56912GT 49, 53, 67,71, 73, 75.. 63375GT 369 73717GT 83,99, 121,317

56934GT 391 63463GT 211, 237, 255, 281 73730GT 83 121

58247GT 225 65278GT 21,35 73736GT 83, 121

58380GT 265 65473GT 233 73842GT 383

58415GT 211, 237, 255 65636GT 245 74006GT 359, 369, 377

58490GT 79 65638GT 245 74052GT 359

58566GT 205 65810GT 211, 237, 255 74913GT 367,377

58632GT 217 65849GT 149 75020GT 15, 243

60334GT 265 66399GT 13 75064GT 289

60424GT 137 66472GT 399, 403 75069GT 361

60425GT 1'3'1' 1'3';' 171 66811GT 81 75119GT 77

60427GT 137,139 66812GT 81, 315 75443GT 319

60428GT 159 66813GT 81,315 75444GT 319

60429GT 129, 159 66815GT 315 75445GT 319

60432GT 137 66816GT 81 75446GT 319

60435GT 1w 66818GT 81 75448GT 319

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

430



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
75449GT 319 81154GT 285 88936GT 375, 381
75462GT 331 81175GT 305 88942-4854GT 341
75617-1025GT 399, 403 81329GT 85, 89 88988GT 241
75617-1550GT 399, 403 81347GT 299 88990GT 233
75617-2075GT 401, 405 81368GT 357 89065GT 47
75617-2275GT 399, 403 81488GT 317 89066GT 47
75617-6275GT 401 81578GT 79 89100GT 45
75631GT 217 81691GT 57 89449GT 339
75636GT 399, 403 81802GT 401, 405 89785GT 249, 269
75654GT 65, 69, 343, 375, 381 81812-4228GT 335 89800GT 77
75677GT 77 81812-4528GT 335 93500GT 13
75678GT 77 81812-10528GT 335 94221GT 45
75681GT 77 81812-10778GT 335 94374-2085GT 341
75682GT 77 81812-10928GT 335 94374-2285GT 335
75683GT 77 82161GT 17, 31 94374-6830GT 375, 381
75684GT 77 82237GT 23,29 94374-7385GT 341
75685GT 77 82366GT 17, 31 94485GT 207
75686GT 77 82410GT 29 94493-SGT 391
75854GT 93 82481GT 31 94599GT 321
75855GT 93 82487GT 31, 35,43 94612GT 65, 69
76450GT 93 82548GT 31 94652GT 189
76695GT 305 82862GT 29 94762GT 15, 245
77071GT 79 83093GT 87,91 94982GT 367
77072GT 79 83098GT 319 96196GT 73, 295
77180GT 223 83141GT 333 96770GT 241, 243, 261, 285
77295GT 15, 225 87755GT 83,99, 121, 317 97469GT 331
77303GT 303 88280GT 305 97548GT 23
77410GT 293 88331GT 109, 121, 183, 185 97579GT 29
77477GT 245 88332GT 317;,5 VY, 11, 101, 163, 97602GT 23
77482GT 245 88356-11B65GT 75,133 97815GT 29,43
77483GT 245 88356-12B63GT 135,293 97865GT 17
77664GT 391,393 88356-14BJ5GT 93,131 99087GT 117, 181
77674GT 49, 55, 59, 61 88377-1400GT 391 99343GT 109, 111
77683GT 391 88390GT 399, 403 99344GT 109, 111
T7797GT 399, 403 88406GT 371 99346GT 241
77880GT 45 88451GT 213 99778GT 395
77950GT 45, 53 88452GT 213 100309GT 267
78736GT oo eI 88516GT 301, 305 101006GT 211
79015GT 153 88606GT 355 101140GT 205, 209
80391GT 205 88607GT 355 101199-200GT 113
80543GT 369, 377 88756GT 153 101490GT 65, 69
81096GT 361 88920GT 289 101491GT 65, 69
Genie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

431



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
101494GT 65, 69, 343, 375, 381 110304GT 233 119219-3350GT 275
101525GT 371 110345GT 13, 67, 69 119219-3850GT 277
101626GT 279 110406GT 225, 231 119219GT ;‘5’? ;;g"’ “3l
101723GT 65 110417GT 231 119232GT 229
101726GT 69 110477GT 229 119403GT 359, 395
101932GT 389 110654GT 99 119404GT 167
101964GT 89 110671GT 31 119463GT 219
102119GT 229 110876GT 59 119474GT 15,217
102121GT 221 110932GT 225 119475GT 213
102313-2111GT 335 111092GT 77 119477GT 217
102313-5255GT 341 111526GT 355 119568GT 213
102313-5455GT 341 111580GT 421, 425 119619GT 59
102527GT 321 111634GT 221, 225 119644GT 83
102528GT 321 111648GT 75 119761GT 131
102587GT 247 111748GT 223 119824GT 65, 229
102785GT 355 111818GT 65 119915GT 319
102786GT 355 114249GT 35 119918GT 65
102854GT 355 114251GT 31,37 119965GT 213
104759GT 329 114252GT 31, 39,41, 43 119984GT 65
104804GT 313 114258GT 17,23 121582GT 313
105214GT Z 1"7“’" V%303 31 114390GT 17, 23,29 121804GT 351
106033GT 209 114416GT 29 122019GT 351
106034GT 209 114425GT 31 122073GT 353 399, 403
106042GT 291 114473GT 43 122281GT 59
106069GT 87, 89 115048GT 331 122313GT 49, 53
106073GT 369 119051GT 223 122316GT 47
106098GT 51 119052GT 223 122645GT 321
106104GT 367 119053GT 227 122649GT 321
106117GT 51, 55, 59, 61 119056GT ]'é;') ]Iglté e 122850GT 59
106118GT 51, 55, 59, 61 119057GT s 128000GT 319
106204GT 373 119058GT 129 128001GT 319
106226GT 233 119060GT i g;. : ”I ";”':”I N 128004GT 205, 257, 275
106275GT 371 119062GT 153 128079GT 417
106495GT 367 119063GT 123,137 128166GT 213
106780GT 99, 121 119064GT 99, 121, 137 128200GT 101, 315
106860GT 373 119065GT 1' 3'; 1' ;1;_'”' > 128203GT 83, 103, 315, 399, 403
107843GT 293 119066GT 139, 395 128204GT 105, 315
108538GT 247 119069GT reg 128268GT 307
108855GT 301 119117GT 209 128322GT 313, 371
110149GT S lree eI e 119139GT 15,215 128584GT 107
110276GT 371 119140GT 217 128636GT 93
110277GT 371 119168GT 67 128929-300GT 377
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 432

HF



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
128984GT 245 161533GT 321 215290GT 217
128985GT 245 161538GT 321 215291GT 15,217
128991GT 245 161611GT 239, 241 215298GT 217
133067GT 31,43 162206GT 261, 285 215299GT 213
133205GT 31,37 162207GT 261, 285 215300GT 213
133278GT 17 162208GT 261, 285 215301GT 213
139338GT 315 162209GT 261, 285 215302GT 215
139508GT 325 214225GT 305 215305GT 215
139512GT 325 214226GT 303 215307GT 217
139515GT 325 214228GT 15, 261 215308GT 213
139527GT 325 214237GT 253 215309GT 215
139528GT 325 214249GT 395 215310GT 215
139598GT 319 214446GT 223 215311GT 217
139621GT 209 214536GT 395 215313GT 217
139622GT 209 214619GT 371 215314GT 213
139623GT 209 214620GT 371 215317GT 229
139709GT 209 214621GT 371 215421GT 229
139715GT 327 214622GT 3N 215472GT 237
139716GT 325, 327 214623GT 371 215481GT 351
139717GT 325 214682GT 259 215526GT 23
139718GT 325 214686GT 255 215527GT 23
139719GT 325,327 214691GT 261, 285 215528GT 223
139726GT 327 214846GT 207, 209 215776GT 221
139727GT 325, 327 215254GT 87, 89 215917GT 233
139799GT 333 215269GT 217 216150GT 237
139966GT 49 215270GT 217 216201GT 59, 61
139967GT 49 215271GT 217 216202GT 59, 61
139968GT 49 215273GT 217 216340GT 205
139969GT 49 215274GT 15, 217 216367GT 221,225
139970GT 49 215275GT 213 216611GT 395
139971GT 51 215277GT 219 216612GT 395
144161GT 359 215278GT 213 216615GT 395
146055GT 77 215279GT 217 216616GT 395
146264GT 47 215280GT 213 216617GT 395
146413GT 65 215281GT 213 216618GT 395
146478GT 315 215282GT 213 216645GT 395
147033GT 51 215283GT 213 216646GT 395
147034GT 51 215284GT 213 216655GT 395
147121GT 311 215285GT 213 216676GT 395
147355GT 245 215287GT 15,213 217366GT 371
160541GT 221 215288GT 217 217682GT 237
161087GT 207 215289GT 217 217820GT 213
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

433



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
217822GT 219 226390GT m 236799GT 213
217823GT 213 226393GT 351 237146GT 225
217824GT 217 226542GT 301, 305 237189GT 261
217877GT 255 226947GT 111 237190GT 261
217930GT 255 226948GT 99, 317 237194GT 251
218098GT 261 227309GT 217 237238GT 225, 251
218165GT 315 227564GT 113 237241GT 291
218449GT 81 227618GT 95, 113, 311 237242GT 289
218457GT 317,355 227988GT 225 237352GT 259
218458GT 377 228813GT 299 237385GT 227
218558GT 43 228848GT 391 237477GT 59, 61
218559GT 29 228849GT 391 237478GT 59
218576GT 203 229110GT jee qaa 237568GT 47
218668GT 221 229567GT 315 237569GT 47
218715GT 275 229845GT 355 237711GT 395
219144GT 69 230074GT 85, 91 237780GT 225
219487GT 29 230820GT 235 237830GT 291
219508GT 415 230849GT 49 238330GT 307
219956GT 43 231087GT 239 238359GT 225
219976GT 255 231088GT 245 822004GT 23
219979GT 63 231511GT 279 822087GT 261, 285
219980GT 63 231529GT 363 822131GT 23
219981GT 63 231532GT 85,91 822224GT 317
219982GT 63 232871GT 231, 363 822250GT 99, 121, 161
219983GT 63 232874GT 221, 231 822436GT 145, 161
219985GT 63 232952GT 229 822437GT 145, 161
219986GT 63 233041GT 49 822438GT 145, 159
219987GT 63 235659GT 227 822439GT 145, 159
219988GT 63 235660GT 227, 233, 237, 251 822440GT 147, 161
219989GT 63 236248GT 249 822442GT 147
219990GT 63 236251GT 249 822445GT 145, 159
219995GT 63 236260GT 15, 261, 285 822448GT 147,159
219996GT 63 236338GT 227 822449GT 147
219997GT 63 2363396T 231 8224626T 145, 149, 153, 125,
2199986T 63 236340GT 229 822463GT ]52, 149, 153, 159,
219999GT 63 236364GT 225 822464GT 183, 145, 153, 155
220000GT 63 236373GT 219, 221 822465GT 133, 145, 155, 155,
ZZOOOSGT 63 2364ZOGT 231 8224666T ]gg, 149, 153, 12D,
220230GT 21 3 236421 GT 231 822467GT ]5?, 149, 153, 159,
220231GT 213 236422GT 223 822468GT ]21' 149,133, 153,
226388GT 929 236423GT 229 822469GT 149, 153, 155, 161
226389GT 111 236425GT 229 822548GT 367

Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

434



August 2020

Part no.

822606-5000GT
822759GT
822768GT
822769GT
822771GT
823052GT
823053GT
823113GT
823356GT
823368GT
823520GT
823747GT
823748GT
823816GT
824024GT
824027GT
824028GT
824029GT
824031GT
824032GT
824037GT
824038GT
824041GT
824059GT
824061GT
824067GT
824068GT
824069GT
824072GT
824075GT
824077GT
824078GT
824079GT
824080GT
824081GT
824082GT
824083GT
824084GT
824085GT
824086GT
824087GT
824089GT

Page Number

275
399, 403
399, 403
399, 403
403

155

155
21,35
69

73

351

355

355

219

293

U1, 2UY, 243, £53,
gg]b§?§1b,443,3|1

§§§/5,o/,y|,4om
281...
93

395

407

391, 399, 403

57, 207

49, 61, 6Y, £39Y, 501
387

237

301

297,299

389

51,55

301, 305
277,293, 313, 371

53,75,79, 85,89 93..

47,85, 91,93, ¢Ul

;gjzzv,453,305,4|1

417
©3, 13, 2UY, 223, 251,

259...
237,313, 395, 397

357,363

o1, 11, 13,935, 299

39§4|5,44|,4¢3,45/

§8§,¢||,4¢/,431
251. 255..

87, 91, 223, 243
45,59, 85,91, 241
267...

Part no.

824090GT
824091GT
824092GT
824093GT
824110GT
824111GT
824113GT
824116GT
824117GT
824120GT
824121GT
824124GT
824127GT
824129GT
824131GT
824132GT
824133GT
824135GT
824142GT
824144GT
824145GT
824207GT
824214GT
824215GT
824216GT
824220GT
824225GT
824226GT
824486GT
824487GT

824600-1500GT

824617GT
824645GT
824673GT
824775GT
825014GT
825015GT
825019GT
825351GT
825352GT
825353GT
825355GT

Part No. 1285303GT

Ganie
S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

HF

Part Number Index

Page Number Part no. Page Number
65,69, 73,75,79, 81... 825358GT 87, 89, 227, 313, 371
O/, 13,243, 253,511,

gg?ﬁ?ﬂ, Z51,£01, £0D, 825693GT 269

281 825708GT 247, 269

223 825737GT 369

389 825796GT 47,301, 303

55 826000GT 285

4y, £8Y, 3U3, 351, 313,

385 826008GT 205, 257, 283

93, 267, 301, 305 826152GT 275

51,55 826171GT 45,53, 59, 61, 75, 223
ZUI, 231,233,251

277.283 826214GT 377

279 826215GT 377

389 826345GT 17

47 826516GT 395

47 826624GT 359

205 826791GT 297

223,225,253 826793GT 293, 297, 299
229,269 1251502GT 79, 241

223 1251503GT 79, 241

207 1251504GT 79, 241

377 1251505GT 79, 241

223,333 1251506GT 79, 241

405 1251565GT 47,299, 301, 303
83,317 1251567GT 261, 285

65, 69, 355, 359 1251600GT 511,321,339, 391
293, 407 1251757GT i%l" 287, 235, 503,
225,233, 251, 255 1251814GT 245

3N 1251819GT 245

83 1251899GT 207, 209

285 1251983GT 205, 235, 259

285 1251994GT LU;, 241, £01, 19,
275 1251997GT 32'1?" 13,201, 209,
369 1252940GT 245

289 1252942GT 245

247, 285 1252943GT 245

271 12531856T ;?,7643, 233,451, £D5),
271 1253208GT 265, 279

271 1253408GT 373

45, 301, 303 1253477GT 83, 239, 317

205 1253478GT 45, 69, 303

351 1253485GT ;;,1é45, 295, 305, 531/ 1,
55,73,301, 305 1253487GT 237

207, 221 1253489GT 359,379

435



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
1253498GT 237, 255, 283, 291 1256172GT 289 1257076GT 57,205
1253629GT 17, 31 1256182GT 49, 53,59, 61, 75 1257227GT 317,367
1253772GT 259 1256267GT 45, 53, 289 1257231GT 259
1253773GT 259 1256283GT Sar g heh 1257295GT 363
1253843GT 267 1256284GT 333 1257296GT 361, 377
1253916GT 259 1256285GT 333 1257390GT 83
1254594GT 247 1256312GT 383 1257410GT 81
1254826GT 205 1256377GT 411 1257421GT 257
1254969GT 79 1256378GT 411 1257454GT 53
1255385GT 53, 61 1256379GT 411 1257459GT 77
1255392GT 59, 289 1256380GT 411 1257464GT 309
1255396GT 287 1256389GT 411 1257628GT 65
1255399GT 287 1256400FRGT 411 1257705GT 241
1255400GT 287 1256400GT 411 1257733GT 13
1255452GT 45 1256425GT 37,43 1257810GT 241
1255469GT 333 1256439GT 411 1257863GT 291
1255537GT 377 1256463GT 303 1257868GT 397
1255538GT 379 1256467GT 207, 261 1257869GT 397
1255581GT 17,23, 31,37 1256468GT 221, 241 1257961GT 261, 287
1255643GT 69 1256471GT 289 1258096GT 157
1255653GT 205, 247 1256478GT 291 1258100GT 121, 161
1255665GT 275 1256481GT 411,419 1258174GT 17, 23, 31,37
1255666GT 207, 223, 257, 275 1256599GT 259 1258176GT 17,23, 31,37
1255753GT 315 1256651GT 239 1258505GT 285
1255756GT 303 1256679GT i 1258567GT 13
1255758GT 303, 305, 399, 403 1256693GT 85, 89 1258674GT 367
1255760GT ;Z; ;Z:“ best 1256698GT 75,93 1258687GT 367
1255763GT 417 1256776GT 209, 261 1258688GT 367
1255788GT 359 1256803GT 289 1258689GT 367
1255800GT San e 1256804GT 355 1258768GT 121
1255801GT 53 1256837GT 77 1258771GT 229
1255804GT 73, 265 1256843GT 301, 305 1258933GT 385
1255805GT SR 1256846GT 77 1258949GT 17,31
1255806GT 259, 283 1256847GT 305 1258950GT 17,31
1255894GT 255 1256848GT 389 1258951GT 95,101
1256054GT 87, 91 1256851GT 411,419 1258952GT 317
1256074GT 97,179 1256855GT 2T 1259106GT 309
1256109GT 289 1256856GT 411,419 1259329GT 401, 405
1256118GT 75 1256859GT 407 1259338GT 239
1256124GT 371 1256863GT 77,359 1259339GT 239
1256165GT 259 1257049GT 47 1259441GT 251, 259
1256171GT 291 1257050GT 47 1259583GT 355
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

436



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
1259584GT 355 1262867GT 249 1267807GT 13, 265
1259654GT 247 1262868GT 247 1268229GT 265
1259660GT 249 1262870GT 247 1268266GT 75
1259683GT 63 1262871GT 247 1268267GT 59, 61
1259855GT 73, 265 1262872GT 247 1268322GT 83
1259896GT 75 1262873GT 249, 269 1268327GT 83
1260060GT 229 1262875GT 247 1268468GT 363,377
1260116GT 321 1262876GT 249 1268651GT 83
1260128GT 321 1262877GT 249 1268833GT 93
1260175GT 259 1262878GT 249 1269086GT 377
1260357GT 247 1262881GT 247 1269424GT 305
1260372GT 49, 59 1262883GT 247 1269443GT 47
1260526GT 97, 183 1262893GT 247, 269 1269497GT 315
1260892GT 411,419 1262894GT 247, 249 1269498GT 315
1260910GT 411 1262895GT 247 1269499GT 319
1260984GT 385 1262896GT 247, 269 1269641GT 311
1261018GT 411 1262897GT 247, 269 1269642GT 303
1261019GT 411 1262899GT 249 1269719GT 95, 109
1261020GT 411 1263070GT 75, 93 1269720GT 95,119
1261021GT 411 1263142GT 75 1269721GT 95, 117, 399, 403
1261022GT 411 1263196GT 333 1269732GT 95,103
1261023GT 411 1263542GT 31,37 1269733GT 95, 105
1261024GT 411 1263543GT 17,23 1269734GT 95, 115
1261025GT 411 1263699GT 47 1269738GT 79, 241
1261184GT 407 1264229GT 415, 417 1270110GT 209
1261236GT 261, 285 1264282GT 417 1270141GT 207
1261237GT 269 1264348GT 251 1270278GT 309
1261239GT 261 1264497GT 417 1270313GT 357
1261250GT 421, 425 1264498GT 417 1270314GT 357
1261277GT 79, 85 1264499GT 417 1270316GT 357
1261655GT 97, 191 1264894GT 213 1270337GT 309
1261724GT 265 1264934GT 407 1270570GT 353
1261795GT 377 1265372GT 31 1270571GT 353
1261835GT 89 1265397GT 313 1270585GT 47
1261836GT 85, 89 1265738GT 259 1270665GT 367, 421, 425
1261838GT 85, 91 1265826GT 311 1270810GT 301, 305, 329
1262031GT 413 1265862GT 99, 317 1270979GT 53
1262211GT 87,89 1266019GT 17, 31 1270994GT 357
1262308GT 251 1266547GT 277 1271005GT 55
1262324GT 251 1267121GT 19 1271018GT 357
1262487GT 15, 245 1267746GT 31 1271019GT 357
1262866GT 15, 247 1267747GT 313 1271040GT 357
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

437



August 2020

Part no.

1271061GT
1271077GT
1271078GT
1271081GT
1271377GT
1271378GT
1271379GT
1271380GT
1271381GT
1271382GT
1271384GT
1271713GT
1271770GT
1271772GT
1271773GT
1271791GT
1272122GT
1272123GT
1272242GT
1272326GT
1272433GT
1272624GT
1273414GT
1273563GT
1273564GT
1273589GT
1273659GT
1273695GT
1273734GT
1274164GT
1274165GT
1274166GT
1274167GT
1274168GT
1274170GT
1274172GT
1274322GT
1274331GT
1274342GT
1274448GT
1274511GT
1274645GT

Page Number

357
353
353
83
25,39
21,35

27,41

U1, 211, 223, 22D,
231.235..

49, 53

49, 53

21,35

319

69

65

65

51,55

83,99, 121, 317
83,99, 121, 317
23,37

413

377

247

289

311

311

301, 303

65

65

301, 305, 309, 311
83,317
303,313

303, 305

53, 4¢3, 419,313, 351,
371...
83, 293, 317, 407

285, 367
45,33, 12,221,231,

%%707,03,/3,/1
207...
69

97,187
95, 99
303
399, 403

Part no.

1274729GT
1274730GT
1274753GT
1274754GT
1274763GT
1274951GT
1274952GT
1274967GT
1275087GT
1275088GT
1275169GT
1275248GT
1275258GT
1275259GT
1275515GT
1275516GT
1275517GT
1275518GT
1275520GT
1275521GT
1275522GT
1275937GT
1276017GT
1276018GT
1276019GT
1276484GT
1276672GT
1276750GT
1276820GT
1276822GT
1276829GT
1276904GT
1276986GT
1277169GT
1277205GT
1277206GT
1277207GT
1277208GT
1277619GT
1277620GT
1277622GT
1277623GT

Part No. 1285303GT

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Ganie.

HF

Part Number Index

Page Number Part no. Page Number
21,35 1277630GT 75
21,35 1277633GT 91
19,33 1277634GT 85, 89
19,33 1277636GT 85

19, 33 1277638GT 91

289 1277641GT 85

293 1277713GT 65, 69
373 1277714GT 65, 69
359 1277827GT 89

311 1277828GT 85

301 1277829GT 89

319 1277830GT 85
315,319 1277873GT 407
315,319 1277875GT 407
21,35 1277876GT 407
25,39 1277877GT 407
27,41 1277904GT 111
25, 39 1277905GT 111
21,35 1277906GT 111
21,35 1277924GT S e e
21,35 1277934GT 95,133
81 1277936GT 95,129
297 1277937GT 95, 125
297 1277938GT 95, 137
297 1277940GT 95,135
307 1277946GT 95, 145
369 1277947GT 95, 149
53,325 1277949GT 95,153
305 1277950GT 95, 155
307 1277951GT 95 1M1
291 1277952GT 353
73,321 1277966GT 353
369 1277968GT 215

83 1277969GT 215
373 1277974GT 247
373 1277991GT 225
371 1278111GT 407
373 1278119GT 407

93 1278124GT 407

93 1278138GT 407
85, 91 1278144GT 409

73 1278363GT 407

438



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
1278368GT 407 1279211GT 297 1280390GT 75
1278416GT 407 1279264GT 297 1280401GT 79, 241
1278433GT 407 1279303GT 289 1280589GT 83
1278458GT 407 1279304GT 299 1280669GT 313, 315
1278498GT 289 1279306GT 305 1280695GT 93
1278499GT 289 1279411GT 299 1280797GT 73, 265, 281
1278500GT 289 1279415GT 299 1280804GT 85
1278501GT 291 1279429GT 73, 93, 289, 299, 305 1280819GT 19
1278502GT 289 1279453GT 75 1280820GT 19
1278503GT 79 1279454GT 75 1281088GT 293
1278534GT 77 1279455GT 75 1281095GT 97,193
1278542GT 29, 43, 407 1279465GT 265 1281149GT 413
1278567GT 29, 43 1279466GT 265 1281169GT 19,33
1278575GT 295 1279520GT 79, 241 1281174GT 29, 43
1278612GT 317 1279521GT 79, 241 1281180GT 19
1278613GT 317 1279522GT 79, 241 1281187GT 19, 33
1278629GT 401, 405 1279550GT 293 1281188GT 19,33
1278638GT 333 1279567GT 301, 303 1281250GT 329
1278653GT 291 1279568GT 265, 343 1281706-6929GT 375, 381
1278686GT 293 1279602GT 289, 293, 297, 299 1281786GT 363
1278708GT 13 1279603GT 293, 297, 301, 303 1281789GT 331,379
1278709GT 13 1279605GT 293 1281795GT 87,89
1278788GT 297 1279612GT 267 1282013GT 55
1278789GT 297 1279631GT 249 1282118GT 259
1278793GT 357 1279653GT 247 1282119GT 259
1278794GT 297 1279767GT 289 1282120GT 259
1278882GT 291 1279769GT 293 1282122GT 259
1278883GT 291 1279770GT 293 1282175GT 333
1278884GT 289 1279772GT 293 1282176GT 95,107
1278885GT 301, 303 1279794GT 293 1282181GT 75
1278975GT 95, 127 1279795GT 293 1282201GT 95,97, 143, 173
1278979GT 297 1279819GT 265 1282202GT 95,97, 141,177
1278980GT 297 1279823GT 67 1282315GT 77
1278981GT 297 1279826GT 67 1282317GT 85, 89
1278982GT 29, 43, 407 1279851GT 317 1282368GT 97,165
1278999GT 45 1279869GT 377 1282369GT 95, 163
1279001GT 45 1279871GT 363 1282370GT 97,175
1279049GT 303 1279882GT 67,71,73, 93, 289 1282371GT 97, 169
1279052GT 289 1279952GT 87 1282375GT 95, 139
1279125GT 55 1279953GT 89 1282376GT 97, 171
1279188GT 297 1280080GT 383 1282472GT 315
1279210GT 297 1280124GT 305 1282818GT 73
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

439



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
1282819GT 73 1283744GT 25, 27, 39, 41 1285153GT 363
1282927-5128GT 341 1283776GT 13 1285222GT 241
1282934-6920GT 341 1283804GT 75 1285245GT 227,237, 255
1282937-5832GT 341 1283843GT 367 1285246GT S Celemet
1282937-6237GT 375, 381 1283878GT 19, 29, 33, 43 1285247GT 205, 227, 233, 251
1282962GT 89 1283880GT 405 1285248GT ;;; celie33, e
1282963GT 367 1283914GT 291 1285274GT 205
1282993GT 353 1283935GT 207 1285275GT 205
1283004GT 57,413, 421, 425 1284014GT 21 1285342GT 205
1283005GT oy e 1284023GT 333 1285354GT 267
1283007GT 279 1284310GT 377 1285361GT 267
1283012GT 83 1284323GT 333 1285661GT 363,377
1283013GT 221,229 1284339GT 233 1285663GT 363
1283014GT 235 1284351GT 45, 53 1285719GT 419
1283022GT 377 1284399GT 331 1285721GT 419
1283024GT 301, 305 1284467GT 289 1285730GT 419
1283026GT 423,427 1284468GT 291 1286165GT 241
1283048GT 85, 89 1284469GT 293 1286171GT 305
1283181GT 235 1284523GT 83 1286178GT 365
1283182GT 245 1284524GT 317 1286202GT 223
1283185GT 93 1284548GT 235 1286240GT 221, 225
1283279GT 245 1284549GT 235 1286259GT 419
1283324GT 221 1284599GT 209 1286260GT 419
1283325GT 205 1284750GT 343 1286261GT 419
1283326GT 251 1284956GT 155 1286262GT 419
1283345GT 19, 23, 33,37 1284964GT 155 1286263GT 419
1283473GT 75 1284969GT 157 1286315GT 237
1283571GT 217 1284973GT 359 1286332GT 67, 69
1283572GT 217 1284974GT 359 1286362GT 33
1283573GT 217 1284975GT 359 1286393GT 419
1283574GT 217 1284981GT 19 1286410GT 333
1283575GT 217 1284982GT 33 1286546GT 239
1283577GT 23,37 1285141GT 331 1286618GT 419
1283578GT 75 1285142GT 331 1286620GT 419
1283705GT 49, 53 1285143GT 331 1286621GT 419
1283706GT 49, 53 1285144GT 331 1286637GT 17, 31
1283707GT 49,53 1285145GT 331 1286638GT 17, 31
1283708GT 49, 53 1285146GT 331 1286640GT 83
1283709GT 49, 53 1285147GT 331 1286642GT 291
1283710GT 49, 53 1285150GT 363 1287081GT 367,377
1283711GT 49,53 1285151GT 363 1287084GT 377
1283712GT 49, 55 1285152GT 363 1287089GT 243
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

440



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
1287134GT 97, 199 1289425GT 301, 303 1290801GT 395
1287135GT 97, 201 1289426GT 291 1290802GT 395
1287136GT 97,195 1289520GT 413 1290849GT 415
1287137GT 97,197 1289521GT 413 1290925GT 159
1287258GT 363,377 1289522GT 413 1290926GT 161
1287259GT 363 1289523GT 413 1290927GT 159
1287338GT 335 1289531GT 313 1291045GT 389
1287432GT 79 1289535GT 415 1291046GT 389
1287480GT 67 1289536GT 415 1291048GT 389
1287481GT 67 1289546GT 379 1291049GT 389
1287486GT 269 1289552GT 3Mm 1291076GT 277
1287644GT 47 1289554GT 367 1291124GT 387
1287739GT 265 1289561GT 413 1291125GT 387
1288179GT 97, 203 1289592GT 121 1291126GT 387
1288181GT 97, 167 1289609GT 415 1291127GT 387
1288201GT 73 1289610GT 415 1291128GT 387
1288347GT 95, 121 1289611GT 415 1291129GT 387
1288386GT 307 1289692GT 419 1291158GT 383
1288455GT 363, 371 1289693GT 419 1291159GT 383
1288801GT 419 1289719GT 223 1291160GT 383
1288803GT 419 1289767GT 415 1291163GT 49
1288805GT 419 1289895GT 247 1291164GT 49
1288869GT 239 1290107GT 415 1291316GT 383
1288890-1536GT 345, 347 1290198GT 59 1291324GT 27, 41
1288890-1836GT 345, 347 1290240GT 67 1291345-7000GT 341
1288893-52268GT 345 1290242GT 65 1291390-7155GT 341
1288922GT 297 1290424GT 373 1291452GT 385
1288971GT 301 1290450GT 81 1291495GT 353
1289006GT 397 1290459GT 81 1291496GT 353
1289008GT 397 1290460GT 81 1291547GT 385
1289010GT 397 1290550GT 321 1291573GT 415
1289058GT 29 1290551GT 321 1291576GT 385
1289059GT 29 1290552GT 321 1291624GT 19, 33
1289060GT 43 1290553GT 321,323 1291703GT 275
1289061GT 43 1290554GT 321 1291798GT 421
1289062GT 29 1290555GT 323 1291799GT 421
1289063GT 43 1290556GT 321 1291800GT 421
1289064GT 21, 35 1290557GT 321 1291801GT 423
1289079GT 229 1290559GT 321 1291802GT 421, 425
1289228GT 275 1290560GT 321 1291803GT 423, 427
1289229GT 275 1290561GT 321 1291804GT 423, 425
1289231GT 275 1290649GT 59, 61 1291806GT 423, 427
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

441



August 2020

|
Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
1291807GT 423 1294312GT 283 1297250GT 271
1291809GT 423, 427 1294590GT 93 1297251GT 271
1291811GT 421,425 1294712GT 277 1297252GT 271
1291812GT 421,425 1294827GT 229 1297253GT 271
1291813GT 423, 427 1294843GT 383 1297254GT 271
1291815GT 421, 425 1294881GT 95, 131 1297255GT 271
1291817GT 421,425 1294955GT 347, 349 1297256GT 271
1291818GT 423, 427 1294969GT 269 1297257GT 271
1291819GT 423, 425 1295334GT 207, 209, 221, 231 1297258GT 271
1291821GT 423, 427 1295961GT 45, 47 1297260GT 273
1291844GT 423, 425 1295962GT 53 1297261GT 271
1291865GT 421,425 1296045GT 59 1297262GT 271
1292180GT 97, 189 1296046GT 61 1297263GT 271
1292294GT 53, 57 1296055GT 57 1297264GT 271
1292346GT 97, 181 1296077GT 313 1297361GT 279
1292512GT 19, 33 1296186GT 353 1297736GT 347,349
1292513GT 19, 33 1296260-1500GT 285 1298373GT 285
1292514GT 19,33 1296281GT 25, 39 1298374GT 285
1292515GT 19, 33 1296282GT 25,39 1298758GT 277
1292828GT 423, 427 1296283GT 25,39 1298806GT 95, 159, 277
1292932GT 421,425 1296284GT 27, 41 1298841GT 393
1292936GT 421 1296285GT 27, 41 1298850GT 393
1292937GT 421 1296286GT 27, 41 1298851GT 393
1292956GT 421 1296287GT 21 1300704GT 269
1293276GT 415 1296288GT 35 1300705GT 269
1293700GT 425 1296289GT 29 1300707GT 269
1293702GT 425 1296290GT 29 1300708GT 271
1293703GT 425 1296291GT 43 1300709GT 269
1293704GT 427 1296292GT 43 1300710GT 269
1293706GT 421,425 1296518GT 29 1300711GT 269
1293710GT 425 1296520GT 43 1300712GT 269
1293820GT 389 1296591GT 367 1301030GT 33
1293907GT 277 1296807GT 283 1301055GT 279
1293910GT 279 1296816GT 305 1301138GT 277
1293911GT 279 1296817GT 299, 305 1301569GT 277
1293934GT 269 1297243GT 27 1301742GT 277
1294085GT 269 1297244GT 271 1302948GT 277
1294147GT 279 1297245GT 271 1304217GT 37
1294289GT 97, 185 1297246GT 273 1304817GT 277
1294307GT 279 1297247GT 271 T107851GT 59
1294308GT 279 1297248GT 271 T107861GT 59
1294309GT 283 1297249GT 271 T110637GT 49, 55, 59, 61
Ganie

S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TRAX, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45

Part No. 1285303GT HE

442



August 2020

Part Number Index

Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number Part no. Page Number
T110954GT 111, 161 N -
T110955GT 111, 161
T112536GT 111, 159, 161
T112537GT 161
T112560GT 359
T112561GT 359
T112626GT 319
Ganie
Part No. 1285303GT S-40 XC, S-45 XC, S-40 TR/lﬁ_\')é, S-45 TRAX, S-40 HF, S-45 443






Parts Manual (from SN S40XCH-104
S-40 XC ; S-45 XC ; S-40 TRAX:; S-45 TRAX ; S-40 HF ; S-45 HF from SN S45XCH-101)

Part No
1285303GT

RevB

ry

enNIe.

G




	TOC
	Parts Stocking List
	Decals
	Drive Chassis Components
	Turntable Components
	Engine Components
	Boom Components
	Platform Components
	Hydraulic Components
	Accessories
	Part Number Index
	Spine

